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Preface

THE TIME is not yet ripe for writing a comprehensive chronological-
cum-political history of the Chalukya dynasty of Vatapi or, for that
matter, of any of the Indian ruling houses of the past. Inspite of nearly
one hundred years of sustained epigraphical collection and research,
there are many gaps which can be filled up only by conjectural
arguments and assumptions. Nevertheless, the present work on the
history of the Vatapi Chalukyas has been written because it was felt
that even a critical re-examination of the already available Chalukya
records and a study of their newly discovered inscriptions considerably
improve our knowledge of their history. The reascription of such
important Chalukya inscriptions as the Yekkeri Rock inscription and
the Marutiiru grant, the critical re-examination of many records of
this family such as the Badami cliff inscription of Poleké&si, the
Mahakita pillar inscription, the Ravalaphadi cave label inscription,
and the Aihole inscription of Polek&éi I, and the full utilisation of
the new information contained in fresh epigraphical discoveries such
as the Tembhurni plates, the Alampur Pradasti of Vijayaditya and
the Tomb Temple inscription of Vikramaditya II in the present
work have considerably altered and improved our knowledge of
the history of the Chalukyas. The information contained in the
grant portions of the Chalukya records have been brought into
greater use than in the previous histories of the family though, for
reasons of lack of running information, no attempt has been made
to study, in detail, their socio-economic implications.

The work also embodies the results of the author’s attempt at
rationalising the present-day names of many Chalukya temples with
the help of the epigraphical data which helps in the proper
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assignment of different temples to different reigns on grounds other
than purely stylistic.

The figures within brackets following the mention of an inscription
in the body of the book refer to the serial numbers of the inscrip-

tions included in the list of Vatapi Chalukya inscriptions at the end
of the book.

Mysore—5 K.V. RAMESH
January 1, 1984
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I The Makutéévara temple at Mahakata, Bijapur District,
Karnataka. The temple was in all probability so named after
Polek&s$i 1.

II The small mandapa, enshrining a linga, in the pushkarini of
the Makutsévara temple. This is, in all probability, the déva-
drowi (divine water~-vessel) referred to in the Mahakitta pillar
inscription of Mangalésa.

III The Mahakita pillar inscription of Mangalgsa which, in addi-
tion to its manifold importance for Chalukya history,
mentions the Makutéévara temple and its deva-droni.

IV (a) The Badami rock cliff inscription of Polekési I, dated Saka
465 and engraved at an inaccessible height and (b) the badly
damaged duplicate version of the same, engraved on a boulder
in front of the Badami Site Museum.

It is likely, therefore, that the temple was built either by
him or in his memory.

VI Badami Vaishnava Cave inscription of Mangalééa, dated in
Saka 500.

VII Chikki-gudi, Aihole, Bijapur District. The name has in all
probability, resulted from the corruption of the original name
Sri-Kirttivarmma-gudi. It was, therefore, built, in all probabi-
lity, either by Kirttivarman I or in his memory.

VIII Malegitti-Sivalaya, Badami. T aking the world malegitti in 1ts
literal sense, the name of the temple has been translated as
‘the temple of the female garland-maker’. However, mdle is in
reality myale which, in _the dialect of North Karnataka,
means ‘upper’; and gitti from kirtti is the stunted form of the
name Kirttivarman. This temple also, therefore, appears to
have been built either by or in memory of Kirttivarman I.
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IX Ravalaphadi Aihole. The present name has resulted from the
original Rgjakula-prati [ma-griha). This cave temple was, there-

fore, meant to serve as the royal portrait gallery of the
Chalukyas.

X The Natarsja image in the left chamber of the Ravalaphadi,
flanked on either side by the images of the seven divine
mothers. The label inscription on the rock pedestal (No. XI
below) helps to identify this Natardja image as the deified
representation of Mangalgsa.

XI The label inscription Ranavi [krama] engraved on the rock
base of the Nataraja image in Ravalaphadi. This inscription
had earlier been wrongly read as Sri-Kanami[fichi]. Rana-
vikrama is the favourite epithet or second name (apara-
namdheéya) of Mangalésa.

XII The M&guti (M&l-gudi, literally ‘upper temple’) temple, Aihole.
The slab on which the famous prasasti of Polekési 1I, com-
posed by Ravikirtti is engraved is built into the wall of this
temple.

XIII Ladkhan temple. Some of the architectural features which do
not conform to the known ones of the region and period in
question may have come from Lata (Southern Gujarat) over
which the Chalukyas had established their segemony.

XIV Sikhara of the Bala-Brahma temple, Alampur, Mahbubnagar
District, Andhra Pradesh. A pillar in the front mandapa of
this temple, when exposed, revealed the recently discovered
prasasti of Vijayaditya.

XV The Alampur prasasti of Vijayaditya, engraved in Sanskrit
$lokas on three faces of the pillar. -

XVI The Tomb Temple inscription of Chalukya Vikramaditya II
from B.N. Jalihal, Bijapur District.

XVII Huchchappayyana-gudi and Huchchappayyana-matha, Aihole.

&  These names have been understood in their literal sense as the

XVIII temple and matha of the ‘lunatic gentleman’. It is known

from epigraphical source that Kirtttivarman II, the last of the

Chalukya rulers, had gone mad towards the end of his reign.

It is, therefore, likely that the temple and matha in question

were built either by him or in his memory and serve today

as poignant reminders of his tragic transformation from
emperor to lunatic.
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CHAPTER ONE

PRE-CHALUKYA KARNATAKA

I

From about the middle of the fourth century A.p., for nearly
two hundred years, a substantial portion of the territory of present-
day Karnitaka was under the sway of two major ruling houses,,
the Kadambas of Banavasi and the Gangas of Talakadu. Prior to
the advent of these two powers, the geographical and political
image of Karndtaka did not possess, as far as the historical eye can
discern, any identity of its own. For, the families which are known
to have held sway, intermittently though, over parts of Karnitaka
prior to the middle of the fourth century A.p., such as the Mauryas
of Magadha and the later Mauryas of Konkana, the Satavahanas
and the Chutus were all alien to the soil of Karnataka; and, even
during the periods of their political control over that territory, the
respective nucleus of power, from which they derived their hege-
mony, was clearly located outside Karnataka. Hence, speaking in
rather general terms, the pre-Kadamba-Ganga era of Karnataka’s
regional history can be termed the pre-Karnataka or, more preci-
sely, the pre-Kannada epoch, for even the language used in their
inscriptions was Prakrit.

It 1s only with the rise of the Banavisi Kadambas and their
southern contemporaries, the Gangas of Talakddu that the picture
of Karnataka as the land of the Kannadiga, with his own political,
social, cultural, religious, economic, architectural, linguistic and
literary 1nnovations, adaptations and styles, falls into proper historical
perspective. In many respects the Kadamba-Ganga era, dominated
by Sanskrit epigraphs betraying the slow ascendancy of Kannada,
serves as a broad-based historical starting point for an objective
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study of the evolutionary phases, of Karnataka as an enduring geo-
political entity, of the Kannadiga as a dialectal community and of
the Kannada as a major regional language.

11

For the Kadamba-Ganga era of nearly two hundred years (c.
A.D. 350-550), copper plate and stone inscriptions of the Banavasi
Kadambas have been discovered in the Belgaum, Dharwar, North
Kanara, Shimoga, Chitradurga, Chikmagalur, Hassan angMysore
districts in Karndtaka and the Kozhikode and Malappuram distri-
cts in Kerala; the genuine among the copper-plate charters issued
by the contemporaneous Garngas hail from the Chikmagalur, Tum-
kur, Bangalore and Kolar districts in Karnataka and from the
southern half of the Anantapur district in Andhra Pradesh. On the
basis of the provenance of these inscriptions, it may be roughly
stated that, while the Kadamba realm spread over a wide area to
the south of the Malaprabha and to the west of the Tungabhadra,
and included the northern half of the Karnataka coast, the terri-
tory of the Gangas was confined to a smaller area bounded by the
Hagari, the V&davati and the K&veri rivers. Besides, there existed in
the Karnataka of those days, some minor powers such as the Mauryas
of Konkana, ie. roughly the Goa region, the Alupas of South
Kanara, and, more or less sandwiched between the Kadamba and
Ganga domains, the Brihad-Banas, the K&kayas, the Kongalas, the
Séndrakas and the rulers of Punnadu.

In many respects, and particularly from the political and social
view-point, the moment of the birth of the Kadamba kingdom, deri-
ving its hegemony in situ, proved of great significance for the succeeding
-centuries of Karnataka’s history. The advent of the Kadambas, besides
endowing the Kannadigas with such political acumen and stamina as
could stand them in good stead for centuries at a stretch, also heralded
the birth of many worthwhile, though not always original, political
.and social institutions and conventions which, as the centuries rolled
by, so transformed themselves as to become at once the distinctive
hallmarks of the Kannadigas’ creative culture and conservatism,
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During the life-time of MayiiraSarman, the Kadambas, according
to their own claim a deeply religious family of vaidika Brahmanas,
successfully rebelled against thé predominance of the kshatriya power
as wielded by the Pallavas of Kafichi, whose overbearing arrogance
had allegedly placed in jeopardy the age old superiority of the brah-
manas in the Hindu socio-religious hierarchy; the first indigenous
Karnataka kingdom was thus born in a huff of righteous indignation,
when, towards the middle of the fourth century and at the end of a
bitterly contested guerilla war, the hapless Pallava emperor Skandavar-
man (c. A.D. 350-75) perforce condescended to recognise and himself
crown the erstwhile brahmacharin as the lord of the region south of
the Malaprabha and east of the Arabian Sea.

Perhaps not long afterwards there appeared, on the political
horizon, the kingdom of the Gangas which, in terms of time though
not in terms of sovereignty, far outlived its elder contemporary. The
same Pallavas, who had crowned the brahmana-turned-kshatriya,
Kadamba Mayilirasarman, are acknowledged by the Gangas as the
anointers of Hari (or Aryya)varman and Madhavavarman, the third
and fourth rulers respectively of their family. While, in the subsequent
decades of their existence, the Kadambas, being only distant neigh-
bours, maintained only a tenuous contact with the Pallavas, the
Gangas, whose borders were co-extensive with those of the Pallavas,
found their fortunes fatefully linked with those of the Pallavas and,
even later, with those of the successor-empires. This geographical
proximity and political inter-dependence with the Tamil country
naturally resulted in considerable and prolonged Tamilian cultural
and linguistic influence on the Gangas as amply born but by the
diction of their genuine epigraphical records.

During the two hundred and odd years of its existence there
sat on the Kadamba throne at Banavasi no less than fifteen kings,
with two or three more laying claims of a dubious nature while, for
the same period, the Ganga throne was occupied by eight monarchs
in all. While epigraphical records belonging to this period are not as
communicative as those of the succeeding epochs, it has been possible
to deduce with considerable certainty that between them the
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Kadambas and the Gangas had sometimes entered into mutual
alliances and conflicts and that each of these two dynasties had also
been involved in similar contracts and conflicts with one or an allia-
nce of the other contemporaneous minor ruling houses of Karnataka.
A discussion of the genealogy and chronology of these early dyna-
sties of Karnataka, which have long remained matters of contro-
versy, largely owing to paucity of or conflicting evidence, and a
narration of the political history of Karnataka during the Kadamba-
Ganga era are not relevant to the aims of the present work for, the
historical significance of the Kadamba and Ganga kingdoms lies for

us not in what they achieved for themselves but in what they bequea-
thed to posterity.

I

The most far-reaching legacy left behind by the Kadambas and
the early Gangas, and eagerly imbibed by their successors was, of
course, in the political sphere. To try to isolate and identify this legacy
is not an easy task but, certainly, worth the while.

The Kadambas and the Gangas were, no doubt, the first to
found, on the soil of Karndtaka, the nuclei of their political powers
which, even during their sway and largely through their own pionee-
ring efforts, had, at times, shown the potentials of developing into
imperial proportions. Rulers belonging to both these dynasties
fearlessly assumed titles and epithets which, on a comparative study,
indicate a status of absolute autonomy, an essential prerequisite for
touching the high watermark of imperialism. Their vaunt went unpu-
nished obviously because, by their very establishment of these two
kingdoms, realisation had dawned upon the ambitious among the
suzereigns of those days that Karnitaka had outgrown the stature of
merely forming a part of a Chakravarti-ksheétra having the centre of
its power elsewhere. That, inspite of the potentials being there, neither
of these two kingdoms, of whom the Kadambas had more of a chance,
ever once actually flowered into an empire was due not so much to the
fact that they could not thrive under the shade of the already existent
mighty Pallava empire as to the fact that their growth was stunted by
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an abiding political situation in which neither found it feasible to
eliminate and expropriate the other.

The succeeding epoch of the Chalukyas of Vatapi witnessed a
shift in this situation. With the rise of the Chalukyas, the bigger and
more powerful kingdom of the Kadambas went out of existence and
the smaller and less powerful Ganga kingdom was permanently
relegated to the level of a buffer state.

The storm of imperialism raised afresh by the Guptas in the
north was rather slow in blowing across Karnataka and when it
finally did so in the first half of the sixth century, it brought in its
wake the Chalukyas who were quick to inherit and exploit the
potential left behind by the Kadambas and given up by the Gangas.
In a short span of less than three decades after their arrival on the
scene, the Chalukyas succeeded in developing that potential into a
mighty empire which, in terms of space, far outgrew the confines of
Karnataka and, more significantly, in terms of time, far outlived the
Chalukya dynasty itself. For, the empire thus built by them soon
came to symbolise not the might of the one dynasty which had built
it but the creation of a new and abiding Chakravarti-kshétra with the
nucleus of its power cemtred in Karnataka, only its peripheries
expanding and shrinking from time to time.

v

While, thus, the seeds of an enduring political hegemony were
sown in Karnitaka during the Kadamba-Ganga era, the social and
cultural transformations registered during that period were, for the
Kannadiga, no less significant and consequential. But, we find that
even in those early days, much in keeping with the rest of the
sub-continent, in Karnataka too these factors had become inextri-
cably intertwined with religion which, more often than not, not only
sanctioned and governed but also provided the motive force for all
such metamorphoses.

Roughly speaking, in the pre-Kadamba-Ganga era of Karnita-
ka’s history, in the area which subsequently became the Kadamba
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domain, Buddhism, and, in the area which later came under the
Gangas, Jainism appear to have relegated Vedic religion, if not in
terms of numerical strength, at least in the matter of patronage and
influence, to a secondary status, taking away, in that process, much
of the aura of social pre-eminence from the vaidika-brahmanas
and conferring it on the members of the Buddhist and Jaina sanghas.
That, as a brahmacharin, Kadamba MayiliraSarman had to journey
upto distant Kafichi in order to prosecute his studies is a clear
pointer to the fact that in the Karnataka of his days the pursuit
of the Vedic lore was merely rudimentary. It is only natural,
therefore, that he interpreted the slighting he had suffered at the
hands of the Pallavas as indicative of the widespread apathy or,
at Jeast, indifference towards the hoary V&dic faith, not in the
least engendered by the indulgence shown to Buddhism and Jainism
by the Pallava royalty. By a strange stroke of political irony, the
indignant MayliraSarman gave up his brahmanical pursuits and
instead, adopted the bearings and elan of a righteous kshatriya if
only to resurrect, thereby, the eroded pre-eminence of the brihma-
nical V&dic religion.

It may be safely deduced, on the strength of the available
records, that both the Kadambas and the contemporaneous Gangas
gave the lion’s share of royal patronage to the V&dic religion. It is
even likely that, as part of his campaign to rejuvenate his ancient .
faith, May@rasarman imported into his new-found kingdom a number
of vaidika brahmana families from the north (more precisely, if the
legends are to be believed, from Ahichchhatra) where brahmanism
had started scaling new heights of sanctity and influence under the
patronage of the Guptas. It is not surprising, therefore, that many of
the Sanskrit charters of the Kadambas, in contrast with the predomi-
nantly Buddhistic Prakrit inscriptions of the earlier epochs, record
grants made to accomplished vaidika brahmanas. Even in the case of
the Gangas who, if the later legends are to be believed, were put on
the road to royalty by a Jaina monk, most of their genuine charters,
issued during the period in question, pertain to the grant of brahmade-.
yas i.e. lands meant for vaidika brahmanas.
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This rejuvenation of the Vedic religion must have been rendered
considerably easy by the rapidity with which Buddhism suffered
decay, having begun to fall a prey to complex and somewhat
detestable Tantrik influences. Jainism, on the other hand, by and
large, kept itself away from such contamination and was then still
full of stamina. As a matter of fact, it almost seems certain that,
since its complex and heterogeneous character had rendered the Ve&dic
religion a poor, if not wholly unacceptable, substiture to Buddhism,
the Karnataka rulers of those days employed Jainism as an effective
antidote with which to smother the influence of Buddhism and thus
ensure the progress of the Védic faith. Forgetting for a moment this
curious religious interplay, which did bring about the anticipated
result, we should accord due credit to the Kadambas and the Gangas
for not wantonly indulging in activities prejudicial to the continued
practice of Buddhism and Jainism in Karndtaka. Far from it, it was
they who set the stage, particularly for Jainism, to prepare itself for

Jong centuries of significant role in the religious, educational and
literary history of Karnataka.

The large number of Buddhist and Jaina monks and lay follo-
wers apart, the Hindus, who must have, as at all other times, retained
their numerical majority during the Kadamba-Ganga era, had their
socio-religious hierarchy patterned out on the lines of the chatur-
varna-dharma, the presently none-too-popular and much maligned
four-fold caste system, with the vaidika brahmana restored to his
familiar and lucrative position at the apex, next only to the gods
(deva-dvija-guru-sadhu). Records of the period clearly indicate that a
legion of brahmanas, fastidiously clinging to the performance of
prescribed védic rites, immensely benefitted from this reaction in
their favour. At the same time, in these records, there are practically
no direct references to the other three castes, though we hear of
kshatra-vritti or the kshatriya profession in the context of Mayilra-
¢arman’s wrath against the Pallavas and of the non-brahmanical
professions of goldsmithy and carpentry in the context of the
engraving of the royal charters.

The vaidika brakmanas had to justify their emancipation the
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hard way by acquiring deep knowledge of the vé€dic and allied lores
(veda-vedanga-paragah), by meticulously pursuing the six-fold duties
(shat-karma) prescribed for them, viz., performance of religious
sacrifices (yajana), conducting religious sacrifices for others (yajana),
learning (adhyayana), teaching (adhyapana), munificence (dana) and
receiving gifts (pratigraha). Besides, they had to develop the qualities
of self-control (dama or yama) and piety (niyama) and were expected
to have mastered at least that particular védic sakha to which each of
them belonged (svadhyaya).

If the contents of ‘the Talagunda inscription® truly reflect the
then prevalent conditions, it may be supposed that, in the Karnataka
of the Kadamba-Ganga period, deeply religious and erudite brahmana
families, such as that of the Kadambas themselves, served as centres
of ceaseless religious activities and advanced learning.

Even as the brahmana was at the apex of the socio-religious
hierarchy, the king was at the top of the socio-administrative hierar-
chy. We find members of the Kadamba and Ganga dynasties vaunt-
ing their erudition with great pride, may be because the first occu-
pant of Karnataka’s indigenous throne was himself a student-turned-
kingdom builder. This royal love for learning, exhibited by these early
rulers, is seen as an abiding factor in the succeeding centuries of the
history of Karnataka which has produced a greater number of royal
authors and authoresses than any other similar territorial unit in the
sub-continent. Again, it was the Kadambas and the Gangas who set
the trend in Karnitaka as far as the drafting of royal eulogies
(prasastis) concerning dynasties and individual monarchs, and factual
as well as merely conventional narrations of the kings’ erudition,
munificence, bravery and martial exploits are concerned.

From a study of the epigraphical records of the period, it may
be concluded, outside the pale of controversy that, except in the case
of the brahmana community, caste classification depended more on a
family’s or individual’s aptitude and accomplishments. We have the
classic example of the Kadambas, brahmanas by birth, getting con-
verted to the kshatriya-jati, though the reverse process would have
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been an impossibility. That Srutakirti, a Jaina by faith, was not only
considered holy enough by Kakusthavarman who, so as to achieve
salvation, bestowed on him a grant of land, but was also a general
(sendpati) in the Kadamba army is another instance on hand to show
that the kshatra-vritti and, on that analogy, the other jatj-dharmas
were open to choice and were not necessarily caste-oriented. This
rational approach, boldly pursued in those days when a considerable
degree of rigidity must have been generated by the restoration of
orthodox Veé&dic religion, had its benign influence on Karnataka for
centuries and we find, particularly in the medieval period, a number
of brahmanas weilding the pen, the sword and the darbha with equal
facility.

While erudite brahmana households served as educational
institutions to which flocked students drawn from all the four castes,
temples and Jaina vasatis had become centres of socio-religious
activities by conducting, as per some available inscriptions, grandiose
festivals which, then as now, may have been more secular than reli-
gious in nature. One point which clearly emerges from a study of
the Kadamba-Ganga records is the fact that, unlike in the medieval
period, mostly kings and other royal personages and occasionally
feudal lords and officials played the role of donors, merchants and
common folk not being able to do so, a situation which more or less
remained unchanged during the Chalukya period obviously owing to.
economic circumscriptions, including very little flow of liquid cash.

V.

And it is on the economic front that we fail to notice any
distinct contribution, by way of setting new and lasting trends, made:
by the Kadambas and the Gangas. Land, as is proved by the sanctity
attached to its donation, and cattle, as is indicated by the oft-repeated
invocation ‘svasty-astu go-brahmanébhyah’ were the most priced pro-
perties and whatever money was in circulation appears to have had
little or no influence on everyday life. In marked contrast, during the
medieval period of Karnétaka’s history when money, which is the most
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mobile form of wealth and hence a good social leveller, was brought into
full circulation, we find individual and corporate merchants and
common folk in their hundreds making gifts of movable as well as
immovable properties to temples and brahmanas.

VI

The number, nature and size of religious monuments built and
donations made in any given period heavily depend upon the intensity
or otherwise of the interaction of religious fervour and economic
prosperity. Viewed from this angle, it is but natural to find that
during the Kadamba-Ganga period the practice of building temples
had but taken only humble strides. We hear of a few Hindu
temples such as that of PranavE§vara at Talagunda and that of
Mahadéva built by Nilakantha, the brahmana physician (vaidya) of
Kadamba Ravivarman. We do hear of a larger number of Jaina
temples both in the Kadamba and the Ganga kingdoms. The reference
to the construction of a temple for Jina-Manmatha at Gudnapura by
Ravivarma would have been of absorbing interest but for the unfor-
tunate and insoluble controversy as to whether the temple in question
was a Hindu devalaya or a Jinalaya.

vir

It is in the field of language that we find the Kadamba-Ganga
era covering a very significant period. Starting their careers at the fag
end of the Prakrit era, the Kadambas and the Gangas stepped into
the age of classical Sanskrit having fully imbibed the love and
fervour of the Guptas for that immortal yet presently moribund
speech. While the diction and style of their inscriptions fully reflect
the advancement of that language, the best among them, the Tala-
gunda inscription, written by the poet Kubja, captures that language
in all its classical excellence and intricacies.

Yet, for the Kannadiga, the Kadamba-Ganga era is of momen-
tous importance not because of the heights scaled by Sanskrit but
because that period saw the elevation, hesitant though, of his own
mother tongue Kannada as an official language. For it is true that of
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all the historical vestiges of the Kadamba-Ganga era that have come
down to us, none stirs the heart of a Kannadiga as much as the
Halmidi Kannada inscription of Kadamba Kakusthavarman does.
Though more than ten decades rolled by before the next Kannada
inscription got written, the Halmidi epigraph proves beyond doubt
that Kannada had come to be recognised as the language of the soil
at least by the middle of the 5th century A.p. "



CHAPTER TWO

THE BEGINNINGS

I

After an eventful sway of nearly two hundred years, the stamina
and energy of the Kadambas began to show signs of decline and,
as if to fill the impending vacuum, there appeared, towards the middle
of the sixth century A.p., on the northern peripheries of Karnataka,
the new political power of the Chalukyas who, right from the very
moment and manner of their arrival, made very clear their intentions

to stay at and spread far and wide from Vatapi, their first foot-hold in
Karnataka.

I7

Name of the dynasty. The members of the Vatdpi ruling
house have come to be popularly, though erroneously called by almost
all historians asthe ‘Chalukyas of Badami’, Badami, the modern name
of their ancient capital Vatapi, being invariably associated in
order to distinguish them from their scions who had ruled over
Gujarat, their offshoots who had established a kingdom in Andhra
and their alleged successors who ruled over Karnétaka from the city
of Kalyana during the 10th-12th centuries. While it is only proper to
call the Andhra and Kalyana dynasties as ‘Chalukyas’ (or ‘Chalukyas’
owing to Dravidian influence), in which dynastic appellation the
lengthening of the first syllable is in accord with the rules of
Sanskrit grammar, scholars should take note of the fact that an over-
whelming number of their own records name the Vatipi family as
the ‘Chalikya’, ‘Chalkya’ or ‘Chalukya’ kula using short cha for the
initial syllable, and also, rarely as the ‘Chulukya’ kula. Of ‘Chalikya’
and ‘Chalukya’, though the former form is older and slightly more
frequently met with in the earlier inscriptions, the latter form has
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been adopted for the present work because it is found used in the
Aihole inscription (26), composed by Ravikirtti, the doyen among
Chalukya poets and historians, and also because that name with
medial u as against medial i/ had been preferred by the Gujarat,
Andhra, and Kalyana houses. As far as the present work is concerned,
Chalukya denotes the Vatapi house and Chalukya, the Kalyana house
unless otherwise specified.

I

Legendary explanations of the dynastic name. It was customary
for talented Indian court-poets, particularly of the 11th and subse-
quent centuries, to concoct, no doubt with the consent of their royal
masters, fanciful stories and anecdotes to explain the cause of the
origin of any given dynastic name, imperial or otherwise, with
absolute abandon and scant regard for historicity. There are, no doubt,
one or two instances, like that of the Kadambas of Banavési, where
the proffered explanations appear plausible and even historical. In
the case of the Kadambas, for example, it is stated that that ancient
family came to be called ‘Kadamba’ because of a Lone and hence
distinguished Kadamba tree (Kadamba-aika padapam) in the vicinity
of their ancestral house, a down-to-earth explanation which sounds
at once historical and convincing.

In the case of the Chalukyas of Vatapi, while their own charters
as well as those issued by their Gujarat subordinates and by their
early scions of the Andhra country are totally silent, some of the
records, issued during and subsequent to the 11th century A.p., by the
Eastern Chalukyas of Véngi and the Western Chalukyas of Kalyana
contain capricious and unhistorical explanations of the dynastic name.

These later FEastern Chalukyas would have us believe® that a
certain Vijayaditya of the north, prompted by the ambition to conquer
Dakshinapatha, marched south only to lose his life in a battle against
‘Trilochana-Pallava. His loyal servants, including the female atten-
dants of the harem, the senior ministers and the family priest some-
how managed to escort the pregnant wife of the deceased invader to
the safe confines of a brahmana settlement called Mudivému where
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she came to be looked after by Vishpubhatta SOmay#ji who showe-
red upon her all the affection due from a father to his daughter. In
due course she gave birth to a son who was christened Vishnuvar-
dhana, perhaps after his foster-grandfather, and was told in proper
time, by his mother, the story of his antecedents and birth. Having
come of age, he retired to a hill known by the name of Chalukya in
order to propitiate the gods and attain the wherewithal needed to
reclaim his royal status. Thus do the later Eastern Chélukyas trace
the origin of the dynastic name to the name of the hill on which
Vishnuvardhana performed austerities.

The inscriptions and court-poets’ of the Kalyana Chalukyas
have a different story to narrate. It appears that once when Brahma,
the Creator, was engaged in the performance of the sandhya (twilight)
rituals, Indra approached and beseeched him to create a hero who
could put an end to the increasing evil on earth. On being thus
requested, Brahma looked steadily into the Chuluka-jala (the water of
oblation in His palm) and out sprang thence a great warrior, the
progenitor of the Chalukyas. Inscriptions® of the same period, belon-
ging to the Chaulukyas of Gujarat, who may also have been in some
way related to the Vatapi Chalukyas, trace their dynastic name
through a similar story. As a matter of fact the derivation of Chaul-
ukya from Chuluka can be grammatically sustained while that of
Chalukya or Chalukya cannot.

Barring these fanciful stories which are best summarily dismissed,
we have very little information of a historical nature on which to
postulate an acceptable theory. There is, however, an evidence, though
of a very uncertain nature, provided by an Ikshvaku Prakrit inscrip-
tion* of about the 2nd century A.p. from Naigarjunakonda, Andhra
Pradesh. It gives the name of an officer, with the designations of
mahdsenapati and mahatalavara, as Kharmda (=Skt. Skanda)-Chaliki.
It is not impossible that the above inscription contains the earliest
reference yet known to the Chalikya or Chalukya family and that they
had built up the prestige and stature of their family while under the
Ikshvakus preparatory to their arrival and venturesome stay in

Karnat aka. But the above suggestion bristles with serious problems in-
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sofar as it goes against whatever little we can deduce about the
probable time and route taken by the migrant Chalukyas on their way
to what turned out to be their final destination, namely, Vatapi.

{4

The caste of the Chalukyas. A discussion as to which rung of
the chaturvarnya ladder of traditional Hindu social stratification the

Chalukyas adorned, in case they were not kshatriyas by origin, is
neither relevant nor healthy in the present context in which the caste
system has become, for all Indians, intellectuals as well as illiterates,
a tradition to be condemned and stigmatized in public and wrongfully
exploited in private. Nevertheless, the following observations are made
for purely academic reasons. A verse from the 12th century court-poet
Bilhana’s Vikramankadeva-charitam, which compares the growth of
the Chalukya family with the ever increasing flow of the Ganges from
the feet of Vishnu, has led some scholars to conclude that the
Chalukyas were originally §adras who, according to ancient Indian
mythology, issued forth from the feet of Brahma. This conclusion is
unwarranted because this verse should be attributed rather to the
poetic imagination of Bilhana than to his knowledge of and desire to
utilise any valid historical information. Added to this we have ins-
criptional poets of the same age stating, with equal felicity of
imagination, that the Chalukyas were born from the arms of Brahma,
a statement which would give them kshatriya origin. This controversy
can be justifiably ignored on the ground that the Chalukyas of Vatapi
belonged to a period in which the particular varna to which a person
belonged did not depend so much upon his birth as upon his mien,

character and career. And, judged from this point of view, we see in

the Chalukyas, right from the moment of our acquintance with them,
the best as well as the worst characteristics of all the four varnas, as it

jnevitably is with all mortal beings; and, to narrow down the issue
further, ever since the Chalukyas made their presence felt, even if

Kharada-Chaliki is accepted to be one among them, they had been

pursuing the kshatra-vritti.
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V

Mythical genealogies. Another unhistorical trend met with in
the epigraphical records of the 11th and subsequent centuries is the
attempt, on the part of court-poets, no doubt, again, with the consent
of their masters, to invent mythical genealogies which seek to carry
back the antiquity of the royal families not merely to the periods of
the epics and the V&das but to the very moment of their creation in
the heavens. As far as the Chalukyas of Vitapi are concerned, the
blame for engineering such travesties attaches, once again, to the
Western Chalukyas of Kalyana and their Eastern Chalukya con-
temporaries. The Eastern Chalukyas, for instance, have concocted the
following long list of fifty-two names commencing with no less a
personage than the divine preserver :

- 1. Narayana (i.e. Vishnu)

Svaymbhuh (i.e. Brahmai, the creator)
Atri (born of Brahma’s mind)

SOma (i.e. the Moon)

Budha !

Purtravas (a Chakravartin)

Ayuh '

Nahushalh

Yayitih l(a Chakravartin)

Y %0 N N R

memd.
<

Puruh (a Chakravartin)

11. Janaméjaya (I) (performer of three asvamedhas)

l
12 Prachisah

|
13. Sainyayatih

|
14. Hayapatih
|
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15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.

28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.

Sarvabhaumah
J ayasénallh
Mahébh!a.unah
Aisanakah .
Kri‘)dhe'uianah
DéivakihI
Ribhuka'h
RikshakLh
Mativaralth (performer of satras and ydagas)
Katydayanah
Nilah l
Dushyalltah

l
Bharata (a Chakravartin who performed asvamédha on the banks.

of the Ganga and Yamuna).
|

Bhimanyuh
I
Suhotah

|
Hasti

Virdochanah

Ajamila{)

Samvarar,llah (married Tapatya, daughter of Tapana)
Sudhanvlﬁ

Parikshilt D

I
Bhimasé‘na (D
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37. Pradipanah

. I
38. Santanuh

I
39. Vichitraviryah
|
40. Pandurajah
|
|

| l I l l
41. Yudhishthirah 42. Bhizna 43. Arjuna 44, Nakula 45. Sahadéva
\ 1I)

46. Ablhimanyu
47. Parlikshit (ID)
48. Janlaméjaya (1D)
49. Kslilémukah
50. Nalravahanah
51. S'atla'mikah

I
52. Udayanah

The mention of Udayana’s name is followed by an ambiguous
statement that fifty-nine (ek@nna-shashti) rulers had sat, without a
break, on the throne of Ayodhya before the raise of Vijayaditya. It is
of no historical consequence whatever that, in the said passage, the
expression tatah param would lead one to believe that this unbroken
line of fifty-nine rulers had followed Udayana while, at the same time,
the other expression tat-prabhritishu would have us believe that the
fifty-nine was inclusive of the fifty-two named in the list. This list,
‘which should be summarily dismissed as being totally unhistorical,
is interesting if only because it testifies to the erudition of the con-
.coctor in epic lores and also because it shows the ingenuity with which
the mythical genealogy has been construed on the strength of the
meagre and, for the most part, unintelligible information provided by
the Vatapi Chalukyas themselves regarding their antecedents.

The Western Chalukyas of Kalyina do not appear to have been
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interested in conjuring up any such mythical ancestry but they do aver
that fifty-nine of their remote ancestors had ruled from distant
Ayddhya before the advent of their Chalukya progenitor in the south.

Vi

Their original abode and early activities. How far could the
information, possessed by both the Western and the Eastern Chalukyas,
that the Chalukyas originally hailed from Ayddhya be historical ? It
is customary for historians dealing with the dynastic history of
Karnataka to summarily dismiss this claim as a mere later concoction
inspite of the fact that the approved draft of the prasasti of the
Kalyana Chalukya copper-plate inscriptions contains a surprisingly
high percentage of historical truth, as will be shown in the sequel,
proving thereby that they had access to genuine ancestral documents
pertaining to the Chalukyas of Vatapi. In the light of this, it is worth-
while examining if the claim of the Kalydna Chalukyas that the
Vatapi ruling house had connections with the Ayodhya region can be
otherwise substantiated. One piece of credible though unexpected
admission of this Ayodhya connection is met with, for instance, in the-
Safijan plates of Rashtrakdta Amoghavarsha I in which, in the context
of eulogising Krishna I, the following lines are inscribed :

Chakarsha-Chalukya-kula-riyam balat Vilola-Palidhvaja-mala-

bharinim //

Ayodhya-simhasana-chamar-Orjitah Sit-dtapatrd prati-paksha-

rjaya-bhak |/

Akdlavarsho hata-bhiipa-rajako babhiiva-rajarshir-asésha-punya-

krit //

Being prejudiced against the Kalyapa Chalukya claims of the
AyGdhya-connection of the Vatapi house, Bhandarkar took the
expression ‘Ayodhya-simhasana-chamar-orjitalt to mean ‘elevated by
means of incontestable throne and chowries’ and lost sight, in that
process, of the clear reference therein to the ‘throne of Ayodhya’. The
above quotation from the Safijan plates is the earliest and definitely
pre-Kalyana-Chalukya admission of the connection of the ancestors of
the Vatapi rulers with far off Ayodhya. It may be mentioned here that.
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the discussion appearing in the sequel, on the fields of activity of the
early Chalukyas before they had entrenched themselves at Vatapi,
renders it possible that they had moved from the north via Gujarat
and Maharashtra and, if the reference to a Chaliki general in the
Nagarjunakonda inscription does pertain to them, via the Andhra
country too. The absence of any reference to their connections with
Ayodhya in the Vatapir Chalukya inscriptions themselves may be
attributed to their fear that, in the wake of their claim to belong
1o such a far off place, they may not be easily accepted in their
newly acquired territories in the south. Again, since they had,
before long, lost their alien identity and become one with the
Kannadigas, and their place of origin had nothing to do with their
subsequent careers as emperors, war-lords and administrators the
actual place of their origin has lost some of its historical relevance.
But the possibility of their migration from AyOdhya or, generally
speaking from the north, does have an interesting aspect which may
be stated as follows.

By summarily discarding the AyOdhy&a-connection of the
Chalukyas historians have lost sight of what appears to have been a
well organised mass migration, the likes of which have time and again,
and from very early times, taken place the world over and for
various reasons. When it set out, and the reasons must have been
indeed compelling, if not from AyOdhya proper, at least from some-
‘where in the AyOdhya region, on its long march through unfamiliar
- terrain towards no destination in particular, the Chalukya band-wagon
must have included families and individuals drawn from all sections
.of society, of both sexes and of all ages, from all the four castes and
from outside, from all the professions and crafts. That impressive
.caravan must have also included, without doubt, skilled architects
.and sculptors, artisans and stone-masons. The trek having been long
:and arduous and the destination unknown, many must have dropped
or died en route and, because the leadership was enterprising and the
prospects promising, many must have joined it en route. It isnot from
nowhere that many Chalukya temples have incorporated the northern
-style of architecture; and to argue that the Chalukyas, once they had
settled down in and around Vatapi, freshly imported architects and
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sculptors from the north would indeed be naive. Itis, on the other
hand, only reasonable to suppose that the northern architects who
had come thither with the Chalukyas, and their local counterparts,
working side by side, were responsible for the excellent open air
museums of Chalukya architecture at Badami, Pattadakal and Aihole.
If nothing else, at least this should serve as a compelling reason for
scholars to examine seriously the Ayodhya-connection of the Vatapi

Chalukyas instead of straightway dismissing it as a later unhistorical
concoction.

As for the vicissitudes undergone by the Chalukya family during
the period between its departure from Ayodhya and appearance in
Vatapi, the Eastern and Western Chalukyas have different stories to
narrate. The former story would have us believe that Vijayaditya of
the line of fifty-nine rulers who had adorned the throne at Aydodhya,
prompted by the desire for conquests, marched against Dakshindpatha
where, 1n a fateful encounter with TrilGchana Pallava, he met with his
end. His widowed queen Mahadévi, who was pregnant, was spirited
away from enemy territory through the machinations of her female
attendants, senior ministers and priest (purdhita) and was placed in the
care of Vishnu-bhatta SOmay4aji, a resident of Mudivému. Under his
paternal care she duly delivered a boy who was given the name of
Vishnuvardhana and to whom, even as he came of age, she confided all
details regarding his antecedents and deprivation. Bent upon regain-
ing his royal status, the young Vishnuvardhana repaired to the hill
(giri) called Chalukya and, after due penance, acquired, from various
deities, all the insignias and paraphernalia which had originally belong-
ed to his ancestors. Thus armed, he gave battle to TrilSchana Pallava,
defeated him and married his daughter who bore the name of
Uttamadani. After vanquishing many other rulers including the
Kadambas and the Gangas, he ruled over Dakshinapatha. To Vishnu-
vardhana was born, of his Pallava spouse, a son named Vijayaditya
whose son was Pulak8&§i-Vallabha, none other than the famous
Polek&si I. The above information may be tabulated as follows :
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Vijayaditya I) m. Mahadevi

Vishnuvardhana m. the Pallava princess Uttamadani
and became ruler of Dakshina-
patha

|
Vijayadlitya 11
PolekéSi Vallabha

Either because they had culled out such information from histori-
cal documents in their possession or merely because they were
influenced by the Eastern Chalukya narrative, the Western Chalukyas
of Kalyana, without once alluding to the story quoted above, simply
say that the Chalukya family had such names of distinction as
Vishnuvardhana and Vijayaditya and then, in strict accordance with
the credible genealogy of the Vatadpi rulers, give the names of the
early rulers as Jayasimha, Ranaraga and Polek&si I. A concordance
of these names works out as follows :

Eastern Chalukya Western Chalukya
Vijayaditya I —
Vishnuvardhana — Jayasimha
Vijayécllitya II — Ranaraga
Polekééli 1 Poleliééi I

The above concordance, while not adding to the credibility of
the Eastern Chialukya narrative which, any way, stands discredited by
its own fanciful nature, does hint at the possibility of Vishnuvardhana
and Vijayaditya being the alternative names, respectively of Jayasitmhha
and Ranaraga, particularly when viewed in the light of the Chéalukya
claim that these two names were of special significance to the
Chalukya and, of course, Chalukya families.

Before we commence our narrative on Polek&§iI who actually
launched the Vatapi Chalukyas on the high seas of southern imperia-
lism, it only remains for us to discuss their familial attributes and
inheritances and, as far cas an be convincingly done, the career of
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Jayasimha and his son Ranardga, the grandfather and father
respectively of Polek&si 1.

VII

When the Chalukyas entered the political arena at V atapi, the
Deccan and the regions to its immediate south had already come
under the influence of what may be called the classical Sanskrit culture
which was a concomitant of the revival of the brahmanical culture
under the aegis of the Guptas. The dynastic eulogies as occurring in
the copper plate inscriptions of the Kadambas whom the Chalukyas
supplanted, and of the Western Gangas whom they later subjugated,
are couched in classical Sanskrit and some of their inscriptions, such
as the Talagunda inscription of Kadamba Kakusthavarman are seen
to reach the heights of literary excellence. The Chalukyas allowed
themselves to be fully influenced by this classicalism right from
the moment they settled down in Vatdpi, as is borne out by the
cliff inscription of Polek&i I and, at a later stage, even though
they adopted the vernaculars for writing the texts of their stone
inscriptions in Karnataka and Andhra Pradesh, they never let them-
selves be alienated from the Sanskritic culture as is borne out by their
copper plate inscriptions, particularly those portions in them which
contain dynastic eulogies as well as eulogies of individual rulers.

The Vaméika-prasasti (dynastic eulogy) of the Chalukyas, culled
out from their own records, reads as follows :
Chalukyanart kulam [The family of the Chalukyas (who)]

1. Srimatam [are illustrious],

2. Svami-Mahaséna-pad-anudhyatanam [meditate at the feet of
Lord Mahaséna, i.e. Karttik€ya, the son of Sival,

3. sakala-bhuvana-samistiyamana-Manavya-sagotranam [belong
to the lineage. of Manavya who is culogised the world
over],

4. Hariti-putranarm [are the descendants of Hariti],

5. Kau$iki-samvardhitanam [are reared by (the goddess)
Kausiki],
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10.

I1.

12.

13.

14.

I5.

Chalukyas of Vatapi

Mat ri-gan-abhishiktanam [have been anointed by the group
of (divine) mothers],

sapta-lska-mat ribhis-Sapta- Mat ribhir-abhivardhitanam  [are
brought up by the Seven Mothers who are the mothers of
the seven worlds],
Karttikeya-parirakshana-prapta-kalyana-paramparanari
[have obtained their series of fortunes through the protec-
tion of (the god) Karttikéya],
Bhagavan-Narayana-prasada-samasadita-Varaha-latichchhan-
ekshana-kshana-vasik rita-mahibhritam [bring under their spell
(enemy) rulers, without exception, by the very display of
their Boar-insignia bestowed on them by Lord Narayanal,
agnishtdém-agnichayana-vajapeya-paundarika-bahusuvarn-
asvamedh-avabhritha-pavitri-krita-Sirasam [have their heads
sanctified by the ablutionary baths taken after the per-
formance of the agnishtoma, agni-chayana, vajapéya, paun-
darlka, bahusuvarna (and) asvamedha (sacrifices)],
apratihat-ctsaha-bala-mati-prat@pa-Saurya-dhairya-viryanam
[are endowed with unbeaten perseverance, strength, intelli-
gence, prowess, bravery, courage and valour],
mata-pitri-pad-anudhyatanam [meditate at the feet of their
parents],

yatha-vidhi-hut-Agninam [offer sacrifices to Agni (the fire-
god) as per (V&dic) injunctions],

yatha-kam-archit-arthindgm [bestow gifts ‘'on the needy with
abandon] and

anéka-dharma-karma-punya-prasavanam [have earned merit
by (the performance of) numerous acts of piety].

Even a cursory glance at the above varsika-prasasti is enough
to convince any one that its draft and diction owe much to the
var$ika praSasti of the Kadambas and the Gangas. Like the
Chalukyas, their predecessors, the Kadambas, too were worshippers
of Mahis€na and claim to have been anointed by the Divine Mothers .
(Svami-Mahasena-Matrigan-anudhyat-abhishiktanam); they too belon-
ged to the same gotra (Manavya-sagotranam) and were the descen-
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dants of Hariti (Hariti-putranam). The Kadamba family too had
been purified by the ablutionary bath taken on the occasion of
the asvamedha sacrifice (aSvamedh-avabhritha-snana-pavitrik rit-anva-
yanari). These common claims are enough to argue that the
Chalukyas considered themselves as the full-fledged successors of
the Kadambas not only in the political sphere but in the matter
of patronising the Ve&dic religion as well, which, the Kadambas,
having first resurrected, so zealously promoted, during the entire
tenure of their suzerainty, all over their domain.

The fact that the Chalukyas adopted Varadha (the divine
. Boar) for their insignia and the fact that many of their records
commence Wwith a stanza in praise of Lord Vishnu in his Varah-
avatara (Boar incarnation) have led scholars to conclude that they
were predominantly Vaishpavites by faith. The vam$ika-prasasti
has, however, a slightly different tale to tell for, while, in it, the
beneficence of Narayapa, i.e. Vishnu, is acknowledged only once
for His bestowal of the Varaha-laichchhana, the eulogy is rather
heavily Saiva-oriented. Mahiaséna, whose worshippers the Chalu~
kyas were and who had showered upon them a torrent of fortunes,

is the son of Siva; the seven Divine Mothers who are praised for
bringing about the phenomenal rise of the family, are closely
connected with the worship of Siva and are also said to be
attending on His son Mahéaséna; Kau$iki, who had reared them, is
none other than Durgi, i.e. Parvati, Siva’s consort. When we add.
to these the point that their religious patronage, as deduced from a
study of their available records, does not betray any bias in favour of
Vaishnavism, we are left with the only incontrovertible information
that the Chalukyas were patrons of the Védic religion in a total sense
and not with reference to its Saivite or Vaishnavite wing.

It will be shown in the sequel that this total commitment
to the V&dic or brahmanical religion did not, in the least, render
them fanatical. On the other hand, the two other major faiths,
Jainism and Buddhism, of them the former in a larger measure, also
received enough patronage from the members of the imperial house
of Vatadpi and from their subordinates and officials. This leads us to-
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the question as to whether at all any dynasty as a whole could be
.dubbed, on the strength of interpretative source material such as
epigraphy certainly 1is, as belonging to one particular faith or the
other, more so in the case of ancient dynasties such as that of the
Chalukyas which had held sway in an age of comparatively greater
enlightenment when the chains of rigidity and intolerance had not
:shackled religious freedom, reasoning and choice.

While, of the fifteen eulogistic sentences enumerated above, the
first is merely an honorific, the subsequent eight (Nos. 2-9) cannot be
brought within the purview of history proper; the last five (Nos. 11-15)
are more or less of a conventional nature. No. 10 which describes the
Chalukya dynasty as purified by the performance of a number of
Veédic sacrifices is of some historical significance insofar as it shows
that the Chalukyas had no qualms about attributing the elevation of
their family into a major ruling house of Karnataka to the all-round
efforts of Polek&si I; for, it was he who had performed all these
morale-boosting yagas as asserted by most of the available drafts of
the Vams$ika-prasasti of the Chalukyas which appears, though in its
rudimentary form, even during the reign of Kirttivarman I and in its
more or less stereotyped phraseology from the reign of Polek&si II.
Thus having benefitted most consequentially by the efforts of Polek&si
I, pioneered at a time and place which suited them best, it was but
natural for the Chalukyas to have recorded scant details of his
predecessors whose exploits were all performed outside and, perhaps,
2n route to Karnataka.

VI

Jayasimha. One of the two such predecessors of hazy memory
‘was Polekesi I's grandfather, Jayasimha whose is the first histo-
rical name in the Chalukya genealogy and whose earliest mention
occurs in the Kaira plates (i)of his grandson Vijayarija issued in the
year 394, obviously of the Saka era corresponding to A.D. 472-73.
We next hear him mentioned in the Mahakita pillar inscription (ii) of
Mangalésa written on All Fool’'s Day, a.pn. 599. It is stated therein,
in a rather conventional vein, which does not necessarily betray, on
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the part of his descendants, ignorance of hard historical facts, that
the king (nripah) Jayasitnghavallabh&ndra was born in the family
(anvaya) of the Chalikyas, that he was comparable to Maghavan (i.e.
Indra) and VaiSravana (i.c. Kub€ra) in matters respectively of good
qualities and wealth and that he was the very receptacle of brilliance,,
energy, valour, memory, intellect, splendour, polity and refinement.
The next reference to him, of a slightly more intimate nature, is
made by Ravikirtti, the friend of Polek&si II and composer of the
Aihole inscription (26) of A.p. 634-35. With no concern whatsoever
for time and place, a serious defect which unfortunately characterises.
all Indian historical writings of the past, Ravikirtti adverts rhetori~
cally to a battle in which bewildered horses, elephants and infantry
were struck down by many hundreds of weapons and headless trunks
and flashing swords leapt to and fro in a dance macabre, at the end of
which the victorious king (Raja) Jayasirnhavallabha of the Chalukya
lineage made his own the otherwise flirtatious Lady Fortune (Laksh-
mih). Though both the Mahakita (11) and Aihole (26) epigraphs.
credit Jayasirnha with being a king (nripah, raja), for all that we
know, he may have been such only in rank without a land to
rule.

That we next hear of Jayasithha only in the eleventh century,.
after a yawning gap of more than four hundred years of hectic
political and dynastic changes, is 2 handsome tribute to the care
and attention bestowed by the Chalukyas in preserving their family
documents even through their lean days of over two centuries
when the Rashtrakiitas were supreme in Karndtaka. The Nilgunda
plates of Chalukya Vikramaditya VI (a.p. 1076-1126) devote two
verses in praise of Jayasimha. The first one is of a conventional
nature hailing him as a renowned vanquisher of adversaries, as.
being endowed with the virtues of the kings of yore (adi-rdja-
charitah) and as alleviating the distress of his subjects. The second
one is of absorbing interest if only for the confusion and controversy
it adds to our understanding of the early history of the Chalukyas of
Vatapi. With admirable courage of conviction, so often encountered
in the writings of our ancients, particularly when their intentions are .
to garb with a note of certainty what is not even plausible, this verse
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conveys the information that Jayasimha once again resurrected the
royal splendour of the Chalukyas by defeating Indra, the son of
Krishna of the Rashtrakita family, whose army was backed by no
less than eight hundred elephants, and after burning to death one
hundred and five or, alternatively, five hundred (enemy) kings.

Historians will be, however, well advised to examine this particular
claim in all its aspects before any of them chooses to further reiterate
its total untenability. Any judgement passed on the above claim, if it
become acceptable, should be based on the fact that the approved
is to draft of the prasasti of the Kalydna Chalukyas contains a surpri-
singly high percentage of historical truth. For instance, the facts that
Polek&si I had performed the horse-sacrifice and had founded the city
of Vatapi, that Kirttivarman I had defeated the Nala, Maurya and
Kadamba kings, that Mangal&sa had routed the Kalachuris and had
occupied the Révati-dvipa, that Polek&§i Il had defeated Harsha
and that the Chalukyas came to grief during the reign of Kirttivarman
II—facts well known to us form contemporaneous records—are all
found correctly recapitulated in the Kalyana Chalukya prasasti,
proving thereby that the later Chalukyas had access to reliable histo-
rical documents pertaining to the Chalukyas of Vatapi. This, coupled
with the significant fact that the Kalyana Chalukyas, unlike the
Eastern Chalukyas, had made no attempts to trace their ancestry
beyond Jayasimha with whom the Vatipi Chalukyas themselves
begin the history of their family, should be strong enough reason
for historians to desist from summarily dismissing the claim made
for Jayasimha even though it may lack direct substantiation.

Let us examine the issue afresh and with an open mind. On
ithe strength of the Kalyana Chalukya claim of an Ay0ddhya-origin
for the Chalukyas, a claim which had been conceded in the earlier
epoch by the Rashtrakltas, we have suggested above that the
Chalukyas, in all probability, wended their way southwards via
‘Gujarat and Maharashtra. It was not as if the early Chalukyas
had set their eyes on Karnfitaka from the very moment of their
departure from their ancestral moorings. On the other hand, it
will be reasonable to suppose that they must have, in their attempts
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to find for themselves a new haven, moved, if not been actually
driven out, from place to place until they arrived on the borders
of Karnataka where, with the power of the Xadambas on the
wane, a political vacuum was in the offing. It could be that
Jayasimha’s encounter with the Rashtrakiitas was one such triumphant
yet historically inconsequential battle fought by the Chalukyas en
route. 11 this is accepted, it will naturally follow that this early
Rashtrakfta-Chalukya encounter must have taken place somewhere
in Gujarat for the Rashtrak@tas claim that they were of Y&adava
origin and the Yadavas are, from time immemorial, associated with
Gujarat. Another Rashtrakiita claim that Indra II, the father of
Dantidurga, had obtained the hands of the daughter of the
Chalukya king (of Gujarat) by the rakshasa form of marriage after
waging a battle for her at Khetaka-mandapa, which is the same
as modern Kaira in north Gujarat, clearly shows that the
Rashtrakitas, of acknowledgedly ancient origin, were active in
Gujarat prior to their advent in Karnataka.

Jayasimha’s encounter with Résh{rakiita Indra did not turn out
to be a stray incident but inaugurated an era of abiding relationship
between the Chalukyas and Gujarat. Ranarsiga was not the only son
of Jayasimha I who had another, an elder, issue in Ranavikrania
Buddhavarman. It is very likely that, after defeating Indra, Jayasitmha
I placed his elder son in charge of the conquered territory. We are
led to this conclusion by the Kaira plates of Buddhavarman’s son
Vijayardja, issued in the year 394 of an unspecified era. Their data
must be referred to the Saka era in which case that Kaira plates (1)
would have been issued in A.p. 472-73, a date in no way precluded
by the palaeographical features of the plates in question. There is no
doubt a long interval of time between A.D. 472-73 and the earliest
known date of Vijayardja’s cousin Polek®Ssi I, viz. A.p. 543. This is
easily explained away by the possibility of there having been a long
interval of time between the birth of Buddhavarman and that of his
younger brother Ranardga and also by the possibility that a.p. 472-73
may mark the beginning of Vijayardja’s reign and that Polek&$i
I may have commenced his reign years before a.p. 543.
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IX

Ranaraga. Like his father Jayasimha, Ranariga also finds
mention only in the Mahakiita and Aihole inscriptions of the Vatapi
Chalukyas and in the prasasti of the Kalyana Chalukyas. The Maha-
kiuta pillar inscription (11) merely states that Ranaraga resembled
his father in virtuous qualities and heroism and affluence and that his
fondness for war elicited the affection of his own people and caused
vexation of mind to his enemies. The Aihole inscription (26) is no
better in this regard and states that Ranparaga, the sole lord of the
earth, was of divine disposition and that his superhuman greatness
could be felt, even when he was asleep, by the sheer halo around his
body. From these pointless eulogies showered upon him, it may be
safely concluded that, there being no kingdom to inherit, Ranaraga
merely succeeded to the leadership of the meandering Chalukya forces.

It is but natural, therefore, that the Kalyana Ch3lukyas did not
come by any tangible information about Ranaraga and it redounds to
their credit that they did not themselves concoct any. They praise his
memory in a short couplet, the first half of which adverts to his fond-
ness for war, a mere ety mologicalallusion to his name, and the second
half to his attachment or devotion to the feet of Hara i.e., Lord Siva.

X

With the mantle of the leadership of the Chalukya forces falling
upon the shoulders of Ranaraga’s son Polek&si I, the Chalukyas set
foot on the road to their tryst with destiny. From a mere mobile poli-
tical power which helplessly allowed itself to be blown hither and
thither, they soon transformed themselves into a well-settled force
with very clear notions on where and how to expand the sphere of
their hegemony. The moments when Polek&5i I stood atop the hill at
Vatapi and surveyed the extensive land sprawled southwards indeed
proved to be of momentous consequence not only to the enterprising
Chalukyas but to the land and its people whose unquestioned masters
they soon became, and even to the lifeless cliffs, rocks and boulders
which were soon transformed into the finest models of Indian art and
architecture.



CHAPTER THREE

A KINGDOM IS BORN

4

In the genealogical accounts of most of the copper plate charters
of his successors, and in a few of their stone inscriptions as well,
Polek&si I finds mention in the more or less settled expression
Chalukyanam kulam-alarkarishnuh a$vamédh-avabhritha-snana-pavit-
rikrita-gatrah S$ri-PolekéSi-vallabha-mahargjah. His name proper is
differently speltin the available records of Chalukyas and their scions
and later descendants as Polek&si, Polaké&si, Polik&si, Pulikesi, Pulakési
and once as Bolakgsi. The substitution of palatal § of the final syllable
§i by dental s, which is either an orthographical error or the resuit of
the influence of regional pronunciation, is not an infrequent pheno-
menon.

There has been no unanimity among scholars in arriving at the
meaning of this name. Some have ventured the suggestion that the
name is a hybrid of Kannada puli (tiger) and Sanskrit késin (haired),
the full name meaning ‘tiger-haired’. Some others, while accepting
the view that it is a hybrid name, have opined that the Kannada half
pole (lustrous) and the Sanskrit half késin (haired) should be taken
to mean ‘lustrous haired’. According to others the hybrid name
means ‘tiger-lion’, being a combination of Dravidian puli (tiger) and
Sanskrit k&$in (lion) and they seek support from the fact that in the
later history of India Sardilasithha, the full Sanskrit equivalent of
the hybrid Pulik&si, was a popular name among the warrior class. Yet
others have argued that it is a fully Sanskrit name with two units,
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the first one pula meaning ‘great’ and the second one késin meaning
‘lion’, thus the whole name standing for ‘great lion’.

We do not accept these purely etymological interpretations and,
on the other hand, believe that it is a causal name so far as Poleké&si 1
is concerned. Of the name Polek&Si, which is the earliest available
form, the first unit pole is no doubt of Dravidian origin. But it must
be related to Tamil punai which means, among other things, ‘to tie
into a knot’. The second unit késin is no doubt a Sanskrit word
meaning ‘haired’. Thus, according to us, the name Polek&si means
‘one who has his hair tied in a knot’. Students of epigraphy and
of the sculptural art of South India are familiar with the fact that,
right from early times, warriors, in fighting postures, were mostly
represented with their hair tied in a knot either above their heads or
by the sides; this was obviously done to prevent loosely hanging locks
of hair from hindering the view of the soldier. Polek&si I, who had
taken upon himself the onerous task of founding a kingdom, must
have been an incessant warrior and he must have appeared before
his soldiers, more often than not, with his hair tied in a knot, like a
makuta, and must have thereby earned the casual name of Polek&si.
Although in the following decades the name was many times
Sanskritised as Puliké§i or Pulaké&$i, the original form of the name
was never forgotten or discarded as may be learnt from the Vakkaléri
plates (133) of Kirttivarman II, the last ruler of the Vatdpi house,
issued in A.p. 756, in which the name of Poleké&si I is correctly
spelt as Polek&$§i. We will advert to this subject again towards the
end of this chapter. The name Polek&$i, mentioned as such by Ravikirtti
in his famous Aihole prasasti (26) is indeed crucial in this regard. We
have, therefore, adopted the form Polek&si for both the Chalukya
rulers of that name throughout this work.

Three conclusions may be straightaway drawn from the praSasti
quoted at the commencement of this chapter, viz., (1) that Polek&si I
was acknowledged by his posterity as the de facto inaugurator of the
Chalukya dynasty as a ruling house in the Deccan, being the first of
the family to be endowed with the regnal title of maharaja as contras-
ted with the less assuming rd@ja or nripa of his two predecessors;
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(2) that his performance of the horse sacrifice, which before long earned
for the Chalukyas a place in the list of imperial dynasties, was con-
sidered as the most significant of his achievements; and (3) that Valla-
bha was considered to be, more or less, an inherent part of his
name.

We have no direct epigraphical evidence on any war which
Polek&si I may have fought en route to Vitapi. We may, however,
tentatively ascribe to him, purely, on the strength of circumstantial
evidence, a victory over Dejja-maharaja, a Rashtrakiita chieftain who
was ruling over the border areas of the present day Maharashtra and
Karnataka States. The Gokak plates (2) were issued by him when
845 vyears of the Aguptdyika kings had expired (dguptayikanam
rajiiam=ashtasu varsha-$atéshu paricha-chatvarimsSadagreshu gateshu).
On the assumption that Dejja may have flourished in the interregnum
which ensued Polek&si II’s fall in a.p. 642, D.C. Sircar surmises that
the Aguptayika era may have commenced in round about (845—645=)
200 B.C. On the other hand, the palaeography of the Gokak plates is
as good for the first half of the 6th century as it is for middle of the
7th and it 1s more likely that Dejja was one of the victims of Polek&si
I. This will mean that the Aguptdyika era could as well have com-
menced in the second half of the 4th century B.C., in which case it
could very well have been inaugurated by or reckoned after Chandra-
gupta Maurya. As a matter of fact, Dejja’s domain was not far
removed from Konkana where, in those days, the later Mauryas
were holding sway and the tradition of the Aguptdyika era may have
been borrowed by Dejja from them though they themselves have not
used this reckoning in any of their known charters. Chandragupta
Maurya is generally taken to have ousted and supplanted the Nandas.
in 322 B.c. If that year is considered as the starting point of the
Aguptayika era, the date of the Gokak plates will fall in A.D. 523-24.
And he must have been defeated by Polek&sl I sometime after that
date and before A.D. 543, the year in which his Badami rock cliff
inscription was got engraved. This, and the as yet unsubstantiated
claim of the Chalukyas or Kalyana that Jayasimha, the grandfather
of Polek&ési I, had defeated Indra, a Rashtrakiita chieftain, do call
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for a closer examination of the possibility of some Rashtrakiita
families having existed in the Gujarat-Maharashtra region before the
advent of the Vatapi Chalukyas, a possibility which historians have
hitherto been unwilling to concede.

Polek&si I had the second name of Rapavikrama. The Godachi
plate (9) of Katti-arasa (i.e., Kirttivarman I), issued in A.D. 578, and
the Mahakita pillar inscription (11) of Mangalésa refer to him as
Ranavikrama without bothering to give his proper name; the Satara
(22) and Timmapuram (25) plates of Vishnuvardhana I also omit
the name Polekési while referring to him as Ranavikrama. The
Lohaner plates (23) of Polek&§i II mention his grandfather Poleké&si
I as Ranavikrama-dvitiya-nama Puliké§i-vallabha-mahdrajah while the
spurious (?) grant of Ambeéra (?), the alleged daughter of Polekesi 11,
refers to her great-grandfather as Polakesi-ty-abhikhyata-namadheyo
Ranavikrama-dvitiya-namadheéyabh.

Poleké&si I, and not the second as is normally assumed, was the
first of the Chalukyas to have used the dynastic attribute of Satyasraya.
The Mahakiita pillar inscription (11), the Hyderabad plates (19) of
Polek&si II and the Satara plates (22) of Vishnuvardhana I, among
early records, give this family attribute to Polekési 1. The Satara
plates actually declare that Polakesil had earned the epithet by his
exemplary conduct (Satyasraya-bha vita$-charitaih).

Only one clearly dated epigraphical record of Polek&si I has so
far been discovered, the Badami rock cliff inscription (3) of A.D. 543-44.
This important Sanskrit inscription, while recording the construction
of the hill-fortress of Vatapi by Polekési I, names him merely
as Chalikya-Vallabh&évara, providing one more evidence to show that
he was popularly known as Vallabha. The Nerdr plates (12) of
Mangalgsa, as a matter of fact, omit the two names Polek€si and
Rapavikrama and, instead, refer to him as svagunair-lekavallabho
Vallabhah. Lokavallabha being only a synonym of prithvivallabha, it is
interesting to note that the Mahakdata pillar inscription (11) refers to
him as Satyasraya-Sri-prithvi-vallabha-Ranavikramanka-nyipah. The
Mudhd] plates (10) of his son Pigavarman as also the grant (32) of
Adityavarman, one of the sons of Polek&i II, hail Polek&si I as
prithvivallabha-maharaja. In the light of these facts, which clearly
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associate the person and personality of Polek8si I with the epithets
Satyasraya, prithvivallabha and vallabha, the passage Chalukyanam
kulam-alamkarishnar - asvamédh-avabhyithasnana-pavitrikrita-gatrasya
Satyasraya-$ri-prithvivallabha-maharajadhiraja -paramesvara-$ri-Kirtti-
varmardjasya occurring in the Manor plates (67) of Chalukya
Vinayaditya Mangalarasa of Gujarat, needs to be emended and
re-interpreted. According to the learned editor of this charter, the
first Chalukya ruler to be referred to in the praSasti portion is
Satyasraya-prithvivallabha-Kirttivarmaraja, i.e. Kirttivarman I. This
would mean that, apart from Polek&si I, his son also had performed
the horse-sacrifice, an implication which stands unproven by available
records. On the other hand, on the strength of already known facts,
which have been detailed above, it is certainly justifiable to insert
si#noh or some such word meaning ‘of the son’ after §ri-prithvivallabha
and before maharajadhiraja in the passage quoted above from the
Manor plates. Such instances of scribal lapses are by no means rare
in the history of Indian epigraphy. With the passage emended as
suggested above, Satyasraya-sri-prithvivallabha, i.e. Polek&si I will be
the first Chalukya ruler to be mentioned in the Manor plates and the
terms of his reference therein will fall in line with other conventional
genealogical narratives found in the inscriptions of the Chalukyas and
their scions.

Genuine epigraphical records of the early Chalukyas make it
abundantly clear that Polek&si I called himself only a maharaja, a
modest title of an ambiguous nature which, in terms of the polity of
his days, did not advertise, nor deny, imperial status. An interesting
exception, though of no political significance, is provided by the
Godachi plates (9) of Kirttivarman 1 which introduce Polek&si I as
Ranavikrama-dharma-mahardja reminiscent of the titles dharma-raja,
dharma-mahadhiraja and dharma-maharajadhiraja, borne by many
rulers of the Western Ganga, Kadamba and Pallava dynasties of
South India. It is but natural that the Godachi plates, which were
- jssued during the period of Kadamba-Chalukya transition in
K arnataka, betray the influence of the prasasti of the just defunct

Kadamba house of Banavasi.
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That Polek&i I himself attached great importance to his per-
formance of the horse-sacrifice is amply borne out by the statement
asvamedh-adi yajhianar yajva $rauta-vidhanatah occurring in his
Badami rock cliff inscription (3). According to the Aihole inscription
(26) of Polekesi II, Mother-Earth herself was bathed with the puri-
ficatory ablutions which accompanied the performance of the horse-
sacrifice by Polekesi I—

‘bhus-cha yena hayameédha-yajina
prapit-avabhritha-majjana babhaw

That his successors too attached great importance to this kingly
exploit and to his performance of Hiranya-garbha is tellingly brought
home to us by the Modlimb plates (20) in which Polek&si 11, the
issuer of that charter, describes himself as the grandson of the
performer of Hiranyagarbha and the A$vamédha sacrifice (Hiranya-
garbhasy-a$vameédha-yajinah pautrah) without naming Polek&si 1.

The Kalyana Chalukyas were wonder-struck with admiration
whenever they recollected the fact that their illustrious ancestor
had, on the momentous occasion of performing the horse-sacrifice,
given away to the VE&dic priests two thousand villages well endowed
with horses and elephants. Chalukya Bhilokamalla SOmé&svara III
{A.p. 1126-1138), himself a historian of sorts, says, in his Sanskrit
Champi, Vikramank-abhyudayam, that, when Polek&si I had performed
the asvameédha sacrifice, his horse had triumphantly trodden the earth
bound by the four seas and that he had granted thirteen thousand
villages as dakshina to his priests. These statements, though they are
mutually contradictory in their details, highlight the pre-eminent
position which Polek&5si I had earned for himself in Chalukya family
traditions by the performance of the prestigious horse-sacrifice.

The word adi (literally etc.) in the expression asvamedh-adi
yajnanarn yajva of the Badami rock cliff inscription (3) implies that,
besides the horse-sacrifice, Polek&i I had also performed other
religious rites on a major scale. The Mahukiita pillar inscription (11)
adds the agnishtoma, agnichayana, vajapeya, bahusuvarna, paundarika
and hiranyagarbha rites to the list. The Godachi plates (9), while
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enumerating the same number of sacrifices performed by Polek&si 1,
endows him with the religio-regal title dharma-maharaja. The Mudhol
plates (10) of Pidgavarman omit from the list bahusuvarna and
paundarika while the Nerir plates (12) of Mangal&$a omit agnichayana
and hiranyagarbha. The Neérir plates (31a) of Polek&si II describe
Polek&si I in general terms that his body had been purified by the
ablutionary bath taken with the holy water from the Ganges while
the same emperor’s Chiplidn plates (28) aver, in a slightly different
phraseology, that Polek&si I’s body had been purified by the ablution-
ary bath taken on the occasions of performing a number of sacrifices.
Historical records were so well preserved and publicised in ancient
Karnataka that even the spurious Altem plates (6) of Polekssi I,
purporting to belong to A.D. 489-90 and the spurious Kurtakoti
plates (47) of Vikramaditya 1, allegedly issued in A.D. 610, but both
of which were in reality forged in about the 10th century A.D., refer
to Polek&si I's performance of the horse-sacrifice. Chalukya SOmeg5svara
III, in his Champiu-kavya, referred to above, says that Polek8si I
performed the sixteen mahddanas during every sankranti thereby
keeping the VEdic brdhmanas quite busy and contented. Reverting
back to the vamsika-prasasti given in Chapter Two above, we find that
eulogy No. 10, pertaining to the purification of the Chalukya family
by the ablutionary waters poured during the performance of sacrifices,
rests wholly on the laurels of Polek&siI. They were obviously sacrifices
of such magnitude and consequence that when once performed
without let or hindrance by one ruler, they brought in an enduring
aura of political stature and superiority heritable by convention.
This was certainly true of Polek&i I's a$vamédha sacrifice which
he must have performed more as a trial in order to find out the
nature and strength of the opposition he may have to put downin
the Vatapi region than as a challenge indicative of imperial aspira-
tions. However, it was the unimpeded run and return of his
sacrificial horse which ensured a galloping speed for the journey of
the Chalukyas towards the imperial goal.

Apart from the performance of these yagjfias which must, at
best, have helped Polekgsi I in successfully claiming independent
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status, his most important and solid contribution to the steady growth
of his dynasty was, no doubt, the construction of the hill-fortress
of Vatapi which must have progressed side by side with the founding
and development of that city as the royal capital. Some of the epi-
graphs of his successors make pointed references to this achievement
of Polek&si 1. One such much discussed passage occurs in the famous
Aihole inscription (26)—Polekési yah $rit- Endukantir-api Sri-vallabho-
pyayasid-Vatapipuri-vadhg-varatam, i.e. “which Poleké§i, though he was
the consort of Indukanti and though he was the favourite lord of Sri
(the goddess of fortune), had espoused the bride (i.e., the city) of
Vatapipuri’. While Sri-vallabha is the result of a pun played on his
favourite epithet vallabha, in view of the context in which the word
Indukanti occurs in the expression $rit-Endukantir-api, the conclusion
that Indukdnti was a queen of Polekesi I appears to be much more
convincing than the prosaic interpretation that Polekesi I was endow-
ed with the °‘lustre of the moon’ or the unproven inference that, be-
fore he built the fortress and city of Vatapi, he was the lord of a city
called Indukanti.

Polek€si I’s founding the city of Vatapi was well remembered
even by the Chialukyas of Kaly&na in whose genealogical accounts he
is hailed as the chosen lord of that metropolis (Varapipuri-varapatih).
It is in this context that a passage occurring in the introductory part
of the Chiplan plates (28) of Poleké&si II needs to be reinterpreted. The
passage in question reads:

Vatapyah prathama-vidhatuh anek-adhvar-avabhyitha-snana-
samdrdrikrita-punya-miurtteh sarva-mangal-dyatanasya Vallabha-
nripateh kirtya yuktasya Kirttivarmanah

while editing this charter, Fleet translated the passage as ‘of Kirttivar-
man (I), the first maker of Vatapi, whose pious form was thoroughly
well-moistened by ablutions performed after celebrating many sacri-
fices, who was the abode of all auspiciousness, who was the king of
favourites (and) who was endowed with fame’. Accepting Fleet’s
translation and subsequent conclusions Nilakanta Sastri says, ‘In the
inscriptions of his son Polekesi I he (i.e. Kirttivarman I) is called the
first maker of Vatapi....... Vatapi having become the capital
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under Pulak&si I, his son must be taken to have adorned it by the
construction of temples and in other ways’. This is incorrect. The
mere embellisher of a city cannot rightfully claim to be its prathama-
vidhatri (first creator). On the other hand, in the light of the many
points discussed above, that part of the passage cited above which
commences with Vatapyah and ends with Vallabha-nripateh should be
taken to refer to Polek&si I. The rest of the passage should be constru-
cted as [Poleke§i-] Vallabha-nripateh-kirtya yuktasya Kirttivarmanah
and the entire passage translated as ‘of Kirttivarman (I), who was
endowed with the fame of [his father Polek8§i] Vallabha, the first
maker of Vatdpi, whose pious form was thoroughly well-moistened
by ablutions performed after celebrating many sacrifices and who
was the abode of all auspiciousness’. Fleet misunderstood the passage
because he had allowed himself to be confused by the common case
ending of Vallabha-nripateh and Kirttivarmanah wherein he failed to
discern reference to father and son because he was unaware of
Vallabha being a favourite epithet, if not another name, of Polekési I.

Similarly, Fleet interpreted the passage Satyasraya-prabhritinam
maharajanam-atibahu-manye Vatapy-adhishthane of the B4d&mi inscrip-
tion (82) of Vijayaditya to mean ‘at Vatapi, worthy to be most highly
esteemed by Satyasraya (Pulakesi IT) and other great kings after him’,
a translatton which fails to give any credit to the actual founder of
the city. This interpretation was offered by Fleet at a time when it
was widely held by scholars that Polek&si II was the first Satyasraya
among the Chalukyas. Since then genuine records attributing this
epithet to Polek&si I have come to light. It is, therefore, clear that the
name within Fleet’s brackets should be Polek&si I and not Polek&si II.

Regarding the construction of the Vatapi fort by Polekgsi I, his
Badami rock cliff inscription (3), beautifully engraved at an
inaccessible height, says—

Dharddharendram Vatapim-ajéyam-bhiitayé bhuvah
adhastad-uparishiach-cha durggam-etad-achikarat

This verse has been translated by the learned editor to mean ‘[Pula-
k&sin I] made the best hill of Vatapi (or, Vatapi in the best hill) into
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a fortress unconquerable from the top as well as from the bottom, for
the prosperity of the earth’. This translation is committed to the
possibility of Vatapi having been the name of the hill even before the
fortress on it was built. To justify this commitment recourse has
been taken to Ptolemy’s mention of Badamaioi, which is sought to
be identified with Badami=Vatipi; and to local tradition and Sthala-
purana. The last word has not-yet been written on Ptolemy’s
Badamaioi. Local traditions and Sthalapuranas are helpful, and to a
limited extent at that, only in the reconstruction of medieval history
as most of them betray clear traces of having been born only in the
medieval and the late medieval periods and very little reliable his-
torical material has gone into their making. In view of this, the verse
quoted above may be more meaningfully interpreted to mean that
Polekesi I constructed the upper and lower fortress, named (by him
as) Vatapi on the hill which was unassailable. It is no wonder that
the township which sprang up in the vicinity of and inside the hill-
fort and served as the Chalukya capital also came to be called
Vatapi. '

This will be the proper place to mention and discuss an interest-
ing discovery made during one of our visits to Badami. Scholars and
students, aware of the existence of Polek&si I’s foundation inscription
(3) of the Vatapi fort, engraved at a great height on the face of a rock
cliff, are also only too well aware of the Pallava Grantha inscription
engraved in the 13th year of the reign of the victorious Pallava
invader Narasimhavarman I, at a lower level, on a rock just behind
the Mallikarjuna temple. Just below this Pallava inscription can be
seen a few letters, distributed over three badly damaged lines, and
engraved in typical Vatapi Chalukya characters of the 6th-7th
centuries A.D. While publishing the text of the Pallava inscription
in Volume XI, Part I of the South Indian Inscriptions Series, it has
been merely stated in a footnote that three damaged lines below that
tion are engraved in characters of the 7th century A.p.

On an in situ examination of these three damaged lines, we
were pleasantly surprised to discover that whatever letters had
escaped damage in those lines were exactly in correspondence with
certain consecutive letters of the first three lines of Polek&si I's cliff
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inscription of A.p. 543. From the illustration provided here of the
two inscriptions, it will be easily seen that the first line of the
damaged Chalukya inscription reads [svalsti Sakavarshéshu, the
remaining letters of that line being totally lost. Similarly, the
surviving letters of the second line read $vameédh-adi and the surviv-
ing letters of the third line read nya-garbha. These three lines thus

form parts of the first three lines of the cliff inscription which
reads :

(I) Svasti-Saka-varshéshu chatus-§ateshu paficha-shashti-yutéshu
(2) A$vamedh-adi yajrianarh yajva Srauta-vidhanatal
(3) Hiranya-garbha-sambhatas-Chalikyo Vallabh-esvarah

The presence, at Badami, of a duplicate version (4) of Polekési I’s
inscription raises very interesting possibilities. For one thing, the
assignment of the damaged duplicate version to the 7th century A.D.
in the South Indian Inscriptions volume, whereas it actually belongs
to the 6th century, to A.D. 543 to be exact, upholds our oft-repeated
assertion that any palacographical dating of early inscriptions, on
whatever grounds, is subject to a fairly wide marginal error of plus or
minus one hundred years if not more. For another, it is possible that,
in the flush of his completion of the construction of the fort, which
was indeed a great task accomplished by an upcoming ruling house,
Polek8s1 I got engraved an unknown number of the same inscription
at Badami, in different places and at different heights and that we
have now discovered, by chance, the second copy. A third and more
likely possibility is that, since Polek&§i I's inscription lays stress on
the construction of fortifications below (adhastar) and atop (upari-
shtat), he got two inscriptions engraved, one atop (the well preserved
cliff inscription) and another at ground level (the damaged one just
below the Pallava inscription). A fourth possibility, which cannot be
ruled out, is that the conquering Pallavas, in a retaliatory mood, had
deliberately destroyed this lower inscription before engraving their
own and that, after they were driven out, the Chalukyas had symboli-
cally retrieved their prestige by engraving the text of the same ins-
cription at an inaccessible height where all the reengraved lines have
survived without any damage to this day.
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A partially worn out rock inscription (5) from Yekkéri (Bel-
gaum District), which has all along been assigned to the reign of
Polekesi 11, should properly be considered, on the strength of tangible
internal evidence, as belonging to his grandfather’s reign. Engraved in
southern characters of the 6th-7th centuries A.D., the palacography of
this inscription bears close affinities with that of Polek&si I's Badami
cliff inscription. It refers itself to the reign of Satydsraya Pulek&si-
vallabha-mahdrdja whom Fleet identified with Polek&si II on the
ground that, of the two Poleké&sis, only the second bore the title of
Maharaja. We have shown above that Polek&si I too bore this title.
The antiquity of this inscription is further confirmed by the fact that
the epithet prithivyam-apratirathah (i.e. he who had no equal adversary
on earth) is verbatim lifted from the string of titles of Samudragupta,
the Gupta emperor who ruled for a fairly long time between the
years ¢. A.D. 320-80. Polek&si I's cousin brother Vijayardja, in his
plates (1) issued in A.D. 472, had also verbatim lifted no less than
three of Samudragupta’s epithets viz., prithivyam-apratirathah, chatur-
udadhi-salil-asvadita-yasah and Dhanada-Varun-Endr-Antaka-sama-
prabhavah. In the place of the second of these three epithets Polekési
has the slightly different version of Chatur-udadhi-mékhal-oparjita-
rdajya-s§ril in the Yekkeri rock inscription. This similarity between
the epithets borne by Vijayardja, the grandson of Jayasimha and
Polekesi of the Yekkeri rock inscription should be enough to identify
the latter as the other grandson of Jayasimmha; the palaeographical
features of the Yekkeri inscription are in total conformity with this
conclusion.

Besides endowing him with the Gupta-like epithets discussed
above, the Yekkeri inscription summarises, in one sentence, all the
troubles and tribulations suffered by the Chalukyas before they
settled down at Vatdpi by saying that Polek&§i I was born in a
race of princes who rose to the front by confronting difficulties
(anuruddha-durit-odita-nripa-vamfa-prasatah); he was the forehead-
ornament of his family (sva-vam$a-laldma-bhgtah); he was the lord
of Dakshindpatha (Dakshnapatha-prithivyah svami); he had humbled
the entire group of chieftains by his excessive prowess (pratap-
atifay-opanata-samagra-samanta-mandalah). Of these, his claim of
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lordship over Dakshinapatha stands fully justified by the fact of his
having performed the. horse-sacrifice by virtue of which not only
he but also his successors in the family laid claim to similar distinc-
tion, though not in so many words.

The inscription registers the allotment, perhaps as fresh
donations, of lands to the extent of 4 nivarttanas at Bénira, 8 nivar-
ttanas at Dhutipura, 5 nivarttanas at Agariyapura as also 5 jack-
fruit trees at the last mentioned place to the god Mahadéva.
Another grant of 50 nivarttanas of land at Krishna was also alloted
for the merit of the parents of a certain Haraséna.

The Mundakh&de plates (o.0. 681) of Jayasakti (58) name
four generations of the Séndraka feudatories of the Chalukyas, viz.
Srivallabha Bhanusakti, Adityasakti, Satyasraya-Prithvivallabha Ni-
kumbha Allasakti and Satyasraya-Prithvivallabha Vikramaditya
Nikumbha Jaya$akti. Of these, the last named was a contemporary
of Chalukya Vikramaditya I in order to honour whom he adopted,
as regal attributes, his overlord’s name and favourite epithets. This
was in keeping with the convention which was, for long, in vogue
in Karnataka among subordinate rulers, of prefixing to their own
names the names and/or titles of the particular emperor under whom
they served as feudatories. Among the Séndrakas themselves
Mangalarasa, the feudatory of Vinayaditya, is given the biruda Vina-
ydditya in the Manor plates (67) already referred to. It will be, there-
fore, absolutely reasonable to conclude that Satyasraya-Prithvivallabha
Allasakti was a feudatory of Polek&si II and that, since he is given the
epithet of Sri-Vallabha, Bhanusakti was a contemporary and feuda-
tory of Polek&si I who is mentioned in Chalukya inscriptions as
Vallabha, Sri-Vallabha, Vallabha-maharaja and Vallabhesvara.

An undated inscription (7) from Siruguppi, Dharwar District,
palaeographically assignable to the 6th-7th century A.p., refers to
the rule of Vanusatti over Milungunda. This chieftain is no doubt
identical with Séndraka Bhanu$akti. He figures as a Kadamba feu-
datory in the Halsi plates of Harivarman, who was probably the
Kadamba ruler defeated by Kirttivarman I. It is very likely that when
Bhanuséakti found the weakened Kadambas incapable of checking the
Chalukya tide, he, by himself, switched over his allegiance to Poleké&si 1
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and stood by him and greatly assisted him in his endeavour to lay
the foundations of a strong Chalukya kingdom. He was obviously
kept close in the Dharwar region by Polekesi I though his successors
were shifted to southern Gujarat by the latter’s successors, to ad-
minister newly acquired territories.

The exact nature of Polek&Si I's pioneering contribution to the
ultimate realisation of the Chalukyas’ imperial aspirations is easy to
determine, though many details are wanting. His best personal
achievement was to raise himself to the level of a maharaja while
his two predecessors had to be satisfied with the much less flatter-
ing title of rajan or nripa; his most lasting achievement was the
occupation of the northern extremes of Karndtaka and the building
of the fort and city of Vatdpi from where his successors ruled an
empire for two hundred and odd eventful years; his most note-
worthy political legacy bequeathed to his descendants was the light he
threw on his family’s potentiality to grow into imperial proportions
by his performance of prestigious religious sacrifices which were of
far-reaching political significance.

One other contribution made unawares by Polek8&si I, which
transcended the life-span of his dynasty and came to signify the
emperor of Karnataka in general, was the assumption by him, for the
first time, of the epithet Vallabha. Whether it be his own successors
of the Chalukya line, or the Rashirakiitas or the Chalukyas of
Kalyana, it became a vogue, inside as well as outside the bounds of
the Karnataka empire, to mention the emperor of Karnidtaka as
Vallabha, which is also found used in its vernacularised form of
Ballaha. The significance of his contribution does not merely lie in
its having become the catchword for addressing the emperor of
Karnataka, but in its having symbolised, for centuries at a stretch,
the recognition, both within and without, of the historical existence
of an empire with the nucleus of its power located in Karnitaka,
be it Vatdpi, or Manyakh€ta or Kalyana.

Besides being a military adventurer, full time warrior, founder
of a dynasty and its citadel, and peformer of religious sacrifices,
Polekesi 1 was a scholar in his own right. His second son Mangalésa’s
Nerdr plates (12) credit him with erudition in the legal treatise of
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Manu (Manava), in the Puranas, in the great epics Ramayana and
Mahabharata and in history (itihasa); because of his wide learning, he
was equal to Brihaspati, the preceptor of the gods, in political science
(nitau Brihaspati-samah).

Besides Indukanti, mentioned incidentally in the Aihole inscrip-
tion (26), Polekési I also had another queen, Durlabhadévi by name,
hailing from the Batpiira family. The Mah#kita pillar inscription (11)
conveys the information that, on the occasion of the setting up of the
dharma-jaya-stambha as a prelude to his projected expedition right up
to the Ganges, Mangai€sa had arranged for the gracious presence of
his father’s (sva-guroh) wife Durlabhad@vi, as chaste as the legendary
heroine Damayanti, her body purified by her numerous acts of piety.
His reference to her as ‘his father’s wife’ does indicate that she was
not his mother. She was probably the mother of Polek&i I's elder
son, Kirttivarman I. SatyaSraya Dhruvardja Indravarman, the issuer
of the Goa grant (15) of 5th January, A.p. 610, who was ruling
over four vishayas (or districts, probably along the west coast and
including parts of Gujarat and Konkana), and who was placed in-
charge of the Révatidvipa by Mangalésa, was related to the queen
since he is described in the charter in question as belonging to the
ancient and great Bappiira (=Batpira) family (@di-maha-Bappira-
vamSa-kula-tilakah).

That Polek&si I had two sons, Kirttivarman 1, the elder

(jveshthah) and Mangalésa, the younger (kaniyan) had been known
to historians for quite some time. But an element of confusion has
been introduced by the Mudhol plates (10) which were issued by
Ranashthatri Pigavarman, the son of Prithvivallabha-mahéaraja who
is described therein as the performer of the agnishtoma, agnichayana,
vajapeya, hiranya-garbha and asvamedha rites and is, hence, none
other than Poleké&si I himself. In the course of editing the Mudhdl
plates (10), P.B. Desai has sought to question Panchamukhi’s half-
hearted identification of Pigavarman with Kirttivarman 1 by declaring
that these two names ‘connote two distinct names’. The acceptance
of Desai’s contention will result in forcing a third son upon Polekesi
I much against the information provided by Chalukya sources them-
selves. For, the Mahakita pillar inscription (11), written some thirty
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years after Polek&Si I and in the reign of his younger son Mangalésa,
specifically uses the dual number while mentioning the number of
Polek&si I's sons (tasya.....-sutau samutpannau); the two brothers are
therein compared to the two legendary brothers Balabhadra (i.e.
Balarama) and Vasudéva (i.e. Krishna), thus precluding the possibility
of a third brother. In view of this, it is worth examining in some
detail the question of Pligavarman’s identity. The period of the Vatapi
Chalukyas was one of experimentation, adaptation and innovation
in the field of the vernacular languages of Kannada and Telugu. The
usage of Sanskrit words as tatsamas, the transformation of Sanskrit
words into fadbhavas, and the Sanskritisation of Dravidian words
make for an absorbing study of the interplay of a classical language
and the peoples dialects. The founder of the capital city of Vatapi,
who was one of those at the starting point of this interesting
process, himself bore the hybrid name of Polek&si. At the commence-
ment of this chapter we have set aside others’ arguments on the
etymological interpretation of this name and, instead, attempted to
prove that, though a hybrid name it must have been, it should be
interpreted as ‘one with his hair knotted on top of his head’.
Extending our argument on similar lines, it may be suggested that
Pdgavarman is the Sanskritised form of the hybrid name Pugalvar-
man in which pugal is the Dravidian component meaning ‘fame’,
its Sanskrit equivalent being kirttii In Sanskritising the name
Pugalvarman, it is only natural that, with the elision of Dravidian
I, the initial vowel got lengthened. If the above suggestion is accepted
as a possibility, Pldgavarman has to be identified with Kirttivarman I,
an identification which eliminates an otherwise insoluble problem
created by the Mudhdl plates.

Besides constructing the fortification at Vatapi as a strategist,
Polekesi I must also have initiated, as a devotee and as a connoisseur
of art, construction of temples, both excavated and structural, in and
around Vatapi. While no assertion of a positive nature can be made
as regards any possible contribution of Polek&si I in the excavation
of the cave temples, direct evidence is available in the Mahadkita
pillar inscription (11) to say that the main temple as well as the tank
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and the small mandapa in the midst of its water were originally cons-
tructed at his instance. For, in the Mahakiita pillar inscription,
MarngaléSa makes a reference to grants made earlier by his father
(Polekesi I) and elder brother (Kirttivarman I) ‘Makutesvara-nathasy-
asmakam pitra. jyéshthéna ch-spadattam’. And preceding the word
Makutgsvara and grammatically qualifying pitra as per the rules of
samipy-anvaya, is written the word sva-dévadronyam, ‘in his own
devadroni’. The term dévadropi has been taken by Fleet to mean
‘idol procession’. Far from it, the word has a technical connota-
tion which may be elucidated as follows : Many of the ancient
Indian temples had been built by their royal patrons in order to
ensure for themselves merit in this world and bliss in the world
beyond.” And builders have often chosen to name their temples
after themselves in the fond hope that in their afterlife they would
be merged with their favourite gods. The ancient Indian belief
that the liberated soul traverses through land, water and air, facing as
many impediments as may have been attracted by the individual’s
deeds and misdeeds while alive, is only too well known. The
deévadron? built in the midst of the water of a temple tank is a ‘divine
boat’ for the word dropi means, among other things, ‘water-borne
vessel’, probably so Sanskritised from the original Dravidian word
toni ‘boat’ occurring as such in Tamil and as doni in Kannada and
done in Telugu. Dévadroni, in effect, refers to a symbolic water-borne
divine vessel in which the liberated soul makes its journey heaven-
ward. It is, therefore, clear that the small pavilion now seen in the
water of the tank of Mahakit€svara was originally constructed by
Polekesi I to serve as a divine vessel meant to carry his own soul,
after his death, heavenward.

As regards the temple now known as Mahakdtésvara, Manga-
188a’s pillar inscription names it as Makut&§vara and the deity install-
ed therein as Makut€svaranitha. Applying the general principle
enunciated above that builders often-times gave their own names to
their temples and to the main deities installed therein, and in the light
of the information contained in Mangal€s§a’s pillar inscription that
it was Polek&§i I’s temple, let us examine any possible connection
between the two. At the beginning of this chapter we had explained
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the name of Polek&§i as a causal one meaning ‘one who always
tied up his hair in a knot’. In many early hero-stone reliefs the tied
up knots of hair appear exactly like a jata-makuta which it really is.
It is our contention, though a somewhat tentative one, that Polek&si’s.
temple, which ought to have been normally named as Polek&§iSvara,
was instead given the Sanskritised name of Makutésvara by the buil-
der Polek&si I himself after a form of his own name, makuta signify-
ing the knotted hair (pole-kesi). If this suggestion becomes acceptable,
it will mean that the original Makut€évara temple was the earliest
structural temple of the Vatapi Chalukyas.

Besides the Makut€vara temple, another ancient temple which
stands on the hillside overlooking the former and known by the funny
name of Bananti-gudi, was also built during the time of Polek&si I or
very soon afterwards. Of its present name, the first part bGnanti means
‘a woman who had just given birth to a child’ which makes no sense
in the context of a temple’s name. On the other hand, it appears to be
a corruption of the earlier name Banatti. We have an inscription (134)
from Adur (Dharwar District), of the reign of Chalukya Kirttivarman
II, which mentions the name Madhava$akti of a Séndraka chief as
Madhavatti. On the same analogy, we may suppose that the name
of another and earlier Séndraka ruler, viz., Bhanu$akti, was
mentioned colloquially as Bénatti and that the temple built by him or
in his memory was called as BhanuS$akti(or Banatti)-gudi which, in
course of time, got corrupted to Bananti-gudi. Polek&si I had a
Séndraka feudatory whose name is written in the Bagumra plates
as Bhanu$akti and in the Siruguppi inscription (7) as Vanusatti. It is
very likely that the so-called Banpanti-gudi had been originally built
by him or for him in the second half of the 6th century, a date which
is in consonance with its early architectural features.



CHAPTER FOUR

THE EMPIRE-BUILDER

Kirttivarman I’s claim to greatness lies in the fact that, after
inheriting the newly built Chalukya kingdom from his father, he set
about systematically exploiting his family’s imperial potential to which
Polekesi I’s pioneering activities had drawn pointed attention. The
codified draft of the genealogical eulogy (@nuvamsika-prasasti) of his
successors does Kirttivarman 1 less justice than is his due by merely
referring to him as ‘Kirttivarma-Prithvivallabha-mahardja whose
reputation rests on his occupation of enemy territories including the
Vanavasi-mandala’ (i.e. the Kadamba kingdom which had the city of
Vanavisi for its capital : parakram-akranta-Vanavasy-adi-para-nripati-
mandala-pranibaddha-visuddha-kirttih)., His conquest of the Kadamba
kingdom was, no doubt, of considerable significance but it, at best,
merely ensured the removal, from the political scene, of the only
indigenous ruling house of Karnataka which had, not long before,
shown signs of blooming into an imperial power. This achievement
by and large left the Chalukyas without a valid rival in the matter of
their imperial pursuits. It redounds to Kirttivarman’s credit that he
himself began pursuing that objective with admirable tenacity and
success.

Of all the annalists of the Chalukya family, Ravikirtti, the
author of the Aihole inscription (26), seems to have struck the best
balance between fact and fiction when he, in the course of a brief
eulogy of Kirttivarman I, confines himself to a small and convincing
list of only three kingdoms, those of the Nalas, the Mauryas and the
Kadambas, as having been annexed by him. And, through that eulogy
spread over only two verses, the astute author has not left us in doubt
as to the special importance attached by him to Kirttivarman’s con-
quest of the Kadambas, which is alluded to in the first verse and
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which is the substance of the second. Having made himself master of
the whole of northern Karnataka by eliminating the Kadambas, Kir-
ttivarman spread his hegemony westwards and eastwards, respectively
by defeating the Konkana Mauryas who were then ruling over a small
kingdom in the Goa region and the Nalas who were holding sway in
the Bellary-Kurnool region.

Either because he possessed more information or because he
was simply goaded by a fraternal urge to glorify, beyond the pale of
absolute truth, the achievements of his elder brother, Mangalé§a, in
his Mah4gkita pillar inscription (11), gives us a formidable list of four-
teen countries, far and near, allegedly vanquished by Kirttivarman 1.
The first six kingdoms of the list, viz., Vanga, Kalinga, Anga, Vattira
Magadha and Madraka were located to the north of Vatapi, while the
remaining eight, viz. Kérala, Ganga, Mishaka, Pandya, Dramila,
Chdliya, Aluka and Vaijayanti were to its south. But, he was well
remembered by posterity for just three achievements for, the later
Chilukyas of Kalyana, in their vamsika-prasasti, devote one verse
to his praise in which they applaud him for his victories over the
Nala, Maurya and Kadamba rulers :

Nala-nilaya-vilopi Maurya-niryana-hétuh
prathita-prithu- Kadamba-stambha-bhédi-kutharah |
Bhuvana-bhavana-bhaga-puaran-arambha-bhara-
vyavasita-sita-kirttih Kirttivarma nripo-bhut |/

It is customary among present day historians too to concede
conly that part of the above claim which relates to the conquest of
Aluka (i.e. Alupa, the ancient ruling house of South Kanara, the
southern coastal district of Karnataka), Vaijayanti (i.e. Banavasi,
the Kadamba capital and kingdom), and the Mauryas, a family
‘which held sway over the Konkana territory in and around Goa,
and to summarily dismiss the rest as mere hyperbole. It no doubt
stands to reason to question the veracity of Mangalé$a’s claim
wmade on behalf of his elder brother, whose resources and where-
withal, which were certainly limited by the very fact of his having
inherited a nascent kingdom which was by no means large and
militarily formidable, may not have been sufficient even for a rapid
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raid through all those northern and southern territories under normal
political conditions. But then, were the political conditions outside
Karnidtaka normal during the days of Kirttivarman I ?

In the north, with the decline of the Gupta power, there arose
a fluid political situation in which minor principalities of the alien
Hiinas, the Maukharis, the rulers of Bengal and any number of minor
chieftains got involved in numerous inconsequential battles against
one another. The political map of North India had then lost all its
relevance with reference to the boundaries of age old kingdoms and
divisions. Thus the list of North Indian territories furnished by
Mangalgéa’s inscriptions were, at that time, mere traditional divi-
sions and were not kingdoms under the rule of known dynasties.
And, what is more, during the days of Kirttivarman I, barring the
newly risen Chalukyas of Vatapi, the only other dynasty of importance
in India was that of the Maukharis in the Ganges valley. Historians
have accepted without protest Maukhari Isanavarman’s claim that he
had won victories over the Andhras, Silikas and the Gaudas. I$ana-
varman’s expedition against these distant lands, even iftrue, could not
have been more than mere raids of an impermanent nature. In view of
the uncertain political conditions of the north during the second half
of the sixth century, in which no individual ruler was powerful
enough to subdue and lead the others, a similar and successful rapid
raid of an equally impermanent nature on the part of the enterprising
Kirttivarman I, should be deemed a possibility. He could very well
have run the gauntlet successfully through Vanga, Anga, Kalinga,
Vattira, Magadha and Madraka and returned home triumphant
without his having encountered, at any time and anywhere during
such a campaign, an adversary who could have claimed as his the
hegemony over the whole or even a major part of north India.

The situation south of Vatapi was not different. Simhavishopu of”
the Pallava dynasty was just then struggling hard to establish his
moorings in the Tamil country. The Pandyas, after being in political
wilderness for centuries, were just then straining hard to have their
power revived. The ancient house of the Chdlas had been left in the
lurch and was practically unheard of in those days. The Ké&rala.
country, which had never, in the course of its long history, asserted

A2 e Qu::.\-\._
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itself as a dominant southern political power chiefly because of its
isolated location, was, then too, a negligible political entity. North of
the Tamil country, the Gangas had just then begun to suffer the
inconvenience of being compromisingly sandwiched between two
growing powers, those of the Chalukyas and the Pallavas, and were
not in a position to do more than merely manage to maintain a
dubious degree of independence. Conditions thus being most conducive
for a pompous display of his martial ability, it is well within
historical possibilities that Kirttivarman I, after liquidating the
Kadamba kingdom and defeating the Mauryas of Konkana and the
Alupas of south Kanara, successfully carried out a campaign against
the south vig Kerala and the Pandya and Chsla countries and also
the Pallava kingdom which, by virtue of its attempts to appropriate
the powers of the three traditional Tamil kingdoms, had come to be
known, even during his days, as the Dramila kingdom. The Garnigas too
must have lost their battles, though not their independence, to Kirtti-
varman I. The location of Miishaka is not an easy task. Some
scholars would have it located in the Malabar coast while, accord-
ing to some others, it has to be located either in the Hyderabad or
in the Nellore-Guntur region of Andhra Pradesh.

There is one valid reason why Mangalé$a’s claim made on behalf
of his brother should not be casually dismissed. It is true that in the
later history of Karnataka, particularly during the 11th and 12th
centuries, when the central government had created various levels of
territorial and administrative hierarchies, which resulted in considerable
dissipation of central control, the emperors lived in lofty ivory towers,
far removed from the masses, as a result of which all sorts of incredible
and impossible claims of victories made on their behalf did not,
apparently, evoke the mockery of their subjects. But, in the second
half of the sixth century, when the Chalukya kingdom, though power-
ful, was still in its infancy and when the subjects were under the
direct rule of the Vatapi king, would it have been possible for Manga-
Iesa to brag about campaigns not really conducted by Kirttivarman I
and yet save himself and his brother from the mockery of his
subjects ?
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As a matter of fact, Kirttivarman I appears to have been so
much pre-occupied with his conquests of countries far and near that
he necessarily shared the reins of power with his brother Mangalésa
at least from A.D. 578 onwards, if not earlier. This information is
provided by the Badami Vaishpava Cave inscription (8), one of enly
three known contemporaneous epigraphical witnesses to Kirttivar-
man’s momentous reign. The preamble of this interesting epigraph
belongs not to Kirttivarman but to his brother Mangai€sa and the
only overriding reason why the record should be assigned to Kirttivar-
man is the fact that the date quoted therein is too early for commenc-
ing Mangal€sa’s independent reign.

These two brothers appear to have been held together by the
strongest bonds of fraternal affection. The Bdddmi Vaishnava cave
inscription of Kirttivarman, adverted to above, and the Mahakita
pillar inscription (11) of Mangalé$a are two moving documents illus-
trative not only of this brotherly love but also of the fact that Man-
galésa remained grateful to his elder brother for associating him, in
an almost kingly capacity, with the administration of the empire and
then for choosing him as the successor even if only in the capacity of
a regent for his infant heir,

Of the two epigraphs, the Vaishnava Cave inscription, which is
earlier and is dated in the 12th year of the reign, most probably of
Kirttivarman I and in the Saka year 500 corresponding to A.p. 578,
thus yielding the year A.D. 566 for his accession, states that in that
year (i.e. A.p. 578), on the full-moon day in the month of Karttika,
Mangalé$a, having made munificent grants to brahmanas, gave away,
in order that the installation of the image of Vishnu may prove
fruitful, the village of Lafijisvara for bali offering to the god and
for.the enjoyment of sixteen brahmanas as well as of ascetics. To-
wards the end Mangal€$a assigns to his elder brother Kirttivarman 1,
who was capable of subduing all the countries in the world,
who was famous for the victories he had scored in battles involv-
ing chariots, elephants, horses and the infantry and who was a
worshipper of the gods, brahmanas and preceptors, all the merit
that may accrue from the pious deeds recorded in the epigraph,
claiming for himself only such merit as would accrue to him if he had
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personally attended on his brother. There is an underlying pang
of brotherly separation implied in the very manner of the above
expressions which may be reasonably taken to hint at Kirttivarman’s
absence far away from Vatapi on his military expeditions.

In the Mahakita pillar inscription which is, in fact, of more
relevance to Mangal&$a’s reign, he introduces Kirttivarman I and
himself as the two sons (sutau) of Ranavikrama (i.e. Poleké&si I) and
says of his elder brother that he had a great fancy for his second
name Ranapardkarama, which he had acquired by dint of his high
qualities, that he had acquired his regal splendour through his
conquests, that he had received obeisance from many diademed
enemy rulers and that his body had been purified by the
performance of the bahusuvarna and agnishtsma sacrifices.

The Godachi charter (9), issued on the fullmoon day of
Karttika in the twelfth year (o.D. 578) of his reign is the second of
the three available inscriptions directly referring themselves to
Kirttivarman I’s rule. He is named therein as Kattiyara, a colloquial
or, may be, pet form of his full name. He is eulogised as an
intellectual who had mastered the import of all the subjects of
study  (sarva-$astr-artha-para-gahan-avabsdha-smeriti-dharana-kusala-
buddhih), as having vanquished all his rival kinsmen, (pratap-
otsadita-sarva-dayadah) and as having kept all his subjects (prakriti)
contented by protecting them according to the law of the varnas (i.e.
the four fold caste system) and @sramas (i.e. four-fold orders of life;
varn-asrama-nyaya-paripalan-anuramjita-sarva-prakritih). The refe-
rence here to Kirttivarman as having ousted his rival kinsmen reveals
a new factor in his career about which we have at present no informa-
tion whatsoever.

The plates register the grant made by the king, at the request
of the maha-brahmana Vyaghrasvamin, of twentyfive nivartanas of
land, measured by the royal standard (r@jamana) to the brahmana
Krishnasvamin of Kaundinya-sagdtra. The great brahmana Vyaghra-
svamin was obviously the chief minister of Kirttivarman for he is des-
cribed as holding the foremost responsibility of the entire kingdom
(rajya-sarvasva—durandharai_z). Other credits given to him are that he
was well-versed in the Veédic lore (Veéda- Vedanga-paragah), was an
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expert in the science of political ethics (niti-Sastra-visaradah) had
exceptional mastery in grammar, logic, poetry, drama, historical lite-
rature, music and the Puranas (sa-pada-vyakarana-nyaya-kavya-natak-
étihﬁsa-gc‘mdharva-pur&néshv-asc‘zdhc‘zrana-vy&khyana-sampat) and was
verily a Brihaspati (preceptor of the gods) of his times (adyakala-
Brihaspatinh).

The donee Ké&Savasvamin, on his part, was well-versed in the
Védic lore (Véda-Vedanga-paragah) and was wont to receive everyone
as guest (sarvatithi). It is this later quality which must have earned
him the royal gift. Theland granted to him lay in the village of
Nulgala and it was measured out by the royal standard called rajamana.
A large numbzr of early inscriptions, including those of the Chalukyas
contain references to the land-measure nivaritana and to the royal
measuring rod rdjamana attesting to the fact that the alienation of
land in any form, either as a gift or by way of sale, had come under
a set pattern. And in more cases than not, the extent of the gift-land
is found standardised to fifty (pafichasat) or twentyfive (pafichavim$ati)
nivartanas or, rarely, twenty (vimsati).

While stipulating the conditions which governed the donation
of the land, th= charter in quastion mz2ntions basides sarva-jataka (in-
clusive of all the produce), maru-mannari, an expression which needs
elucidation. It is a Kannada word in which the second unit signifies
‘ownership’ and the first unit ‘change’. Thus the donee was vested
with the right to alienate the land donated to him by the king, a leni-
ence not generally shown to the recipients of gift-lands.

We have suggested, in the previous chapter, that Ranashthatri
Pigavarman, who issued the Mudhdl plates (10), was none other than
Kirttivarman I. According to that charter the deity Varahidévasvami
was given a second grant of land by Pdga (i.e. Kirttijvarman in order
that he may secure merit both in this life and in his life beyond.

Like his father Kirttivarman I too must have patronised, per-
haps on an even larger scale, the building activities in and around
Vatapi and, may be, clsewhere in his empire. There is no direct epigra-
phical evidence to identify any particular monument as having been
constructed by him. No doubt the Vaishnava cave at Badami was
excavated during his reign, but it was the work of his brother and,
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perhaps, joint-ruler Mangalgsa.

However, on circumstantial evidence, we may connect one
temple at Aihole, which now goes by the ridiculous name of Chikki-
gudi, with Kirttivarman I. Stylistically this is one of the earliest temples
at that place and its present name is obviously the corruption of
its real name beyond easy recognition. We know that in T amil, Sans-
krit §ri becomes $i or chi as in Srirama becoming Sirama or Chirama
in inscriptional Tamil. It is very likely that the chi of chikki was orj-
ginally Sanskrit §ri. This leaves us with the second letter kki which,
according to us, is the muted form of the name Kirttivarman. The
temple was probably built by and named after himself by Kirttivar-
man I or, alternatively, built by his loving brother and so named in
his memory.

Kirttivarman sired as many as three sons, all of them born to
him when he was at a fairly advanced age.



CHAPTER FIVE

A REGENT COME TO GRIEF

Kirttivarman died sometime in A.D. 591-92 leaving behind a
loving brother and at least three underaged sons. None of the be-
reaved princes was eligible to claim complete kingship, the brother
because established conventions of succession were against it and the
sons because they had not come of age. May be because Kirttivarman
had come to believe that he may have to go without issues, he had
actively associated his brother Mangalésa in the running of his
government, probably preparatory to nominating him as his rightful
heir. And then was born to him, when he was at a fairly advanced
age, his first son, in later years the redoubtable Polek&si II. It is not
clearly known for certain whether MarngaleéSa took up the reigns of
government as a regent, a likely development in case Kirttivarman
had died a natural death with sufficient notice and time for making
arrangements for a legal succession, or whether he had proclaimed
himself emperor immediately after his brother’s death, in which case
such death should have visited upon Kirttivarman all on a sudden,
perhaps on a battle field. At any rate, whether as a regent or as an
emperor, Mangalésa did inherit from his brother the full glory of
Chalukya royalty and, it should be said to his credit, vastly augment-
ed the value of its import and impact. And, if we are to believe Ravi-
kirtti, and there is no reason why we should not, Mangal&sa did
succeed his brother as king (raja-bhavat-tad-anujah kila Mangalesah)
and not as regent but, perhaps, with an assurance that he will vacate
the throne in favour of his elder brother’s eldest son when the latter
came of age.

Kingship and the administrative responsibilities which went with
it were not new to Mangalé$a if the Badami Vaishnava cave inscrip-
tion (8) is any indication. At the time this inscription was written, in
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A.p. 578, Kirttivarman was away from Vatapi, and perhaps from his
empire, in search of newer battles to quench his thirst for conquests;
and Mangal€sa was virtually king in his place. It is very likely that
Kirttivarman I and his brother Mangal€$a took turns, alternately ruling
the kingdom and waging wars. For, the same Badami inscription des-
cribes, on the one hand, Kirttivarman as one whose fame had cleared
the bounds of the earth by virtue of his having scored, with the help
of his chariots, elephant corps, cavalry and infantry, victories in
numerous battles (ratha-hasty-as$va-padata-sarnkul-aneka-yuddha-lab-
dha-jaya-patak-avalambita-chatus-samudr-ormmi-nivarita-yasah)  and,
on the other, Mangalésa as one who became the receptacle of pro-
sperity by the conquest of the earth bounded by the four oceans (chatus-
sagara-paryyant-avani-vijaya-mangal-aik-agarah). These descriptions
could have been treated as mere conventional praises but for our
knowledge that the Chalukya empire could not have grown into such
vastness and power had it not been for the superhuman exertions of
the early rulers, Polek&si I and his two illustrious sons. As a matter
of fact, the evidence of the Badami cave inscription is evidence
enough to conclude that at least from A.D. 578 onwards, until the
end of Kirttivarman I’s reign, Mangalé$a had been associated in the
capacity of a joint ruler with all the paraphernalia of kingship.

In which year did Mangal€sa ascend the Chalukya throne ? The
traditional view as tacitly accepted by a majority of historians who
have written on the Chalukyas is that he succeeded his elder brother
sometime in A.D. 597-98. This view has recently been set aside by
D.P. Dikshit who proffers a different view, namely that Mangalésa’s
accession took place on some day in A.p. 591-92. The main forte
of his argument is that the twentieth regnal year (ra@jya-samvatsararm
vii$atimarn) mentioned in the Goa plates (15) of the Chalukya
prince SatyaSraya Dhruvardja Indravarman, which also bear the
Saka dating in the year 532, should be referred to Mangalééa and
not to the prince mentioned above. This view stands to reason if
only because the charter in question was itself issued with the
permission of or as authorised by Sriprithvivallabha-maharaja. And in
Saka 532 (A.p. 610), none other than Mangalgsa could have reckoned
his twentieth regnal year, and if his twentieth regnal year covered
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part of A.p. 610, it inevitably follows that Mangalésa’s reign
commenced sometime in A.D. 591-92. Corroboration of an unassail-
able nature can be had, in support of this view, by a re-examina-
tion of the Marutira grant (13) of the eighth year of Satyaraya
Sr1pr1thv1Vallabha-mahara_]a This charter has been time and again
assigned to the reign of Polek&Si II on the flimsy ground that he
alone, among the Chalukya rulers, is mentioned in some of his
records merely as SatyaSraya ériprithvivallabha without, at the
same time, his proper name being mentioned. To say the least, such
assumption is unhistorical and impedes the pursuit of honest his-
torical inquiry. This allegation gains ground from the fact that the
details of date as given in the Marutlira grant, viz., regnal year 8,
Jy€shtha Amavasya, Siirya-grahana can at best be equated, for the
known reign period of Polek&si II (a.n. 610-642) only to 2lst
May, A.p. 616, which, however much one may try, cannot fall in
the eigth year of his reign. Apart from the manner of the king’s
mention, another major argument put forth by those who claim
that the grant belonged to Polek&Si II is that it contains a refe-
rence to the capture of Pishtapura and that none of the Chalukyas
other than Polekési II is known to have performed this feat. The
crux of the controversy, however, is that none of these scholars
was even willing to examine such a possibility.

We had elsewhere argued that the Marutiira grant was issued,
not by Polek&si II, but by his son Vikramaditya I who had ascen-
ded the throne in A.p. 654-55 and for whose eighth regnal year
the details of date, including the all important solar eclipse admi-
rably corresponded to 12th May, A.D. 663. We had then suggested
that Vikramaditya, who justly prided himself as the retriever of
his late father’s imperial possessions from the morass of confusicn
which ensued the vindictive Pallava invasion of A.D. 642-43, must
have retaken Pishtapura as part of that great retrieval.

In the wake of Dikshit’s revolutionary proposition that
Mangal€sa had ascended the throne as early as in A.D. 591-92,
we re-examined the relevant Chalukya records in all their aspects
and thereby came across a rather startling discovery. It may be
pointed out at the very outset that there is much that is common
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to both the Marutira grant on the one hand and the Mahakita
pillar inscription (I11) and the Neriir plates (12) of Mangal€sa on
the other in the manner of describing Mangalé§a’s accomplishments.
For the sake of ready reference, common or near-common passages
are quoted below. In doing so some of the wrong readings of
Fleet in the Mahakiita pillar inscription have been corrected with
the help of fresh estampages and the text the Marutdra grant.
From the above concordance it is apparent that the Marutira
grant was issued by Mangalésa. And this probability is made a
certainty by the details of date furnished therein. Accepting the
views that Mangalésa ascended the throne in A.p. 591-92, and it
is indeed an eminently acceptable view, the eighth year in which
the Marutira grant was issued, would fall in A.D. 598-99 and the
other details of date, viz. Jyéshtha Amavasya, Surya-grahana regu-
larly correspond either to 11th May, a.p. 598, or to 30th April,
A.D. 599, there having occurred a solar eclipse on both the days.
Thus having ascended the throne left vacant by his elder
brother in A.p. 591-92, Mangalééa set himself the task of making
elaborate preparations for a successful expedition against the north
(uttara-dig-vijaya-krita-buddhih). And within five years of his acces-
sion he had already struck the first blow, for his Mahiakita pillar
inscription (11) of that regnal year says that, as a prelude to his
projected northern campaign, he had routed, most probably in a
retaliatory battle, a certain king called Buddha of Kalachuri extrac-
tion and had also confiscated all his wealth. After his very first
brush with a northern power, Mangalésa suddenly turned devotional
and returned to Vitdpi in order that he may, preparatory to the
setting up of a pillar of victory on the banks of the celestial river
Bhagirathi (i.e. Ganga), set up in the precincts of the Makut&vara
temple, a pillar of piety. And thus was born his famous Mahakiita
pillar inscription which is of much interest if only because it
furnishes us with a list of what all accomplishments were expected
of an ideal king in those days. After stating, in a rather matter
of fact manner, that, on the death of his elder brother Kirttivar-
man 1, Ranavikranta Mangalésa became king (nripo babhiuva), the
record lists, in rhetoric phrases, his very many accomplishments :
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He was a meditator at the feet of the gods, brgimanas and elders
(deva-dvija-guru-charan-anudhyatah); he was the very full-moon in
the firmament of the Chalikya family (Chalikya-vams$-ambara-parna-
chandrah); he was endowed with (qualities) of polity, politeness,
knowledge, liberality, kindness and civility (naya-vinaya-vijhiana-
dana-daya-dakshinya-sampainnah); he was desired by hordes of
warriors (because he kept them employed) and vultures (because he fed
them with the bodies of enemies slain by him in battles; bhata-Sakuna
gan-abhilashitah); he was surrounded by young damsels (yuvatis
madhukari-kula-kalitah); he was full of charming qualities (lalita-guna-
kusum-akulah); he was enlightened by the bright rays of his religious
merit (punyavara-surya-kirana-vibodhita-vibhavalh); he was the very
abode of the goddess of wealth (Sri-nishthah); as a king he resembled

a cluster of water-lilies (nripati-kamalavanarin); and he was pleasant
like a cluster of water-lilies (kamalavana-saumyah); the valour of this
ruler who had clear vision by virtue of being well served by spies
moving on vehicles as well as on their feet, was a source of fear
to the host of his enemies (ripu-jana-mriga-kula-bhaya-junana-vahana-
varacharana-charamalanayana-Sauryah); he was a leonine king who
was well trained to be valiant, brave and fast like a fierce wild-
boar (ugra-damshtra-pratipa-virya-vég-odyata-nripati-simhah); he was
an adept (in giving or seeking) counsel, in espionage, in (the selec-
tion of) messengers, in (negotiating for) peace, in (waging) wars, in
(pitching) camps, in (leading) expeditions, in attacking enemies in
the rear, in invading territories, in the construction of forts, in
apportioning honours to country-people and townsfolk (manira-
chara-duta-sandhi-vigraha- sthana-prayana - parshnigrahana - mandala-
yatra-durgavidhana-janapada-paura-manya-vibhagah). Having thus
portrayed the kingly virtues of Mangalgsa, the composer of the
inscription further says that he was invincible like (the god-king)
Mahéndra (Mahéndra iva durddharshah), unconquered like Rama
(Rama iv-aparajitah), munificent like Sibi, the son of Usinara (Sibir-
AuSinara iva pradata), truthful like Yudhishthira (Yudhishthira iva
satyasandhah), possessed of fortune like (Vishnu-Krishna=) Vasudéva
(who possesses the goddess of fortune: Vasudeva iva Srimantah),
endowed with fame like Mandhatri (Mandhatara iva kirtti-sampannah),
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equal to Brihaspati and Usanas in intellect (dhiya Brihaspaty-Usanas-
samah), profound as the ocean (samudra iva gambhirah), equal to the
goddess of earth in forbearance (kshamaya prithivi-samah) and an
ornament of accomplished men (krit-tilakabhitah).

His eulogy as given in the Badami Vaishpava cave inscription (8)
of A.p. 578, the Nerdr plates (12), issued on the twelfth day of Karttika
in an unspecified year of his reign, and the Marutlira grant (13)
which we have, hopefully convincingly assigned above to him,
further confirm what is indicated by the Mahakita pillar inscription
that Mangalésa loved to shower upon himself lofty praises on
his person, personality and achievements.

As has been stated earlier, the Badami Vaishpava cave inscrip-
tion is indicative of the possibility of Kirttivarman and Mangalésa
having ruled in joint capacity from at least A.p. 578 to the end of the
former’s reign in A.D. 591-92. As a matter of fact this inscription des-
cribes Mangal€sa as Sakti-traya-sampannah i.e., one endowed with the
three kingly prerequisites of prabhu-§akti (kingship over a territory),
mantra-$akti (the backing of good counsel) and utsaha-sakti (energy
to retain and to expand). He is further eulogised as the full-moon in
the Chalukya firmament (Chalikya-vam$-ambara-purnna-chandrah), as
one whose body is bedecked with many good qualities (anéka-guna-
gan-dlamkrita-$arirah), as one whose mind is imbued with the essence
of the objects of all sciences (sarva-Sastr-artha-tattva-nivishia-buddhih),
as one possessed of extraordinary strength, bravery and perseverance
(ati-bala-parakram-ots@ha-sampannah), as one whose feet were brilli-
ant with the glitter of the jewels of the diadems of kings whose heads
he bent with the edge of the sword wielded by his own arm (nija-
bhuj-avalambita-khadga-dhara-namita-nripati-$iro-mukuta-mani-prabha-
rafijita-pada-yugalah) and as a great devotee of Vishnu (parama-
bhiagavatah) besides praising him as becoming the very receptacle of
prosperity by the conquest of the earth bounded by the four oceans
(chatus-s&gara-paryant-?zvani-vijaya-maﬁgal—aik~agc‘zral_1). :

When compared with the Mahaktta record (11), the Nerir
plates (12) supply the additional information that Mangalsa was
a man of extreme religious piety (parama-brahmanyal), the
conqueror of other's domains (para-rashir-avamardi) and the
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votary of justice in his own empire (sva-rashtre nyay-anuvarti); his
fame had spread the world over (sakala-mahi-mandala-vyapi-vimala-
yasah); he had captured the wealth of other kings by dint of the
strength of his arm (sva-bhuja-bala—parakram-bpérjit—anya-rc’ija-vittai_z);
he had the gait, eyes and voice of a bull (vrishabha-gamana-nayana-
ninadah); he sported like a rutting elephant (samada-varavarana-vilasah);
he was possessed of leonine valour (simha-vikramah); he was endowed
with the quality of truthfulness; he had the three kingly pre-requisites
(viz. prabhu, mantra and utsaha $aktis; Sakti-traya-sampannah); and
he was a great devotee of Vishnu (parama-bhdgavatah).

The Marutlra grant (13) also provides us with some additional
eulogistic phrases to the effect that Mangalééa was the very sun the
bright rays of whose good qualities had spread all over the vast
firmament of the Chalikya family (Cha[li*lkya-kula-vipula-nabhastal-
Zz‘kkra'nta-guna-gabhasti-m&l-’dlamkrita-bh&skarab); that he meditated
at the feet of his parents (mata-pitri-pad-anudhyatah); that he was
endowed with the qualities of determination (mati), strength (bala),
energy (utsaha), boldness (dhairya), -firmness (sthairya), charm
(madhurya), profundity of character (gambhirya), manliness (virya)
and sacrifice (¢ydga); that he remembered only good deeds and forgot
bad ones (sukritanam smartad dushkritGnari vismarta); that he had a
body of which all the five senses were unafilicted (nirupahata-pasich-
endriya-Sarirah); his fame, obtained by the invasion of enemy
territories lying beyond the wavy ocean, was so pure as to laugh at the
purity of the autumnal rays of the moon (pavana-bala-chalit-otrunga-
bhaniga- tarang- avali- sahasr- akirnna- jalanidhi- valay-atikranta-ripu-
mandala- vijaya- labdha-$arad- amala-$asalatichhana- marichi- sarihati-
dhavala-chchhay-opahasita-yasah). After their respective eulogies on
Mangal€8a, both the Nerdir plates and the Marutidra grant give the
same half of a verse according to which he, whosereputation was
equal to that of (the Puranic king Prithu-) Vainya, dispelled the
darkness (of vice) with the rays of his virtues :

Babhau sa Vainya-pratimana-kirttis-
tamah pramridnat-sva-gunamsu-jalaih

We have one more undated charter issued during the reign of
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Mangal@sa, viz., the Hili plates (14) which describe him as the very
moon which has arisen on the horizon of the Chalikya family, as one
who had gained the banners of victory in many battles, as one
endowed with good qualities such as munificence, as being equal to
Purandara (i.e. Indra) in prowess, as one on whose forehead was
fastened the crown of Prithvi-vallabha, and as ruling over the earth
bounded by three oceans.

Not much is known of the martial exploits of Mangalésa He
entertained ambitious hopes of a northern conquest culminating in
the setting up of a pillar of victory on the banks of the Ganges and
had even, for a beginning, attacked, defeated and pillaged Buddha of
the Kalachuri dynasty who, however, appears to have been Marnga-
Iesa’s lone northern victim for, for reasons not known to us, he does
not appear to have further pursued his plans for a northern expedi-
tion. The Neriir plates (12) mention that Mangalééa drove out
(vidravya) the king Buddha, who was the son of Saﬂkaragana and who
had formidable elephant corps, cavalry, infantry and resources and,
besides, also put an end to the life of Svamiraja of the Chalikya lineage,
who had earlier won as many as eighteen battles. The Kalachuris
were at that time holding sway over the region covering parts of
Gujarat, Kathiawad, and the Nisik area. The use of the word vidravya
(having driven out) implies that initially Kalachuri Buddha was the
aggressor and Mangalésa, the defender. Svamiraja, a minor scion of
the Chalikya family, and perhaps allied himself with the Kalachuris
with some ulterior motive. At any rate he was not considered
important enough to merit a mention either in the Aihole inscription
or in the genealogical accounts of the Vatdpi Chalukyas as given in
the charters of the later Chalukyas of Kalyana.

Another martial achievement of Mangalésa, which has been
applauded by Ravikirtti, the author of the Aihole inscription (26), and
in the charters of the Chalukyas of Kalyana, is the taking of
Revati-dvipa. Even Ravikirtti, who, on grounds of political prudence,
could have justifiably omitted eulogising Mangalé$a, describes the
capture of Révati-dvipa in glowing terms :

Punar-api cha jighrikshos-sainyamakranta salarm
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ruchira-bahu-patakam Révati-dvipam-asu
sapadi mahad-udanvat-tsya samkranta bimbar
Varuna-balam-iv-abhiid-agatam yasya vacha

‘When he was desirous of taking the island of Ré&vati, his great army,
flaunting numerous bright banners, which had ascended the ramparts
(of the fort of Révati-dvipa), as it was reflected in the waters of the
sea appeared like the very forces of Varuna, quickly come there at
once on his orders’.

Some scholars have sought to identify Révati-dvipa with R&di to
the south of Vengurla in Ratnagiri District, Maharashtra. In the
context of the sea being mentioned, the word dvipa, which usually
means an ‘island’, could also be used to describe a peninsular projec-
tion of the mainland into the sea. In order to take such a promon-
tory, it will have to be besieged from the sea as well. Mangalgéa was,
perhaps, a pioneer among the Chalukyas in building up a naval force
which appears to have played a crucial role in the capture of Révati-
dvipa. For, though the Aihole inscription does not contain any direct
reference to his navy, the inscriptions of the Kalyana Chalukyas,
which, as we have pointed out above, contain much truthful historical
information on the Vatapi Chalukyas, make unequivocal mention of
Mangalésa’s navy :

Sarva-dvip-akramana-mahase yasya nausetu-bandhaih
Ullamghy-abdhim vyadhita pritana Revati-dvipa-lopam

“The island of Re€vati was captured by him, who had the might to
occupy all the islands, on his army crossing the ocean with the help
of bridges constructed with boats’. This statement makes clear at
once that Mangal€sa did build up a naval force and that Révati-dvipa
was near enough to the coast as to be reached by pontoon bridges.
Since the Marutiira grant (13) issued in A.D. 598-99 refers to Manga-
Iesa’s overseas venture, we may conclude that the naval expedition to
Revati-dvipa had been accomplished before the date of issue of that
charter. Since the Goa plates (15) state that Mangalésa’s subordinate
SatyaSraya Dhruvardja Indravarman was stationed at Révati-dvipa in
A.p. 610, we may take it that the island continued to be with the
Chalukyas right till the end of Mangalésa’s reign.
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The ascription of the Marutiira grant of A.D. 598-99 to Manga-
I185a, hopefully on unassailable grounds, will mean that ke had to his
credit victory over the forces of Pishtapura. The capture of that
fortress is described in the grant as Pishtapurak-adana-grahana, in
which dddna means ‘to reduce’ and grahana ‘to capture’. From this
we may conclude that Mangal&$a laid siege to the fortress, reduced it
and then captured it. He, however, does not appear to have held it in
his control for any length of time. This achievement of Mangalésa,
which took place in A.p. 598-99, finds no mention either in the Aihole
inscription or in the later records of the Kalyana Chalukyas. As
regards the Aihole inscription, it may be hazarded that, since the
same fortress was captured once again by Poleké&si II, Ravikirtti got
over an embarrassment by merely omitting any reference to Manga-
I8$a’s capture of Pishtapura and its subsequent loss. For the same
reason it was perhaps not mentioned in the palace records of the
Vatapi Chalukyas on which the Kalyana Chalukyas must have based
their draft of their ancestors’ dynastic and genealogical eulogies.

In the official draft of the prasasti of the Kalyana Chalukyas,
in the portion concerning their Vatapi ancestors, only those achieve-
ments of individual rulers were included as were considered to be
major or important and enduring. Since, in the case of Mangalésa,
his triumph over Kalachuri Buddha and the capture of Re€vati-dvipa
are alone mentioned, we may conclude that he never put into action
his ambitious plans for a raid deep into the north.

Of the six epigraphical records referable to the reign of Man-
galesa, only three bear verifiable details of date. The earliest of these
is the Mahakita pillar inscription (11) written in the fifth year (A.D.
595-96) of his reign. The grant portion of this important record, which
fully brings out the truth behind Mangalé$a’s description as parama-
brahmanyah and guru-pyja-niratah, has not so far been correctly
interpreted and understood. The matter forming the last portion of
line 13 and most of line 14 of the said inscription should be properly
read and interpreted as follows :

Kalatsuri-dhanam svari deva-griha-devadronyar
gatam-idaficha dravyanm sva-devadronyanm
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Makutesvaranathasy-asmakam pitr@ jyéshthena

ch-opadattam Sri yambataka........c.coeeennes

Nandigrama-prabhriti dasa-grama-paribhdogena

[saha*] samarppayadhvam-iti
“The wealth of the Kalatsiiri (king) which is my own (by virtue of
confiscation in war) has gone into (the treasury of) the dévadroni of
the (Makut&svara) temple; this wealth should be entrusted (to the
Makutesvara temple) along with the enjoyment of the ten villages
of S'riyambﬁtaka ..... Nandigrama etc., which had been given by
my father into (the treasury) of his own dévadroni in (his own) temple
and by my elder brother’. The word dévadreni was translated by
Fleet as ‘idol-procession’. On the other hand, as has been explained
above in the chapter on Polek&si I, devadroni refers to the maniapa
built in the midst of the water of the temple tank and symbolises the
vehicle which is supposed to carry its builder in his journey to the
world of the gods on his relinquishing his mortal coil. The dévadrsni of
the Makut€§vara temple was Mangal&§a’s father’s own and this leads
us to the conclusion that the main temple Makut&évara, the tank and
the small structure therein were all in existence, even during the period
of Polek&si I and were certainly built by him in their original forms
to which the extant structures may or may not be true. The ten villages
were not given all at once but some of them by Polek&si I during his
reign and the others by his first son later when he had become king.
At the time of making over the wealth of the vanquished Kalatstri
ruler to the temple of Makut&vara, Mangalééa had requested his
father’s wife (sva-guru-patni) Durlabhadévi, who was fit to be emulated
and who, like Damayanti, was a most devoted wife, who was an
ornament of the Batpiira family and whose body had been purified by
the partaking of the merit of performing many religious acts, for her
immediate presence. She was obviously Marngalgsa’s stepmother.

The Nerliru charter (12), though not sufficiently dated, was
obviously issued after the writing of the Mahakita inscription (11) and
before the Marutlra grant (1 3) was issued, for it makes no mention
of Mangalésa’s overseas expedition. The brahmana Periyasvamin of
the Kadyapa-sagdtra, who was well-versed in the Vedic lore and was
possessed of character and bshaviour as behaves a good family, was
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the recipient of the royal grant of the village of Kundivataka, situa-
ted in Konkana-vishaya, made by Mangal&§a after observing fast and
worshipping Vishou on the twelfth day of Kartika.-

The Marutira grant (13), issued in A.D. 598-99 in the eighth
year of Mangalgsa’s reign, immediately after the reduction and capture
of Pishtapuraka, deserves a somewhat detailed discussion. It registers
the royal grant of the village of Marutiira, along with its hamlets
Natavata and Vattiparuva, as an agrahara, to eleven brihmanas, and
to another who did not belong to the three upper castes, when
Mangalésa was encamped at Kalirapura (Guntur District, Andhra
Pradesh), in order that the senior-most queen Kadamba could fulfil
her desire to gratify (the soul of) her father (sva-guru) and also in
order that Aluka-maharija, who had gone all the way from Mangala-
pura to Kalira for the sake of the royal donor, and breathed his last
there, may attain akshayya-phala (i.e. moksha). Kadambia was obvious-
ly the senior-most crowned queen of Mangalé$a. Aluka-maharija,
was, no doubt, an early Alupa ruler of South Kanara, Karnataka, and
Mangalapura (Mangalore on the Karnataka coast) was his capital
city. This ancient ruling house was more widely known as Alupa and,
even in the Gudnapur inscription of Kadamba Ravivarman, itis men-
tioned as Alupa. But of the inscriptions of the Vatapi Chalukyas,
while the Aihole inscription of Polek&si II mentions it as Alupa, the
only two known earlier references, that in the Mahakita pillar ins-
cription (11) and the second one in the Maruttira grant (13) name the
family as Aluka, one more reason why the Marutilira grant should be
assigned to Mangal®sa. Right from the time of Kirttivarman I the
Alupas remained as the faithful allies of the Vatapi Chalukyas until
the latter were supplanted by the Réshtrakiitas in the middle of the
eighth century. Aluka-maharaja was the contemporary of Mangalgsa
and was perhaps the one who was brought into subjugation by
Kirttivarman I. Though the purpose of the Marutlra grant was two-
fold, the diction of the text clearly implies that both were interconnec-
ted. We may, therefore, safely conclude that Aluka-maharaja himself
was the father (guru) of the queen Kadamba and that he had gone to
the Andhra country in order to be of help to his imperial son-in-law
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in his campaign against Pishtapuraka. He perhaps lost his life in that
battle. '

Of the twelve beneficiaries of the Marutlira grant (13), eleven
were brahmanas drawn from different gotras. Four of them, Jy&shtha-
svamin Konda-Bhimasvamin, Jannasvdmin and Papdarangasvamin
were well versed in all the four Vedas; three, Divikarasvamin,
Bhorusvamin and R&vasvamin had mastered the eighty Tarkas (logics);
the eighth, Jannasvamin, had received one thousand cows (grihita-
sahasra) on the occasion of performing the eékaha ceremony; two
more, Adityasvamin and Vishnusvamin, had mastered the thousand
Tarkas; the eleventh, Vamasviamim is merely mentioned as belong-
ing to the Vasishtha-sagotra. The twelfth donee, GOpasvamin, is
described as Kasyapa-gotra-varnna-traya-nivritta which perhaps means
that he had renounced worldly life and had become a sannydsin by
giving up his gotra and caste affiliation.

The Hali plates (14) are also not dated but may be supposed to
have been issued later than the Marutiira grant, for they describe
Mangal€sa as having fought a number of battles. It is a Jaina
record registering the grant of fifty nivartanas of land to the chaitya of
Santinatha-Tirthafkara in the village of Kiruvattakere by RaviSakti,
the influential administrator of that village, at the behest of Mangalgsa
(tasy-anuSdsanena). Ravisakti was the son of Kannasakti, the Sendraka
ruler of Phanikula and the latter finds mention in the Aralihonda
inscription (34) of a certain Pitti-amman as the earlier donor of a land
grant which is stated in that inscription to have been confirmed by
one Ereva-Konnereyangal, in the middle of the 7th century. The
Seéndrakas were, like the Alupas, hereditary allies of the Vatapi
Chalukyas. The royal emblem depicted on the seal of the Hili plates
consists of at igress facing' proper right suckling her cub, facing
proper left. The royal emblem of the Chalukyas being the Boar
(Varaha), what is depicted on the seal was, in all probability, the
Séndraka royal emblem.

The secularism of the early rulers of Karnataka, as revealed by
the career of Mangalgsa, was in keeping with the trend which generally
pre\failed all over the sub-continent in those times. In the case of
Mangalé$a, we see him making grants to the Saivite temple of
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Makutévara in his fifth regnal year, .making a grant, through the
Nertr plates (12), to a brdhmapa after offering worship to the god
Vishnu and then instructing his S€ndraka ally, through the Hali plates
(14), to grant a piece of land to a Jaina chaitya.

Besides making munificent grants to the already existing struc-
tural temple of Makuté$vara, Mangalééa was, in his own right, a great
builder. It is likely that some of the smaller temples in the Mahakiita
temple complex were caused to be built by him, though epigraphical
evidence is not forthcoming in support of such an assumption. The
Badami Vaishnava cave was excavated and finished during Kirttivar-
man’s absence from the capital when Mangalééa was deputising for
him "en the Chalukya throne. The composer of the inscription (8) of
that cave says that the temple thus excavated by Mangaleéa surpassed
all things divine and human (ati-daivam-amanushyakam), was- built
with most marvellous workmanship (aty-adbhuta-karma-virachitam)
and appeared most beautiful in thé midst of its surrounding and
adjoining grounds (bhzmi-bhdg-opabhag-apariparyant-atisaya-darsani-
yatamari). Having completed the work of excavation and beautifica-
tion, Mangaléda gave away munificent donations to deserving
brahmanas and caused to be installed in that cave temple the image
(pratima) of Vishnu who destroys the hosts of his enemies with his
chakra which has the form of the sun rising on the dissolution of the
universe. The cave has been deprived of its image at some unknown
time in the past but from its inscriptional description, we are led to
believe that it was conceived and sculptured in the Chakrapéni aspect
‘of Vishnu. :

Another great lithic monument which can be safely assigned to
Mangalésa on the strength of epigraphical as well as circumstantial
evidence is what is now known as the Ravala-phadi or, sometimes,
inaccurately as the Ravana-phadi cave. As we enter this cave temple,
we find carved on the wall of the left chamber the image of Natargja
flanked by the saptamdirikas or the seven divine mothers and their
divine escorts GangSa and Virabhadra. Any one familiar with the
dynastic eulogy of the Vatapi Chalukyas will, on setting his eyes on this
Imposing panel, at once recollect the description ‘sapta-loka-matribhih
sapta-mdtribhil parirakshitah’, ‘the Chalukyas who were protected
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by the seven divine mothers who are mothers of all the seven worlds’.
Thus the image of Nataraja carved in that chamber is undoubtedly
the deified image of a Chalukya ruler. Who could this king be ? The
answer is provided by a label inscription (17) engraved in 6th-7th
century characters, on the rock altar beneath the sculptured Nataraja
panel. Hitherto wrongly read as Kanamifichi and mistaken for the
name of a sculptor, the label really reads as Sri-Ranavikra [ . ‘
Needless to say, this is to be restored as Ranpavikriantan which was
the second name of Mangalésa.

Of the name Ravala-phadi, Ravala is the tadbhava of Sanskrit
Rajakula, ‘royal family’ while in Prakrit, the Sanskrit word pratima is
variously spelt as padima, phadima, patima, etc. It is our contention,
therefore, that what was originally designated as Rajakula-pratima-griha
got transformed during the long centuries as Ravala-phadi and most
funnily, as Rdvana-phadi. In short, the Rdvala-phadi cave was
conceived by Mangalé$a as a royal portrait gallery and, accordingly,
he even had himself portrayed in the deified form of Natardja and
gave it a dynastic touch by enflanking the sapta-mdtrika images.

The infant son left behind by Kirttivarman I at the time of his
death some dayin A.D. 591-92 had come of age by the twentieth year
(A.p. 610) of Mangalésa’s reign. Being by nature ambitious, the right-
ful heir (Ereyamma as a forlorn prince and Polek&Si II later) must
have begun to press his claims on his father’s throne. If we are to be-
lieve Ravikirtti (26), and his was an almost contemporaneous account,
Mangalésa was unwilling to yield the place on the Vatapi throne to
his princely nephew and instead, began indulging in manipulatory
tactics with a view to secure the throne for his own direct descendants.
And, thereby, he came to grief and, in a climatic struggle, paid the
ultimate penalty.

The story is told differently in the records of the later Kalyana
Chalukyas. After asserting that Mangal€§a had voluntarily vacated
the throne in favour of his youthful nephew, they aver that none in
the Chalukya lineage could swerve from the path of righteousness :

Jyeshtha-bhratuh sati-suta-varepy-arbhakatvad-asakter-
yasminn-atmany-ak rita hi dhuram
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Mangalisah prithivyah

tasmin-pratyarpipad-atha mahirh yini

Satyasraye=sau

Chalukyanam ka iva hi patho dharmyatah prachyavéta

‘who indeed, being a Chalukya, will deviate from the path of righte-
ousness ? It is, therefore, that Mangaléda, who had come by the
empire because of the infancy of his elder brother’s son, himself made
over the throne to the rightful heir at the opportune moment.’

The mention of such facts as the elder brother Kirttivarman I
leaving behind an infant son and the mantle of emperorship conseque-
ntly falling on the shoulders of Mangal€sa in his capacity as regent-
king clearly shows that the Chalukyas had access to accurate informa-
tion on the episode. The very fact that, out of concern for their
family’s heavy reputation, they raise the query as to who among
them could indeed stray from the path of righteousness is enough
indication that they knew full well Mangalé$a’s attempted act of
egotistic treachery. The Chalukya records would have truly reflected
their readers’ feelings through all the centuries if only they had
frankly stated the facts and had queried as to why such an illustrious
monarch was destined with such an unedifying end. For, when all is
said and done, Mangal&a was indeed a great emperor.



CHAPTER SIX

SATYASRAYA POLEKESI (1), THE GREAT

The hero of this chapter lived in an age in which Indian
pragmatists had come to believe that any prince or adventurer
aspiring to found or rule over or supplant a sovereign imperial hege-
mony should be necessarily armed with the three prerequisites of
prabhu-{akti (possession of a crown of authority), mantra-sakti (good
counsel) and utsaha-Sakti (an inexhaustible spirit of enthusiasm or
exertion). Judged from this point of view, Polek8si Il was a typical
product of his times and it may be truly said of him that he was,
in respect of his career and personality, moulded by the course and
force of his times in shaping which his own contribution was by
no means negligible. As a matter of fact the first half of the seventh
century A.D. marks an important epoch in the history of India. For it
was during those eventful decades that the idea of sovercign
imperialism, put into experiment in the preceding period of the Guptas,
Maitrakas, Viakatakas, Kadambas, and the Western Gangas, came to
be crystallised by the exertions of Harsha in the north, Polekgsi II in
the Deccan and the Pallavas further south. De facto sovereignty, or
even the wherewithal and stamina to achieve or enforce it, came to
be considered as the primary requisite for proclaiming imperial status,
more or less exclusively through the rather dubious means of assum-
ing imperial titles and epithets, the limitations in terms of the area
under actual control and jurisdiction notwithstanding. In Karnataka
itself, with which territory we are presently more closely concerned,
beside the Chalukyas of Vitapi, whose sovereignty and imperial
status were by then absolute, the Gangas of Talakddu, the Kadambas of
Banavisi, the Mauryas of Kornikana and the Alupas of Aluvakhéda were
then basking under the often elusive sun of sovereignty, an uneasy



Satydsraya PolekeSi (II), the Great 75

and insecure sovereignty which they at times made bold to present
in their official records as by itself symbolic of imperial status. Cir-
cumstances being much the same elsewhere in the subcontinent during
those times, it redounds to the credit of Polek&si II and his illustrious
contemporaries at Kanyakubja and Kafichi that, in that atmosphere of
compromising politics, they strove hard for and succeeded in further
elevating their respective houses to the level of absolute imperialism
in terms of both de facto and de jure sovereignty.

Coming to the arena where the Chalukyas set up the nucleus
of their political power, namely Karnataka, we find that, while the
ancient house of the Gaingas of Talakadu, for instance, could only
muster a dubious imperial status, the continuance of which depended
much upon the toleration of their traditional existence by their
more powerful neighbours, the Chalukyas of Vatidpi, by their
ceaseless exercises in the battle fields, had ensured the survival and
steady growth of their imperial might which could stand its ground
until and unless challenged and toppled by a more militant rival.
Into that house of war-lords, their very martial stance advertised by
such militant names and epithets as Ranardga, Ranapardkarama,
Ranavikrama and Ranavikrdnta, was born, perhaps in the last
decade of the sixth century, our renowned hero who, in the course
of over three decades, strode the Deccan and its peripheries like a
colossus.

For no fault of his and, perhaps, for no fault of his parents
too, Polekési II was born too late for him (arbhakatvad-asaktah) to
have the heavy mantle of emperorship transferred straightaway to his
own shoulders from those of his deceased father, Kirttivarman I
(26). The onerous burden was therefore, placed, instead, on the
shoulders of the dead emperor’s younger brother, Mangal€sa, who
occupied the throne perhaps as a trustee-king, though, for all
practical purposes, in full imperial regalia, and at least on that solemn
occasion, with no ulterior designs of perpetuating his own direct line
of successors.

As emperor, Mangal€sa acquitted himself very creditably indeed
but, as bad luck would have it, he dared break the trust which,
earlier, his dying brother and, later, his ambitious nephew had placed
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in him. When it bscams apparent that his uncle Mangalésa, deigning
to place his own progeny on the Vatapi throne, considered him a
persong-non-grata within his own kingdom, Ereya, for what was
Polek&S§i’s precoronation name, rose in open rebellion; thus began
one of the most colourful careers in Indian history.

In his own inscriptions Mangalé$a is acclaimed as a paragon of
justice, for example, sva-rashtrée nyay-anuvartti (12), and the copper-
plate charters of the Chalukyas of Kalyapa aver that Mangal&sa, true
to his word, voluntarily stepped down from the throne when Poleké&si
IT had come of age. Our most reliable source of information on thig
point, however, is the Aihole inscription (26) which contains the
unequivocal declaration that Polek&si 1T had to occupy the throne by
force and that too not before performing the unpleasant task of
putting an end to his own paternal uncle’s life. The undated Modlimb
(Satara District) plates (20) of Polek&si I1 say, in no uncertain terms,
that he had earned his kingdom by the might of his own arms
(sva-bahu-bala-vikram-opaka-rajyah).

An almost startling and almost contemporaneous corrobora-
tion of this sanguinary incident is to be had from the Paddavadu-
giru Kannada inscription (18) which states that Ereyatiyadigal,
baving defeated and killed Ranavikrama in the battle-field called
Elpattu-Simbhige in Nadaniiru (Nadanurol-Ranavikramanann-Ereyatiy-
adigall-Elpattu-Sithbhiga-kolgoladul vile eridu geldu), he summoned to
his presence the mahdjanas of that village and made them choose
some land for their livelihood. They, in their turn, begged Ereya
to grant them, free of all encumbrances, the village of Nadaniir
itself; he not only obliged them but also granted to them the
income from the ponnatera levied and collected in the agraharas
situated in the district (vishaya) of the Bana ruler. The preamble
on top of the text introduces the above grants as the darti
of Satyz'léraya—ériprithvivallabha-maharéj ddhiraja-paramé§vara-bhatara
which helps us identify the donor Ereya-atiyadigal with Polek&si
II, an identification further supported by the reference to this
emperor as Ereyamma in a tenth century rendering of one of
Polek&si II’s inscriptions at Lakshmé&svara (29).

The real importance of the .Peddavadugtiru inscription hinges
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round the identification of Ereyatiyadigal’s adversary, Ranavikrama.
Mangalgéa is known to have had the favourite epithet of Ranavi-
kranta, which in essence is the same as Ranpavikrama, an epithet
borne by his father Polek&§i I. That vikrama and vikrdnta were
used as synonyms is borne out by the writing of sirha-vikrama
of the Neriir plates (12) of Mangalesa as sirha-vikranta in his
Maruttra grant (13). It is, therefore, almost certain that the inscrip-
tion in question has a direct bearing on the battle for the throne
waged by Polekési IT against Mangal€sa. The ascription of the epithet
Ranavikrama to Polek&$i II in his Lohaner plates (23 : sva-bhuja-bala-
labdha-Ranavikram-akhyah) in all probability, commemorates
Poleké&si’s triumph over Ranavikrama-Mangal€Sa.

With the offering of the above interpretation of the Peddavadu-
giiru epigraph (18), the following new facts emerge with reference to
Polekgsi IT’s early life, namely,

that, when his uncle turned inimical towards him, the prince
Freya retreated to the Bapa domain whose ruler was, in all
probability, well-disposed towards him;

that, encamped in the safety of the Bana ruler’s protection,
Ereya, armed though he was with only the utsaha and mantra
$aktis, declared himself as at war with Mangalésa who was
then S$akti-traya-sampanna, i.e. endowed with the third
additional and all-important weapon of prabhu Sakti,

that, provoked by the rebellious act of his nephew, the trustee-
turned-usurper Mangalg$a invaded the Bana territory and
gave battle to Ereya at Elpattu-Simbhige;

that, the battle went in favour of Ereya who, after putting his
uncle to the sword, betook the imperial identity of Satyasraya-
§riprithvivallabha-maharajadhirdja-paramésvara- bhatara,
thereby making his own the prabhu-$akti which Mangalé$a
had tried in vain to pass on to his own descendant.

As did commonly happen at such times of confusion, feuda-
tories, opportunists and adventurers all over the empire, who grossly
underestimated the intrinsic worth and prowess of the fresh incum-
bent on the imperial throne, the youthful Polek&si II, rose in rebellion
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and the imperial authority of the Chalukyas was momentarily shaken
to its very foundations for the first, though not the last, time. Nearer
the capital, Polek&si II was forced to test his strength once against
two rather mysterious adversaries, Appayika and GOvinda (26).
The identity of these twin-challengers is by no means certain. They
were, perhaps, loyal adherents of the vanquished Mangal&$a. It is even
possible that at least one of them, if not both, was Mangalgsa’s son.
Polek85i chased and defeated them north of the river Bhima,
Appayika getting utterly routed and GOvinda seeking and securing
the victor’s protection. Thus ended the only serious challenge to
Polek&§i’s claim to the imperial throne and he was thenceforward
left free to restore the shaken glories of his empire. ,

Once left without a rival claimant for his hard-earned
inheritance, the redoubtable Poleké&si IT does not appear to have lost
much time in planning and implementing a series of military
campaigns, those on the home ground meant to bolster up his own
real aura and those outside calculated to re-establish in full measure
the sovereign imperial authority of the Chalukyas. His friend and
court-poet Ravikirtti is again the only available source of information
on which some sort of a probable sequence of his military expeditions
can be drawn. From a study of Ravikirtti’s Aihole inscription (26),
it is indeed possible to deduce that the victories of his master are
therein narrated in their topographical sequence, though no tangible
clue can be found as to the chronological succession of those events.
All that we can say with a certain amount of conviction is that the
Aihole inscription implies that Polek&i’s conquests were carried out
at four different levels, two of them in the early years of his reign and
the other two, nearly fifteen years later, each one of them contribut-
ing to a steady and successive improvement in his stature as one of
the leading emperors of the subcontinent :

1. Campaign against recalcitrant feudatory rulers of Karnataka;

2. Campaigns to the north-west of his empire, and his conflict
with Harsha;

3. Campaigns to the north-east and east of his empire; and

4. Campaigns to the south of his empire.
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In the confusion created by the civil war, the Gangas of
Talakadu, the Kadambas of Banavasi, the Alupas of Aluvakhéda
and the Mauryas of Konkana, whose dubious sovereign status had
earlier been reduced to the level of subordination by Kirttivarman I,
withdrew their allegiance and, no sooner than he had wrested the
imperial throne and warded off the danger posed by Appayika and
GOvinda, Polek&si II marched against these kingdoms and successfully
brought them back into the imperial fold.

Egged on by the desire to expand the sphere of his chakravartti-
kshetra, he next turned his attention northwards. And he appears to
have subdued, by a mere show of force, the rulers of L&ta, Malava
and Gilrjara, who probably preferred a distant master to the dreaded
and overwhelming might of Harsha, and hence did not offer more
than symbolic resistance. But Polek&i’s newly earned hegemony over
these kingdoms must have been viewed by Harsha as punishable
intrusions into his own preserve. There ensued, therefore, predictably
enough an infructuous conflict between Polek&$i I1 and Harsha, the
only tangible outcome of which was that the ‘Lord of the Uttara-
patha’ and the ‘Lord of the Dakshinapatha’ decided to leave each
other alone.

Nevertheless, at the end of the collision between the two, in
which Harsha was most certainly the aggressor, Polek&§i appears
to have had the upper hand. The Chinese traveller Hieun Tsiang’s con-
temporaneous observations, which clearly imply that the offensive was
Harsha’s, confirm the fact that Polek&si II was more than a match to
the great invader: “At the present time Siladitya Mahardja’ i.e. Harsha
“has conquered the nations from east to west, and carried his arms
to remote districts, but the people of this country alone have not sub-
mitted to him. He has gathered troops from the five Indies, and
summoned the best leaders from all countries, and himself gone at
the head of his army to punish and subdue these people, but he has
not yet conquered their troops”. Ravikirtti (26) devotes two verses
to this war, the first of which has a direct bearing on it :

Aparimita-vibhati-sphita-samanta-senamakuta-mani-mayukh-

akranta-padaravindah

yudhi patita-gajéndr-anika-bibhatsa- bhito bhaya-vigalita-harsho

yena ch-akari Harshah
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‘The powerful Harsha, whose feet were worshipped be an army of
extremely prosperous feudatories, lost his mirth because of his defeat
at his (i.e. Polekesi I’s) hands and was disgusted at the sight of
rows of his lordly elephants fallen in the battle’. The second verse,
which is a sequal to the first, reads :

Bhuvam-urubhir-anikais-§dasato-yasya Reva-vividha-pulina-$obh-
avandhya Vindhy-opakanthah

adhikataram-aradjat-svena-téjs-mahimnd $ikharibhir-ibha-var;jyo
varshmand spardhay-éva

‘Having returned from that war, while he (i.e. Polek&si II) was
ruling over the earth, with (the help of) his huge army, the Vindhyan
neighbourhood, which was already lustrous witl/1 myriad sandanks
of the Réva (i.e. Narmadad), became by the addition of his own
greatness, even more lustrous, being avoided by the mountainous
elephants which, in their size competed with the (Vindhyan)
mountains’.

Coming very next to the verse narrating Harsha’s defeat in the
war 1n which the major wing of his army was the elephant corps,
the above verse conveys the information that the enemy (i.e. Harsha)
and his elephants never again made bold to trespass the Vindhyan
ranges and intrude into Polek&§i II’s territories. From this we can
conclude that it is not for nothing that the Chalukyas claimed for
Polek®si II a grand victory against Harsha. As for Harsha being
dubbed as the lord of the entire Uttardpatha, it can only mean that
he was the most powerful ruler of his times in North India for we
know that there were several other fairly powerful and independent
North Indian contemporaries of Harsha.

There are reasons to believe that all the above military exploits
of Polek&si II from the time of his accession to the battle he fought
against Harsha, took place in the initial years of his reign. The
ﬂyderabad plates (19), dated in his third regnal years, describe
him as samara-$atasanghatta-samsakta-paran ripati-pardajay-opalabdha-
Paramesvar-apara-namadhéyah, testifying not only to the fact that
he bad by then fought numerous battles but to the fact that he had
by then earned the secondary name of Paramésvara which, in the



Satydsraya Polekesi (II), the Great 81

records of his immediate successors, 1s, more often than not, speci-
fically attributed to his victory over Harsha—samara-samsakta-sakal-
ottarapathésvara-$ri- Harshavardhana-pardjay-opdtta- Parameésvar-apara-
namadhéyah. That after his conflict with Harsha, Polek&si II
temporarily cried halt to his war-like pursuits is clearly implied by
Ravikirtti’s allusion, at this point of his narration, to Polek&si’s pros-
perous reign and his accomplished lordship over the three maharash-
trakas before the poet once again reverts to the subject of his master’s
military exertions by describing the subjugation of the Kosala and
Kalinga rulers. And from other available indirect epigraphical
evidences, which will be discussed below, we may conclude that this
peaceful interlude lasted for nearly fifteen years.

The undated Timmapuram plates (25) were issued soon after
the Kopparam plates (24) of October, A.p. 631, for in this charter, we
find Polek&$i’s younger brother Vishnuvardhana being elevated to the
status of maharaja but at the same time cherishing his indebtedness
to the former by referring to him as Satygsraya-Vallabha-mahdraja.
It may be reasonably concluded that, after the date of the Kopparam
plates and before the issue of the Timmapuram plates, which may
have been, at the mostly only a few months later, Vishnuvardhana was
formally installed as the ruler (mahdrdja) of the major parts of Andhra
conquered by Polek&$i. Vishnuvardhana came by this great honour
by virtue of having taken leading parts in all the battles fought by his
elder brother. As early as in A.p. 617, we find him occupying the station
of yuvardja and administering the northern parts of the Chalukya
empire. When Polek&i I1 renewed his warlike activities a decade and a
half later, Vishnuvardhana joined him and must have made his brother’s
task of subduing Pishtapura and Kaunila, one a landfortress and the
other a lake-fortress, considerably easy. The Timmapuram plates
make a pointed reference to his ability in capturing fortresses on
land as well as on water as a result of which he earned the second
name of Vishamasiddhi (sthala-jal-dadi-durga-vishameshv-api labdha-
siddhitvad-Vishamasiddhih). Polekesi was quick to reward his brother
for his unstinted support and first made him, as known from the
Kopparam plates, his official viceroy (prithvi-yuvaraja) in the con-
quered Andhra territories. Obviously Vishnuvardhana matched his
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illustrious elder brother in kingly qualities, for the Timmapuram
plates describe him as one who by the sharp edge of his own sword
humbled all the vassal kings (sv-dsiddhard-namita-samasta-mandalah),
as one who was munificent, like the wish-fulfilling-tree, towards the
needy (arthi-jana-nitya-prasnuta-kamadhenuh), as one who was like
Lord Vishnu (Trivikrama) because his valour had the superhuman
touch (lsk-atisaya-vikramataya nara-lok-Vikramah), as one who was
a great devotee of Vishnu (paramabhagavatah) and as one who was
extremely pious (parama-brahmanyah). No wonder Polek&si recognised
these meritorious virtues in his brother and made him his equal by
proclaiming him maharaja and by decreeing that his brother’s progeny
would be members of a newly founded royal dynasty. Vishnuvardhana
became master of the Andhra areas he had helped his brother to
acquire. The Timméapuram plates were issued by him from his
headquarter at Pishtapura which he must have chosen for his capital
as king and, in the flush of his elevation, he granted as many as
four thousand nivartanas of land to as many as forty brahmanas. It
is not often that we come across such a large field of and being
made over to donees through one charter.

Polekesi I made good use of the long interval of peace which
ensued his war with Harsha by devoting his time for the adminis-
tration of the empire, for bestowing benefactions on his subjects and
for rebuilding his war-worn army. His Hyderabad plates (19) were
issued on 23rd July, A.p. 613, in the third years of his reign when
he had already inflicted defeat upon Harsha and expropriated the
sovereign title of Paramé$vara from him. The plates state that
when, on the date specified, Polek&si was residing in the capital city |
of Vatapi (Vatapi-nagarim-adhishthitah) he granted, free of all let
and hindrance the village of Makarappi to the brdhmana Jy&shthadar-
man, of Vasishtha-sagdtra and Taittiriya, sdkha, in order to enable
him to perform the five great ydgas (paficha-maha-yajna-nirvapanar-
tham). The five great yagas are the Brahma- yajfia offering of prayer
or recitation of the Veédas, the Déva yajiia, burnt sacrifice offered to
the gods, Pitri-yajia sacrifice offered to the manes, Manushya or
Nri-yajia, act of hospitality due to guests and bhata-yajna, oblation
of food and other articles to all created beings. Alternatively, the five
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great sacrifices are listed in some other inscriptions as bali, charu,
Vaisvadéva, Agnihotra and havana or kriya. We have seen above
that Kirttivarman had, in his reign, granted land to a brahmana
who entertained everyone as a guest. And, it will be clear from the
pages to follow that all the Chalukya rulers made such grants to
accomplished brahmanas. 1t is likely that these donees, who belonged
to the highest rung of the varna system, having no other means
of income, found it increasingly difficult to cling to their expensive
religious and social obligations as prescribed by the sacred texts
and that the kings of those dynasties which came to rule at the
time of and after the revival of the brahmanical faiths in the
4th century A.D. chose, no doubt on the advice of their subordinates
and officials, worthy members of the brahmana community on whom
they conferred lands and even villages in order to remove the
impediments posed by their poverty so that they can continue to
abide by sacred injunctions.

His undated Modlimb plates (20) should also be referred to
the early of his reign when the memory of his war with Mangalééa
for the imperial throne and his acquisition of the title Parameésvara
as a result of his victory over Harsha was still green. This charter
was issued on the full-moon day of Vaisadkha in an unspecified year
to announce the grant, made by Paramé&vara (i.e. Polek&i Il), of
the village of Tiyar€ (Bijapur District) to the brghmana Deéva-
ganasvamin of Kasyapasagotra in order to enable him to have a tank
excavated (tatak-odyarnane). The area in question, though of fertile
soil, lacked water resources and, as will be seen in the sequel, some
of the Chalukya emperors evinced keen interest in the excavation
of tanks to augment the meagre rain waters in the dry regions of
their empire. His being named only as Paramé&Svara in this charter
leads us to believe that it was issued immediately after his memorable
defeat of Harsha. From Hieun Tsiang’s account we gather that Harsha
was backed by a number of his subordinate rulers, and all of them
must have shared the defeat suffered by him. This must be the reason
why, in the Modlimb plates, he is described as aneka-nripati-
Parameésvarah (supreme lord of many kings) for that was exactly what
the great Harsha was.
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In the fifthiyear (A.D. 614-15) Narayanasvamin of Kasyapa-gotra,
a brahmana from the Tamil country (Dravida-vishaya-vastavyah),
who had probably migrated to the Konkana tract in search of greener
pastures, managed to get hold of a genuine Chalukya seal and had
a charter (21) concocted according to which he obtained from the
emperor an encumbrance-free grant of the village of Pirigipa, in the
Révatidvipa, on the northern bank of the Mahanadi. Though there is
nothing unhistorical in the eulogistic portion introducing Poleks$i II,
the very irregular formation of the letters and the many orthographi.
cal and syntactic errors in the composition more than imply that the
charter was not prepared under regular royal patronage and was,
on the other hand, a contemporaneous counterfeit. Such instances,
in which the motive is generally one of personal gains, are legion in
Indian epigraphy and may be taken to highlight the gullibility of the
common folk of the rural areas far removed from the centres of
administration and rarely visited by official authorities owing to lack
of easy accessibility.

Not long after his triumph over Harsha, when Polek&i got
down to the task of administrating his vast empire, he proclaimed his
younger brother Kubja-Vishnuvardhana-Vishamasiddhi as his heir
apparent (yuvardja) and placed him in charge of the administration
of the north-western and, perhaps the northern peripheral regions of
his kingdom. In the eighth regnal year (a.n. 617-18) of his brother
Poleké&si’s reign, Vishnuvardhana issued the Satara plates (22) its
writing clearly betraying Giurjara influence, from his headquarters
at Kurmarathya. The purpose of the charter was to register the
perpetual grant, made by the yuvargja, of the holy village of
Alandatirtha (Gulbarga District) to five brahmana brothers, namely
Achalasvamin, v&dasvamin, D&vasvamin Adityasvamin and Naga-
kumara of Ghrita-Kaugsika-sagotra, who were all of them well versed in
the Vedic lore. The recipients of the gift were expected to perform, in
return the five great yagas, bali (sacrificial offering of food to certain
gods, demi-gods, spirits, etc.), charu (oblationary offering of cooked
food to gods and manes), vai§vadeva (a religious ceremony to be per-
formed morning and evening involving sacrificial offering of cooked
food to all the goods who give the food), Agnihstra (offering oblaticns



Satydsraya Polekest (II), the Great 85

to Agni, the fire-god) and havana (offering oblations with fire).
_Since all these sacrificial rites, which were to be performed allegedly
for the good of mankind, involved the use of butter, ghee and grains,
brahmanas specialising in these acts were provided with landed
properties which were the best and most steady sources of income
in those days.

Polek&5i’s resounding victories and his benign administration
made him famous even beyond the confines of India. According to
the Moslem historian Tabari, Khusru II, the king of Persia, received
an embassy from the court of Polek&i in a.D. 625-26 and himself
sent a reciprocal embassy to the Chalukya emperor.

Perhaps not long before he set out on his second campaign of
conquests, Polek&si II issued, in A.D. 630, the Lohaner (Nasik Dis-
trict) plates (23) through which he granted the village of GOviyanaka
to the brdhmana Dama-dikshita of Savarni-sagGra, a native of
Girinagara (s.a. Girnar, Junagarh District, Gujarat), who had
settled down at LOhanagara (s.a. Lohaner), in order that he may
perform the five great ydgas. The village was granted along with
all the levies which were due to the royal family (sarva-rgjakul-ddeya-
Sahitah). It may be gathered from this that a certain percentage of
the income accruing to the state was set apart for meeting the
expenses of members of the royal household other than the reigning
ones. Some Chola inscriptions from Tamilnadu make a more specific
reference to this when they describe certain plots of land as holdings
-of the rgja-kula (rajakulam kanipparru). In the present instance, how-
ever, it appears that a portion of the produce from the village was
earmarked for members of the rajakula until Polek&i waived it in
favour of Dama-dikshita.

For ought we know, issuing the Lohaner plates may have been
the last formal act of Polek&Si II before he set out on his eastern
and southern expeditions. For, on 10th October, A.D. 631, in the
twentyfirst year of his regin we find his presence (24) in the newly
conquered Karma-rashtra (northern portion of Nellore District and
a part of the Guntur District). From Vatdpi Polek&i must have first
marched in full force upto the borders of Kosala Kalinga whose rulers
appear to have acknowledged his supremacy without a fight forcing
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Ravikirtti to resort to mere rhetorics in describing his master’s
triumph over them. As per Ravikirtti’s itinerary (26), Polek8i’s next
field of action lay in the Andhara country where the subjugation and
capture of the fort of Pishtapura (East Godavari District) and the con-
quest of the Kaunala region (around the Kolléru lake between the
rivers Godavari and Krishni), needed much exertion on his part.

By the middle of fall, a.D. 631, Polek&$:, with the active assis-
tance rendered by his brother Kubja Vishpuvardhana, had succeeded
in capturing and consolidating his hold on a large parts of western
Andhra. Since those tracts lay adjacent to his own permanent
possessions, he decided, for reasons of political strategy, to perpetuate
his control over them by rebuilding them into a viable administrative
unit and placing them under the rule of his younger brother Kubja
Vishnuvardhana who was also given the right to bequeath that
newly created kingdom to his progeny. We gather all this information
from the Kopparam plates (24)issued by Polek&Si II on the 10th
of October, A.D. 631, registering the grant, made by him, of a ficld
of eight hundred (nivartanas) in the village of Irbuli’(Guntur District)
in Karma-rashtra to the brahmana Ailasarman of Sandilyayana-gGtra
and Apastamba-siitra, a resident of Miganir (Nellore District). The
executor of the grant (gjhapti) was Prithviduvaraja who by virtue of
victories won in many battles, had conquered enemy territory
(vipaksha-mandalam nirjitva) and had obtained the same for (his own
and) his progeny’s sway. The Sanskrit word yuvardja is often times.
mentioned in the vernacular inscriptions as duvardja and dugardja.
Since Vishpuvardhana appears in the Satara plates (22) of A.p. 617-18
as Polek&éi’s yuvardja, the Prithvi-duvardja of the present charter can
be safely identified with him. It is a well known fact of South Indian
history that Vishpuvardhana started a new line of Chalukya kings
who ruled over Véngi kingdom for nearly five centuries thence. It is
even possible that the date of the Kopparam plates marks the day
on which Vishnuvardhana was proclaimed ruler of the Véngi kingdom.

The newly anointed ruler of Véagi, who was still ranked only
as a yuvardja, obviously because the conquest of that territory was
still fresh and perhaps incomplete, is once designated as ajfiapti and
again as apatti. These two words give us an inkling of the history
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of the development of languages in that period which was an age
of innovations. The word @jhapti is a technical term standing for
‘the executor of a grant’, ‘one who communicates, at the order of
the king, details about a land grant to local officers’ and is, probably
the same as ditaka figuring in inscriptions in a similar capacity.
Sanskrit djfiapti occurs in its tadbhava form as apatti and anati in the
Dravidian inscriptions. In the case of the Kopparam charter, both the
Sanskrit and vernacular forms are found used.

The narrative in the Aihole inscription (26) gives raise to the
belief that Polek&éi’s south-ward thrust was in the continuation of his
north-eastern and eastern campaigns. He invaded the Pallava empire
in force and is credited with having driven the defending Pallava
emperor into the safe confines of the Kafichi fort. He marched his
forces further deep and made the Pallavas appear weak and helpless
in the eyes of their gleeful Chola, Pandya and Ké&rala contemporaries.

Having thus humiliated the Pallavas, Ravikirtti tells us,
Polek&si II, the conqueror of all the quarters, triumphantly re-entered
Vatapi and was, in A.D.634-35, the date of the Aihole inscription,
administering his vast empire in peace.

As we have stated above, one conclusion that may be reasonably
drawn from Ravikirtti’s diction is that the subjugation of the Kosala,
Kalinga, Pishtapura and Kaunala tracts and his victorious march
into the Tamil country were only two continuous stages of a single
campaign. The dates and other details pertaining to Polek&si II’s
Andhra and Pallava expeditions have for long remained subjects of
controversy and, without meaning to add to the confusion in the
least, we venture to offer here a critical re-appraisal of Polek&si’s
incursion into the Andhra and Pallava domains.

It is held, for no valid reason, by almost all the historians who
have written on the subject, that Polek&i II had twice invaded the
Pallava empire, once during the reign of Mah&ndravarman 1 (A.D.
600-30) and again during the reign of the latter’s soon Narasimha-
varman I (A.D. 630-68). According to them, the Pallava emperor who
shut himself up within the Kafichi fort in order to escape the wrath
of Polekes II is to be identified with Mahéndravarman I who, they
say, bore the brunt of the so-called first expedition; and they hold
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the view that the battles of Manimangala, Pariyala and Stramaira, in
which Narasimhavarman I claims to have defeated Polek&si II, were
fought during the latter’s second invasion whereby he invited upon
himself and his empire terrible retribution in the form of a retaliatory
and destructive Pallava invasion. The only justification for this
theory, a flimsy one at that, offered by historians is a rather general
and vague claim made for Mahé&ndravarman I, in the Kasakkudi
plates of Nandivarman Pallavamalla, that he had defeated all his
enemies in a battle fought at Pallaldr, a place very close to Kafichi-
puram. Their argument that no ruler, other than Polek&éin II was.
powerful enough to penetrate the Pallava defences and offer battle
in the vicinity of Kafichipuram is, to say the least, presumptuous.

On the other hand, applying the rule of sdmipy-dnvaya to the
narrative sequence of the Aihole inscription, we do find that Polek&é;
Il’s Pallava expedition, in which he forced the Pallava emperor to
seek refuge within the walls of the Kafichi fort, could not have
taken place long before A.p. 634-35, when he after his triumphant
re-entry into Vatapi, was administering his empire in peace. The
Aihole inscription (26), as a matter of fact, refers to Polek&éi’s
Pallava conquest and his re-entry into Vatapi in the following two
successive stanzas :

Chola-Kerala- Pandyanari yo-bhit-tatra maharddhayé/
Pallav-anika-nihgra tubin-etara-didhitih//
Utsaha-prabhu-mantra-$akti-sahite yasmin-samasta diss
Jjitva bhiimi-patin-visrijya-mahitan-aradhya deva-dvijan/
Vatapim nagarim pravisya nagarim-ekam-iv-srvim-imam
chafichan-niradhi-nila-nira-parikhar Satyasraye Sasati//

‘Having promoted the interests of the Chola, Kérala and Pandya
rulers by dissolving the Pallava army even as the hot-rayed sun
dissolves hoar-frost, he (i.e. Polek&$i IT), who was endowed with the
ﬂ_lree. royal prerequisites, having conquered all the quarters, having
dismissed all the kings full of honours and having done homage to

gods and brahmanas, entered the city of Viatapi and is ruling over
the earth as if it is but one city’.
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On the strength of the above evidence we would like to put
our view that Polek&i Il invaded the Pallava country only once, and
that too not long before A.D. 634-35, the date of the Aihole in-
scription, not during the reign of Mah&ndravarman I but when his
son Narasimhavarman I was still a fresh incumbent of the Pallava
throne and that Polek&$i I successfully led his forces upto the Pallava
capital and forced the inexperienced defender to shut himself up
inside the fort. The battle of Manimangala, in which victory is
claimed for the Pallavas by the Pallavas (and Manpimangala is a place
not far removed from Kafichi) must have been one of the less
futile attempts Narasimhavarman to ward off the danger of complete
capitulation to the invading Chalukya forces.

We may, therefore, tentatively consider Polek&si II’s seige of
Kafichi as having taken place in A.D. 632-33 and this leads us to the
problems of dating his military presence in the Andhra country, his
Kopparam plates (24), issued in October, A.D. 631, while stating that
Vishnuvardhana had secured the hereditary possession of the throne
of the Andhra country, still refer to him as Prithvi-yuvaraja, making
it quite clear that the subjugation of the Andhra region was at that
time a fresh achievement. On the other hand, taking the date
of the Marutiira grant (13) issued on the occasion of a solar eclipse
in Jy€shtha in the eighth year of the reign of SatyaSraya-Prithvi-
vallabha, who is stated therein to have just then captured Pishtapura,
to fall in May, a.p. 616, one scholar has opined that Pishtapura and
therefore, the Andhra country had been conquered by Polekési II as
early as in May, a.p.616. But, as we have shown above, the Marutiira
grant should properly be assigned to the reign of Manga.&8a and
hence should be taken to provide evidence of the fact that, in the
course of military expeditions conducted by him to boost up the pres-
tige of Chalukya hegemony Mangal&a had captured Pishtapura in
May, 598 or April, a.n. 599. Polekedi II's Andhra and Pallava
expeditions should, therefore, be deemed to have taken place between
the years A.D. 630 and 634 as is borne out by the Kopparam plates
(24) and the Aihole inscription (26).

Being no less than Polek&éi II in grit and martial spirit, Nara-
simhavarman I was stung to the deep by the successful invasion
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carried out by tihe former and must have bided his time for wreaking
vengeance. After over adecade of careful preparations, he marched
his forces against Polek&i II whose turn it was now to try to
prevent total capitulation. Two bloody battles fought at Pariyala in
the Kurnool and S@ramaira in the Anantapur regions went against the
Chalukyas and the victorious Narasimhavarman did a more thorough
job of his expedition, than Polek&s II, by reducing and taking
Vatapi and also, perhaps, by putting an end to the life of his
arch-enemy.

For the years between A.D. 630, in which the Lohaner plates
(23) were issued and A.D. 634-35 in which the famous Aihole inscrip-
tion (26) was written, we have no dated records of Polek&$i 11,
barring the Kopparam plates which were obviously issued during a
breather between his Andhra and Tamilnadu campaigns. In all pro-
bability Polek&$i had been kept so busy by the demanding wars of
conquest that he did not have time to bestow his attention on the
affairs of the state, including making grants through charters. Soon
after his return from the last phase of his conquests, the Aihole
prasasti was composed by Ravikirtti and engraved on a stone slab
which is now found built into the wall of the Méguti temple
at Aihole. Though Polek&si 11 was himself a great devotee of Vishnu,
for the Lohaner plates (23) describe him as paramabhdgavata, he
was generous towards other religions and he must have helped in
a big way his confidant and court-poet Ravikirtti, a devout Jaina,
in the construction of the Jinéndra-bhavan, a stone temple, at
Aihole. That is why Ravikirtti felt equally gratified over two of his
achievements, the construction of the Jaina temple and the com-
position and inscription of his excellent prasasti in praise of his
imperial patron. Incidentally, the Aihole prasasti contains the latest
known date (A.p. 634-35) for Polek&$i II though we know for
certain, through circumstantial evidence, that he had continued to
reign for seven or eight more years.

The undated Tumbeyandru grant (27), the undated Chiplin
(Ratnagiri District) plates (28) and the undated Lakshméévar stone
inscription (29), which is a 10th century copy of an earlier charter,
all belong, in all probability, to this last phase of Poleké&si’s reign,
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for their very diction is suggestive of a situation in which Polek&$i 11
must have felt that all the missions of his career had been
successfully accomplished.

The Tumbeyanlru plates (27) say that like the sun he had
pervaded the whole world with his brilliance; like Guha (i.c.
Skanda) he had brushed aside all his enemies by his own strength,
and like Narayana (in his Boar incarnation) he bore the burden of the
entire world. This is certainly description of an emperor who was at
the zenith of his career. He is not mentioned in the plates by his
name but is referred to as Satydsraya-Sri-prithvivallabha-maharajadhi-
rdja-paramésvarah. The charter registers the royal grant of the ufichha-
vritti of the village Tumbeyanir along with the ufichha-vritti of the
hamlet Molalakanru to the brahmana Mavu-Ganasvamin of Atréya-
gotra and Apastamba-sitra. By wfichha-vritii is meant ‘gleaning
rights’ which again means that the donee was given the privilege of
gathering after harvest whatever ears of corn would have been left on
the fields by the reapers. The fields thus set apart in the villages of
Tumbeyaniiru and Molalakanru are referred to as pannasa, an interest-
ing tadbhava developed in Karnataka and Andhra during the Chalukya
period. From quite a few references occurring in the early Kadamba
and Chalukya inscriptions we are able to gather that the extent of the
plots of lands granted was usually either pafichasat (50) or paficha-
vimgati (25) or vim$ali (20) nivartanas. Even in Sanskrit charters we
find gift-lands being merely mentioned as pafichasat and virsati
without the word #nivarttana being used. This standardisation of the
extent of the gift lands led to the formation, early in the Chalukya
period, of the tadbhavas panndsa, pannasa and pannasu from pafichasat
and pannavisa from pafichavimsati, of rarer but equally early occur-
rence is visa from vimsati. These tadbhavas did not carry with them
any numerical semblance and were generally used to connote any gift-
land, whatever its extent. Thus we find in later inscriptions a pannasa
or pannavisa (i.e. gift-land) of the extent of so many mattars (a land
measure which replaced nivarttana) being granted. That this trans-
formation had started even in the Chalukya period itself is borne out
by the use of the term pannasa in the Tumbeyaniiru charter (27)
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under discussion and of the term visa in the cave inscription of
Mangalésa.

Like the Tumbeyanfiru plates (27), the undated Chipl@n plates
also speak of Polek&$i 1I in a manner suggestive of a ruler who was at
the zenith of his career as emperor. The goddess of fortune, known
for her fickle-mindness, was so constantly clinging to him that all the
sandal-wood oil he had besmeared on his body was getting rubbed
off (samanushthita-patide vat&-vmta—[(amalélayﬁ~vzpulapayo’dkara-vilupta
-chandan-dlépah); his fame was being sung in the palace of the lord
of the gods (Indra) by the kinnaris who had gone thither (surendra-
mandira-gata ~kirmar-§ﬁgam‘z—pragiyamcina-ﬁmalwkz’rtih); when he was
seated on his rutting elephant, the head of which 1s bathed with
the blood drawn from the hearts of his enemies, he looked
verily like the ruddy rising sun (sva-radana-kulisa-vibhinna-
ripu-hriday-sdg ata-rudhira-dhard-snapita-mastak a- matta-matang-édaya-
parvata-taruna-ravih); he had put down all evil men (nigrihita-taruna-
Janah); he received learned people with hospitality (parigrikita-vidvat-
sakhah); he conferred favours upon his servants (anugriliita-bhritya-
vargah); he had lit up the battle fields with the fire rising out of the
tusks of the enemy kings when he split them with his sword (kara-
gata-khadg-ﬁtkritta-paranripa-danti-dam‘-‘ottht‘m-vahm‘-éikh-6ddipita~
rana-bhimih); he was the cynosure of the darting eyes of young
damsels (vara-yuvati—nayana~sEzyak—az‘ka-lakshalg); his keen intellect
was capable of examining the essence of the meaning of various
sciences (vividha-.s‘dstr-cirtha-tattva-vz'ckdra—kshama-s’dkshma-buddhiﬁ);
he was the ornament of the Chalukya family and the abode of al]
virtues; he had run short of enemies (ripu-daridrah) and his name was
Satyasraya. Having trampled upon his enemies, he had taught the
flirtatious goddess of fortune a lesson in fidelity :

yah padarit nyasya Satrimanm
sauryen-opari parthivah

prakrityad pumschalim Lakshmin
sati-vratam-asikshayat

The above torrents of praise suit an emperor best in the context
of his having fulfilled all his aspirations. The Chiplin charter (28),
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registers the grant, by the Séndraka ruler Srivallabha-Sénanandaraja,
of the village of Amravatavaka and, in addition, twenty nivarttanas
of land, to the bradhmana Mah&svara of Atréya-sagotra. The donor is
described as the maternal uncle (mdtula) of Polek&§i II from which
the obvious conclusion is that Kirttivarman had married a Séndraka
princess. She was, in all probability, Polek&si’s mother.

While Polek&si II was a parama-bhdgavata, his Séndraka uncle
was a great devotee of Siva (parama-mahésvarah) which again shows
that ones religious affiliation depended largely on ones personal
conviction in those days. Besides, he was familiar with the right and
wrong ways of honourable men and had spread the aura of his fame,
born out of his great valour, the world over.

The Lakshmé$var stone inscription (28), which as has been
stated above is, in all probability, a tenth century copy of a seventh
century copper plate inscription, strangely enough, refers to
Polek&éi II by his pre-coronation name of Ereyamma, but describes
him, in the style of Ravikirtti, in the fullness of his emperorship, also
naming him as Satyaéraya-mahardja and Srivallabha.

$asat-imam samudr-antam vasudhir vasudhadhipe
Satyasraya-mahadrdjé rdjat-satya samanvite

‘while the lord of the earth, the truthful Satyasraya-mahardja was
ruling over this earth’. The inscription registers the grant made by
Durga-§akti of the Séndraka family, of 500 nivaritanas of land to the
chaitya of $ankha-Jinéndra. The genealogy of Durga-Sakti, as given
in the inscription, is as follows :

After many rulers

|
Vijayééakti
KundLéakti
Durgasakti

It will be shown in the sequel that many Séndraka chieftains figure in
charters and lithic records as feudatories, allies and relations of the
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Vatapi Chalukyas and not all of them appear to have belonged to
one family. There seem to have been at least two collateral families
whose members had names ending in §akti and a third Sendraka
family had its members’ names ending in rdja, without the sakti
suffix.

Apart from the fact that we are separated from Polek&si II by
thirteen long and eventful centuries, the rather shocking and bloody
manner of his accession, the hectic and prolonged military expedi-
tions he led and the mysterious end he met with, all these would have
added an aura of unique romance to his personality had it not been
for the fact that the virtues and vices be manifested are also to be
found, in equal measures, in the personalities of his illustrious
imperial contemporaries on the Indian scene. In short, if Polek&si II
was an extraordinary man and ruler, and he certainly was such, so
were his imperial Indian contemporaries. And there lies the difficulty
in trying to assess the personality and character of a man who, by his
postures, deeds and achievements, had so totally merged with the
imperial image of his times. ,

If an objective researcher is asked to portray on the wide canvas
of history the personality of Polek&si II in all its dimensions, what
features characteristic of that human colossus should he transfuse
from his knowledge into that portrait 7 If we are to believe all the
praises that are showered upon him by his contemporaries and
successors we cannot but conclude that, in his own way, Polek&$i II
too was a bundle of contradictions, those very contradictions
contributing to his greatness as an emperor. In an objective
portrayal, should his face betray the sense of forlorn despair on
losing his imperial legacy, or, should it reflect the grit and deter-
mination with which he gained the throne and then entered field
after field (?f battle, at the head of his infantry, cavalry and elephant
Corps, .playmg havoc in the enemy ranks ? Should his eyes shine with
:II:: qu;:QOf hcl)lpe hwhich h?l .must have entertained, of conquering all

rs, when he was piling vi I
be blurred by the despair aﬁd ago;;tzzynllfsinhz:g?;ﬁ o the momens
. : at the moment
of his final defeat Wh.en the entire superstructure of the vast empire
he had fought to build tumbled down before his weary eyes ? Should
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his hand be depicted as carrying the sword stained with the blood of
his own uncle and innumerable other victims, or, should it be shown
pouring the waters of libation for the many munificent grants he had
made 7 Polek&éi I was in fact a man of many parts—the refuge of
truth (Satygérayah), the lord of the earth (Prithvi-vallabhah), the
supreme lord (Paramésvarah), a king (Mahargjah), king of kings
(Maharajadhirajah), a chastiser of powerful enemy kings (pradhvastas
prabala-§atru-mahima), propitiated by lesser powers ( pratdpdtisay-
spanata-samagra-samanta-mandalah), destroyer of the wicked (» igrihtta-
dushta-janak), patron of the learned (parigrihita-vidvat-sakhah),
benevolent to his servants (enugrikita-bhritya-vargah), well-served
by his legions (bhritya-labdha-prasddal), of unquestioned authority
(apratihatgjiiah), an abode of all virtues (sarva-sadg-undsrayah),
a great devotee of the lord Vishou ( parama-bhdgavatah) a servant
of the gods, brahmanas and teachers (deva-dvija-guru-
sugrishaparah), Lord of the entire Deccan (Dakshindpatha-prithivyah-
svami) and, because of all these and many other laudable qualities,
lofty as the Himalayas (Himachalanukari). If we are asked to do the
impossible, namely to portray in all its dimensions, the personality of
Polekesi 1, we can do no better than borrow the following words of
his 12th century admirers :

Jetur-ddisam vijita-Harsha-mahanripasya
datur-manoratha-$at-adhikam-arthayadbhyah |
saty-adi-sarva-guna-ratna-gan-akarasya
Satydsrayatvam-upalakshanam-éva yasya /]

‘For him who was the conqueror of all the quarters, who had
defeated the great king Harsha, who had granted generously to the
supplicants and who was the repositary of all good qualities including
truth, the designation Satyasraya was put a synecdoche’.

The Chinese traveller Hieun Tsang, who had come from a far
distance and had seen Polek&éi II at close quarters, had said of him :
‘He is of the race of Tsa-ti-li (kshatriya); his name is Pu-lo-ki-she; his
ideas are large and profound and he extends widely his sympathy and
benefactions. His subjects serve him with perfect self-devotion.’

Hieun Tsang had gathered information that the Chalukya
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empire was six thousand Li (1,200 miles) in circuit and that the
capital city towards the west was near a large river and its circum-
ference was thirty Li. Describing the country and its people, he
further says “The soil is rich and fertile and produces abundance of
grain. The climate is warm; the manners are simple and honest. The
natives are tall, and haughty and supercilious in character. Whoever
does them a service may count on their gratitude; but he that offends
them will not escape their revenge. If any one insults them, they will
risk their lives to wipe out that affront. If one applies to them in
difficulty they will forget to care for themselves in order to flee to
his assistance. When they have an injury to avenge, they never fail
to give warning to their enemy, after which each puts on his
cuirass and grasps his spear in his hand. In battle they pursue the
fugitives, but do not slay those who give themselves up. When a
general has lost a battle, instead of punishing corporeally they make
him wear woman’s clothes, and by that, force him to sacrifice his
own life. The state maintains a body of dauntless champions to the
number of several hundreds. Each time they prepare for combat
they drink wine to intoxicate them, and then one of these men,
spear in hand, will defy ten thousand enemies. Whenever the army
commences a campaign these braves march in the van to the sound
of the drum. Besides, they intoxicate many hundreds of naturally
fierce elephants. At the time of their coming to blows they drink
also strong liquor. Theo run ina body, trampling every thing under
their feet. No enemy can stand before them. The king, proud of
possessing these men and elephants, despises and slights the neigh-
bouring kingdoms’.

By the slight he offered to the Pallavas Polek&éi I1 brought ruin
upon himself but the events which followed his fall served to prove
Hieun Tsang right in his observation that any one who offended
the Chalukyas ‘will not escape their revenge’.

Like those of his predecessors the reign of Polek&si II also must
have witnessed brisk architectural activities in some of their major
cultural centres in the Karnataka and Andhra territories. The upper
temple (Mégudi) at Aihole, built by Polek&si’s court poet Ravikirtti,
and consecrated in A.p. 634-35, and dedicated to the Jina, is of
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siderable importance for architectural studies in that it happens to be
the earliest precisely datable structural temple of the Vatapi
Chalukyas. If other temples had been built during his reign either at
Badami or at Aihole, as they certainly must have been, we have no
clinching epigraphical evidence to identify such of them. AIl the
Chalukya temples, in such important centres as Badami, Pattadakal,
Aihole and Alampur, had been, during the successive periods of the
Rashtrakitas and Kalyana Chalukyas, renovated or repaired, with
additions and alterations, and with replacements of damaged members
with imitations of the originals or with those prepared in accordance
with current trends, thus disturbing, in varying degrees, the integral
shape, plan and pattern of the original structures. It cannot be
gainsaid, therefore, that any stylistic dating of those temples will
have to be tentative in the extreme and that differences of scholarly
opinion are bound to persist in the absence of clinching epigraphical
data.

The temple of Ladkhan may be cited here as an instance.
Scholars variously date this temple, on the same stylistic grounds,
either to the last quarter of the 6th century or to the end of the 7th
or the beginning of the 8th century or to some uncertain time in
between these extremes. According to Cousens the temple got the
name of Ladkhan from a Muslim bdbd who had chosen that temple
for his residence ‘not long ago’. This, to say the least, is mere
hearsay. It is not at all clear as to whether the bdbg, by virtue of
his residence in that temple, got the name of Lidkhan-baba or
whether, by virtue of Ladkhan-baba living there, the nameless temple
got that name. That temple, taken in its entirety, poses many
problems of non-conformity with other known Chalukya temples.
As least some of its overbearing features seem to reflect an unknown
tradition imported from elsewhere. We know that the Vatapi
Chalukyas were intimately associated with Lata (southern Gujarat),
more so from the time of Polek&$i II, and that they had established
their own government there. It is rather unfortunate that no archi-
tectural monuments assignable to the Chalukya period have been
discovered in the Lata region. Our contention is that Lad of Ladkhan
has to do with Lata and that the temple in question may have
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been built by a Chalukya prince of Lata, introducing in that process
quite a few architectural features indigenous to the Lata region.
Even if the above hypothesis were right, all that can be said about
the date of the Ladkhan temple is that it may have been built, more
likely, sometime during the reign of Polek&i II or his son
Vikramaditya I or his son Vinayaditya who, among all the Chalukya
rulers, had more to do with Lata.

At least one temple from the Andhra region, the Sivanandis$vara
temple at Kadamara K&lava may be assigned to the reign of Poleké&si IT
on circumstantial evidence of a tentative nature. Along the left,
back and right sides of the temple are found installed a number
of miniature monolithic shrines and, one of them, behind the
temple, is an inscribed one. The terse, two-line inscription (30)
reads :

1. $r-Satyasraya-Bhatdrara
2. konrun-Chakrasumdnantu

‘Chakrasumaéna, the son of the illustrious emperor Satyasraya’.

The writing is in 7th century Telugu-Kannada characters.
Though all the Chalukya rulers had the epithet of Satyasraya,
Polek&si II alone among them had the privilege of using it as his
second name (Satyasrayavtvam-upalakshanam-éva-yasya). We may,
therefore, safely identify the Satyasraya of the miniature shrine
inscription with Polek&$i II. Chakrasumana was obviously a hitherto
unknown son of that emperor and may have died young. The
miniature shrines were all, in all probability, commemorative in
nature. Since one of them commemorates Pelek&i II’s son, we may
reasonably suppose that the Sivanandi$vara temple was built by
Polek&si II. This is further strengthened by the preseffce in that
temple precinct of a badly worn-out stone inscription recording the
grant of lands to a number of brahmanas by Vikramaditya I on the
Sth day of the bright fortnight of Kairttika in the 8th year of his
reign.

The above suggestion does not preclude another possibility, viz.,
that Polek®s$i II had himself chosen and earmarked the site for setting
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memorial temples and shrines for himself and his immediate family
members. In that case, the Sivanandi$vara temple may have been
built by Vikramaditya I in the early years of hisreign. At any rate,
the presence of so many miniature shrines at the site does point to the
Sivanandi$vara temple being of a commemorative nature.



CHAPTER SEVEN

THE FIRST ECLIPSE

It is an irony of history that Polek&si II, the events of whose
reign are so well elucidated by contemporaneous epigraphical
records, makes his exit from the political arena in a shroud of
mystery. When the victorious Pallava forces occupied the Chalukya
capital of Vatapi, the lower foundation inscription of the city’s fort-
ress, got engraved by Polek&$i I in A.p. 543, was, in all probability,
deliberately damaged beyond easy recognition by the vengeful victors
and, instead, on the same historic boulder, immediately above the
damaged inscription, was engraved, in becoming Grantha characters
and in Sanskrit, an inscription of the conqueror, Vatdpi-konda Nara-
simhavarman. Since this Pallava inscription refers itself to the thir-
teenth years of Narasimhavarman’s reign which falls in A.D. 642-43,
it is obvious that the defeat of Polek8&Si II occurred in that period.
Since no inscriptions of Polek&si II dated subsequent to this year have
come to light, it is generally believed in scholarly circles that this
Pallava conquest had brought about not only his rout but his death
as well. From the date made available by the dated charters of
Polek&si II’s son and successors Vikramaditya I we know for certain
that the latter started reckoning the commencement of his reign from
some date falling in A.D. 654-55. This leaves us with an interegnum of
nearly thirteen years, a period for which we do not have tangible
information on the goings on in the Chalukya empire. The absence
of any Pallava inscription other than the boulder inscription of Nara-
sithhavarman’s thirteenth regnal year, alluded to above, may be taken
to indicate that the conquerors either did not or could not establish a
lasting foot-hold in Chalukya territory.

Lack of sufficient information notwithstanding, the thirteen
years’ interregnum is not a totally dark period but should, on the other
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present context since he was drafted for the throne of Gujarat subse-
quently. This leaves us with Adityavarman, the eldest son, Chandra-
ditya, the second son and Vikramaditya I, the third son. Polek&si IT
did not die without naming his successor. A recently discovered in-
complete Sanskrit inscription (31) from Aihole, engraved in charac-
ters similar to those of the famous epigraphical composition of Ravi-
kirtti from the same place, specifically refers to Vikramaditya (I) as
Yuvargja, the ‘heir-apparent’. Since it speaks of an earlier king in the
present tense and then describes Vikramaditya as Yuvardja and as
partaking of the wealth, the earth and the pride (of the Chalukyas)
by his subservience at his father’s feet (tat-pdda-padm-opdsraya-prasad-
opatta-srir-mahi-mana-bhagi), we may safely conclude that the ins-
cription actually belongs to the reign of Poleké&si IT and that he had
preferred Vikramaditya IT to his other two elder sons and had also
proclaimed him as his successor. In the wake of the retaliatory
Pallava invasion and the end of Polek&S$i IT’s reign, however, anyone
who desired to succeed that famous emperor had to exert himself
tremendously; and, besides Vikramaditya, his elder brother Aditya-
varman appears to have tried his luck at this. In gross violation of
his father’s nomination, Adityavarman, who was perhaps at
that time in the Kurnool region of the Andhra country obstensibly
for administrative reasons, proclaimed himself as the rightful
successor of his fallen father. If, as we had suggested above, the
Sivanandiévara temple at Kadamara-Kalava was built in Polek&éi II's
memory, it is even possible that he had met with his end in that
region, in one of the battles fought against the Pallava aggressors.
Perhaps Adityavarman was, on that sad occasion, with his father and
this may explain how he came to issue his only known copper plate
inscription (32), referring itself to the very first year of his reign, in
the Kurnool region. Perhaps quite soon after he proclaimed himself
.emperor, more in order to be the first to prefer his claim than because
he had really inherited his father’s imperial possessions, he issued a
.charter registering a grant of livelihood to two needy brahmana
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brothers. This charter is dated in the very first year of his reign but

since it does not quote the Saka year, its date cannot be verified,

though we may reasonably suppose that it must have been soon after
his father’s death. In his charter Adityavarman makes the tall claim

that he, the dear son (priya tanayah) of Satyasraya (i.e. Polek&éi II),
had established supreme soverainty over all the territories of the

world which had been overrun by his own strength of arm and his
prowess (sva-bhuja-bala-parakram-akrdnta-sakala-mahimandal-adhira-

Jjyah). In the light of Vikramaditya’s service as Ywvardja during the
lifetime of his father, and in view of the fact that Vikramaditya himself
felt safe to declare himself as emperor only in A.D. 654-55, we may
rightly dismiss Adityavarman’s solitary claim as mere hyperbole. His
claim must have gone unchallenged firstly because he was the eldest
son of the late emperor, secondly because Vikramaditya (I) had not
by then consolidated his own position and thirdly because the
Pallavas were not any more there to offer resistance. We have no
means of knowing the actual duration of Adityavarman’s dubious
emperorship. He does not appear to have survived long and, some-
time before the advent of Vikramaditya (I) as the effective successor
of Polekési II, Adityavarman’s son Abhinavaditya somehow managed
to proclaim himself as the successor-emperor of his father from some-
where in Chitradurga-Bellary region. We may assign his solitary
copper plate inscription (33), undated and recording the royal gift of
a village to an accomplished brahmana to the period of the interreg-
num, for such an adventurous claim would not have been possible
after the full-fledged raise of Vikramaditya in A.D. 654-55.

That the reigns of Adityavarman and Abhinavaditya did not
enjoy the official sanction of the Chalukya hierarchy is amply proved
by a study of the genealogical accounts given in their charters from
the time of Vikramaditya I onwards. The Chalukyas were wont to
avoid any reference to those who had pretensions to the imperial
throne but were not fightful heirs. Mangalésa, whose treachery is so
well recorded in the Aihole inscription of Polekési II and who did
have a very successful reign as a regent-king, and was condemned
and killed for trying to usurp the throne from the main line of
successors, is deliberately omitted in the genealogical narratives of
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the Chalukya charters from the time of Polekesi II himself. That the
Western Chalukyas of Kalyana include his name in their genealogical
accounts of their Vatapi predecessors only goes to show that they had
preserved in their archives all the palace records of the latter including
the officially tabooed information of Mangalésa’s misadventure. It is
obviously from the same palace records of the Vatapi Chalukyas that
the Kalyana Chalukya ruler SOmeésvara 111, the author of Vikramdai-
kabhyudayam, and the composers of some of the official epigraphical
texts of Kalyana Chalukya inscriptions culled out information of
sorts which, by the very nature of its contradiction of known histori-
cal facts, amply reflects the confusion which ensued the defeat of
Polekési IT in the Chalukya empire. For, some of the Kalyana
Chalukya charters do mention Adityavarman as the son of Polekéséi 11
but commit the palpable mistake of making him the father of
Vikramaditya I. However, they contain no reference whatsoever to
Adityavarman’s son Abhinavaditya in their genealogical drafts.

One more epigraphical record (34), a stone inscription from
Aralihonda in the Kalghatgi Taluk of Dharwar District, also pro-
bably belongs to this ecliptic interlude. This brief Kannada record,
undated but engraved in Kannada characters and language of the 7th
century A.D., registers the confirmation, by Ereva-Konnereyangal, of
the gift of a piece of land made by Kannasakti-arasa while Pitti-
amman was ruling over the earth (prithuvi-rgjyam keye). The ruler’s
name Pitti-amman is obviously the colloquial or vernacular form of
Sanskrit Prithvivarman; his being described as ruling over the earth
does endow him with considerable royal status even in the absence of
any other sovereign epithets and titles. Though we do not know for
certain the name of the family to which he belonged, in view of
Kannasakti-arasa being mentioned in a subordinate capacity and in
vie\;v of our knowledge that Séndrakas, whose names had Sakti-end-
ings, were traditional allies of the Chalukyas, Pitti-amman may be
considered as a scion of that imperial family though his place in their
genealogical tree is not known. He may even have been yet another
son of Polekéeéi I1. In the chaotic conditions which ensued the Pallava
invasion and subsequent withdrawal, he perhaps established himself
in the Dharwar region though he wasnot in a position to Jay claims
to rightful succession of the Chalukya empire and regalia.



CHAPTER EIGHT

THE GREAT VENDICATION

In the midst of the empire-wide confusion created by the Pallava
invasion and no doubt aggravated by the conflicting counterclaims of
his brother and nephew and recalcitrant scions and feudatories,
Polek&si I’s chosen heir-apparent Vikramaditya bided his day of
ultimate triumph, obviously making hectic efforts, astride his gallant
steed Chitrakantha, to regain inch by inch all the imperial possessions
of his great father. To rebuild upon ruins is more difficult than to
build anew. But Vikramaiaditya had an edge over the rival claimants
in that he had been chosen as the next emperor by his father which
must have added, in the eyes of Chalukya subjects, immense credi-
bility to his imperial aspirations. It stands to the credit of Vikra-
maditya, as a strategist and as a statesman, that, unlike his rather
rash brother and nephew, he proclaimed himself emperor only after
he had accomplished the onerous task of putting the pieces of the
shattered core of the Chalukya empire together once again.

It is not known for certain whether, in the course of his
ceaseless efforts to regain the Chalukya throne for his family, Vikra-
maditya had to join issue with his brother Adityavarman and the
latter’s son Abhinavaditya. A badly composed and equally badly
engraved charter (37) of Vikramaditya I from Kurnool, which is
undated, makes a significant departure from the more common
eulogy when it says that he had achieved supreme mastery over
all the regions of the earth by vanquishing all his rival kinsmen
while astride his war-horse Chitrakantha (api ch-aikén-aiva Chitra-
kanth-akhya divy-asvéena sarwan-dayadan-vijitva sakala-mahimandal-
adhirdjyah). Fleet, who had as a rule viewed with suspicion ins-
criptions with bad language and bad calligraphy, expressed ‘consi-
derable doubt as to the authenticity of this grant’. Significantly
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enough, however, he further observed “The seal, however, is a
genuine one; and the characters, though slovenly, are of the standard
of about the period to which the grant refers itself. The grant may
be spurious, but it seems possible that these plates were engraved not
long after the time of the grant, to replace an original set of
plates which had been damaged and rendered useless,—that they
were copied very carelessly from the original plates,~and that they
were attached to the original ring and seal, which had escaped
injury”’. At any rate, whether the charter, as it is available now,
is only a copy of an earlier original issue or is itself the original
one, there is no gainsaying the fact that, nonconformity not-
withstanding, its text does not contain any unhistorical statement. r
It is therefore very likely that the undated Kurnool charter is based
on a different draft which did not gain currency in later years. Moving
one step further, we may even assume that the draft of the Kurnool
charter’s prasasti was prepared immediately after the accession of
Vikraméaditya when the memory of his encounters with his kinsmen
was still green in the minds of the people as well as Vikramaditya
himself. The plural in sarvan-dayadan-vijitya, possibly includes
Adityavarman, his son Abhinavaditya as well as Pitti-amman of the
Aralihonda inscription (34).

We have hinted above that Vikramaditya 1 did not proclaim
himself emperor until he had regained control over the core of his
father’s empire. His achievement of this goal is more or less
uniformly described in the Chalukya charters in a rather long passage
as sva-guroh Sriyam-avanipati-tritay-antaritam-atmasatk ritya Krit-aik-
adhishthit-asésha-rajyabharas-tasmin-rajya-trayé vinashtdni devasva-
brahmadeyani dharma-yas$o=>bhivriddhave sva-mukhéna sthapitavan.
Two expressions of much historical significance in the above passage
are ‘avanipati-tritaya’ and ‘tasmin rdjya-traye’. The first one has been
understood in its literal sense by earlier scholars and been loosely
translated as ‘confederacy of three kings’. On this basis attempts
have been made to identify the ‘three kings’ variously with three
successive Pallava rulers, viz. Narasimhavarman, Mahéndravarman 11
and Paramé$varavarman; with Adityavarman and Chandraditya,
the two brothers of Vikramaditya I, and the Pallava king Narasimha-
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varman; and with the Cheéra, Chola and Pandya kings. But the
real purport of the passage quoted above is to be differently under-
stood in the light of the known facts of history. The expression
avanipati-tritaya actually connotes here the Pallava adversary, the
natural foe (prakrity-amitra) of the Chalukyas, who symbolised in
himself the Pallava hegemony over the three traditional kingdoms
of the Tamil country, viz. Chola, Pandya and Chéra, and who had
brought about the eclipse of the royal splendour (antariig Srih)
of the Chalukyas by invading their empire and putting Polekési II’s
armies to route. Thus the passage starting with sva-guroh and ending
with dtmasatkritya should be taken to mean ‘he recovered for
himself his father’s royal fortune which had been eclipsed by the
ruler who combined in himself the power of the three traditional
royal houses (of the Tamil country)’. As aresult Vikramaditya became
the master of the entire kingdom (asésha-rajya) which was under
his father’s sway. Here again in the light of what is described as
tasmin rdjya-traye, asesha-rajya-bharah should be taken to stand for
aseshan rajyan bibhrati iti, aseshdn rajyan referring to all the three
major regions of the Chalukya empire, which are mentioned in the
Aihole inscription (26) of Poleké&si II and Maharashtrakatraya. 1t is
very likely that Polek&$i IT’s imperial possessions were conventionally,
if not for administrative viability, divided into three rdshtrakas (or
rajyas), viz., Karnataka, which formed the core of the empire, his
possessions in Andhra and, thirdly, the Konkana-Maharashtra-Gujarat
portions which he had brought under his sway. When Polek&si II fell,
a period of confusion ensued during which the Chalukyas lost effective
control over much of their territory in all of which opportunists must
have misappropriated land grants made earlier to temples and
brahmanas. After driving the Pallava invaders back to where they
came from, it was but natural that Vikramaditya tried hard to reesta-
blish Chalukya hegemony over all his father’s erstwhile possessions.
Before he could think of further military campaigns beyond the
confines of his father’s empire, what he had to do in order to ensure
his own credibility was to have the status-quo-ante established; and,
an important step in that direction was his act of restoring all the
earlier land grants made to the divine and brahmana recipients in all
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the three segments (rashtraka-traya or rajya-traya) of the Chalukya
empire. It is, to say the least, very unreasonable to suggest that
Vikramaditya ordered and effectively implemented the restoration of
misappropriated land grants in the alien territories of the Pallavas or
of the Cholas, Pandyas and Cheras and that too almost at the very
commencement of his reign.

In the light of the above discussions the early career of
Vikramaditya can be deduced as follows. After the fall of his
illustrious father, in the midst of the confusion created by pretenders
such as Adityavarman and his son Abhinavaditya, Vikramaditya
fought against heavy odds and slowly consolidated his position,
armed with the advantage of his having been already nominated
by his father as his rightful successor. This interval of uncertainty
having lasted from A.p. 642-43 for about thirteen years, Vikrama-
ditya made bold to proclaim himself emperor, after eliminating all
rival claimants (sarvgn dayddan jitva) and after making sure that he
had lifted the darkness of the eclipse brought about by the invad-
ing Pallavas over the Chalukya empire. He then set himself to the
task of personally restoring to the temples and to the brahmanas
in those parts of his father’s empire, which he could by then
reconquer, all the land grants made earlier which had been illegally
resumed in the period of confusion. All these had been achieved
by Vikramaditya I probably even before formally declaring him-
self as emperor and, at any rate, latest by the third year (A.p. 656-57)
of his reign, for one (36) of his Karnul charters, issued in his third
year contains the lengthy passage we have quoted above. Another claim
made for Vikramaditya in the same charter is that he, having van-
quished enemy kings in all directions in hard-fought battles, acquired
for himself the title of Paramésvara which was his family’s special
distinction. We know that it was Polekési II who, among the
Chalukyas, assumed for the first time this lofty title to commemorate
his successful war against Harsha, the Lord of the North. Since
the Turimella stone inscription (35) of Vikramaditya I, dated in his
second regnal year itself speaks of him as Parame$vara we may
safely conclude that Vikramaditya had mostly restored the sratus-
guo-ante of Poleké§t II’s period at the very commencement of his
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reign, only some border outposts yet out of his reach. His eulogy
as given in Chalukya charters, after mentioning his single-handed
efforts and success in recovering his father’s possession, includes a
generalised claim that he reclaimed his families’ fortunes as well as
the epithet Paramésvara after defeating his enemies in all directions :
‘rana-Sirasi ripu-naréndran-disi-disi jitva sva-vamsajam lakshirh prapya
cha paramesvaratam-Anivarita-Vikramaditah.

It is rarely that a great emperor is succeeded by an even
greater one. It happened in the case of the great Polekési II whose
chosen successor Vikramaditya I surpassed him in all respects. The
great act of vindication, which he executed so well and completely,
earned for him great respect not only among his subjects but also
in the minds of his successors. In the newly discovered prasasti
of Vijayaditya at Alampur in Andhra Pradesh, Vikramaditya is
afforded the pride of place in the genealogy by being the first
Chalukya ruler whose praise is sung therein :

Vamse mahati vikhydaté raja rajiva-lochanah

namna $ri-Vikramadityah kshiroda jva Chandramdh
‘In that great and renowned (Chalikya) family there was the blue-
eyed king who bore the name of Vikramaditya and who was verily
like the moon born out of the milky ocean’.

The same inscription narrates, in three more S$lokas and in
what appears to be of chronological sequence, the chief material
achievements of Vikramaditya I—

Jvalat-pratapa-jvalana-jval-alidh-ari-kananah
prajya-trairdjya-vanita-vaktr-ambhoja-himagamah
anany-avanat-otsikta-Kafichisa-makut-archisha
samarchchita-pad-ambhojah Sachipatir-iv-odyatah
Simhalaih Kéralaih Chplaih Pandya-Pallava-vam$ajaih
sévyamdnas-chiram réjé raja dharma-ya$ah-parah

‘His brilliant fire of valour had lapped up (and burnt down) the
forest of enemies and he was to the face of the trairajya damsel
what the approach of winter (or snow fall) is to the day-lotus;
His lotus-feet were well worshipped by the rays of the crown of the
Lord of Kafichi who had never before bowed before anyone; he
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was elevated like Indra; and he, who was keen on righteousness
and fame, flourished for long, being served by the kings of the
Simmhala, Kérala, Chola, Pandya and Pallava families.

Of the three $lokas quoted above, the first two refer to
Vikramaditya’s conquest of the frairdgjya territory as a result of
which the Pallava ruler of Kafichi bowed down before him. Here
again the reference to trairajya and next to the Pallava king goes
to support the suggestion made by us earlier that the term trairgjya
in such a context stands for the Pallava hegemony over the three
traditional Tamil kingdoms and not individually for the three Tamil
kingdoms themselves.

The third $loka, on the other hand, singles out the rulers of
the southern kingdoms who were allegedly brought into sub-
servience by the Chalukya emperor. We have positive evidences to
show that this claim of a southern conquest was not merely con-
ventional but was, by and large, historical truth.

Vikramaditya did not feel fully avenged by the mere act of
retrieving the imperial credibility of his family. The humiliation to
which his father had been subjected still remained to be erased
out of memory and his preseverance and determination brought
upon the Tamil country and the Pallavas and their subordinates
terrible retribution. But Vikramaditya, who was all the time busy
reconstructing the Chalukya empire from the debris left behind by
the Pallava invaders and must have been simultaneously building up
a formidable invasionary force, did not execute his vendetta for
fifteen long years after his accession. Came the sixteenth year of his
reign and we already find him encamped in his great military camp at
Malliyir-grama to the west of the Pallava citadel of Kafichipuram.
Since the Honnir plates (49), issued in Saka 592 (A.p. 670) in the
sixteenth year of his reign, which furnish this information, contain
only his stereotyped prafasti as found in his earlier records, we may
reasonably suppose that Vikramaditya had not yet fought any
decisive battles against the Pallavas at the time of issuing that charter.

By the time Vikramaditya I issued his two Tembhurni charters
{52 and 53) in the summer of A.D. 672, his campaign for vendetta was
near-complete, and its primary goal achieved. For, we learn from these
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charters as well as from the Gadval plates (54) of A.D. 674 and the
undated Hyderabad plates (55) that by then Vikramaditya I was voci-
ferously claiming victories over three successive Pallava rulers, viz.
Narasimhavarman I, his son Mahéndravarman II and the latter’s son
Paramé$varavarman I. The relevant stanza in these plates reads :

myridita-Narasimha-yaSasa vihita-Mahendra-pratap-vilayéna

nayana-vijit-Es$varéna prabhuna Srivallabhéna jitam
“Victory was achieved by the lord Srivallabha who has rubbed off the
fame of Narasimha, who has dissolved the power of Mahéndra and
who has subdued I§vara (i.e. Paramés$varavarman I) by polity’. The
references to Narasimha’s and Mahéndravarman’s route have a ring of
finality about them and it is more than likely that the two had not
only suffered defeat but also death at the hands of Vikramaiditya.
Both these rulers scem to have fallen easy prey to the Chalukya
invader, the former because of his infirmity at the lagend of his reign
and the latter probably because he was either a weak or sickly king.

Three more successive verses in these plates further elucidate this
war of vendetta launched by Vikramaditya 1. The first of these reads :

k rita-Pallav-avamarddam dakshina-dig-yuvatim-atta-Kanchikah

yo bhrisam-abhiramayann-api sutarar Sri-vallabhatvam-itah
‘Though on the one hand he paraded himself as the beloved of the
goddess of fortune (yet, on the otherhand) he forcibly wooed the
damsel that was the Southern region by grasping Kafichi (the city in
the case of the Pallavas, and the girdle in the case of the Southern
region personified as a damsel)’. This verse has a clear reference to
the capture of the city of Kafichi by the Chalukya ruler, though
it is not clear from this verse as to who the Pallava ruler was when
that famous city fell.

The next verse reads :

vahati svam-arthavantam Ranarasikah §rimad-uru-bala-skandhah

yo Rajamalla-sabbam vihita-Mahdmalla-kulandash
‘Possessed of powerful shoulders, Ranarasika (i.e. Vikramaditya I)
bears the meaningful epithet of Rajamalla, he having caused the des-~-
truction of the family of Mahamalla (i.e. Narasihhavarman I)." This
verse obviously contains a reference to the claim made in an earlier
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verse, also quoted above, that Vikramaditya had vanquished not only
Narasithhavarman but also his son and grandson.
The third verse reads :

durllargha-dushkara-vibheda-visala-sala
durggadha-dustara-brihat-parikha-parita
agrahi yena jayat- E§vara-Pstardjar katichi-
va dakshina-disas kshitipena Karichi

‘By whom, I$§vara-PGtaraja (i.e. Paraméévaravarman I) having been
defeated, even as one holds the girdle of a damsel, was captured (the
city of) Kafichi which had a large, insurmountable and inaccessible
rampart surrounded by a deep moat which was hard to cross’.

What was left unsaid in the second of the above three verses is
made apparent by this last verse from which we learn that the city of
Kafichi was taken by force by Vikramaditya I from Paramés$vara-
varman. This Pallava ruler, however, does not appear to have cap-
tulated without struggle. For, we learn from the genealogical
account contained in the Udayéndiram plates of Nandivarman,
obviously based on reliable palace records, that Paramésvaravarman
had won a battle at Peruvalanalldr in Chola territory, against the
forces of the Vallabha (i.e. Vikramaditya). It is almost certain that
the palace records of the Pallavas had mentioned the lone victory
scored by ParaméSvaravarman in his war against his Chalukya
adversary, not caring to maintain any records of his defeats, includ-
ing the surrender of his capital city.

The third §loka in praise of Vikramaditya I, quoted earlier in
this chapter from the recently discovered Alampur inscription (114),
says that Vikramaiaditya was waited upon by the vanquished kings of
the Simhala, Keérala, Cho0la and Pandaya countries besides the
Pallavas. The very fact that the two Tembhurni sets (52 and 53)
.dated in A.D. 672 were issued from within the Chola territory and
that the Gadval (54) and Savnir plates (56) were both of them issued
in the summer of A.D. 674 from the city of Uragapura (modern
Uraiytir, Tiruchirappalli District), the traditional headquarters of
the Cholas, shows that Vikramaditya had well and truly overrun that
.ancient Tamil kingdom. Upto this point in the campaign, Vinayaditya
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was only second in command, lending a helping hand to his father.
On the other hand, the sybjugation of the Pandyaijkingdom was an
achievement, not of Vikramaditya I but, at his behest, of his son and
heir-apparent Vinayaditya who had accompanied his father on his
southern expedition. This important information is furnished by the
Alampur praSasti (114) referred to above, which says of Vinayaditya :

Tat-sunur-Vvinayddityah vinitas-sadhu-vatsalah

dhanyo virah prabhur-vydgmi ddta jeta gun-ddhikah
Vikramaditya-bhupasya svaguros$-sasanam guru

prapya laghvi-ti manvdnah praydto dakshinam diSam
Pandya, pratdpa-sampannar Sauryya-§dalinam-utthitam
balgj-jitva-grahid-asu Madhurd-vanita-karam
Kumari-dvipam-akraman-tad-i§vara-kramdan-vase
krittavan-yauvarad-dhyéyam yaso dikshu-kshipan-nripam

‘His (Vikramaditya I’s) son was Vinayaditya who was (by dis-
position) humble, a friend of the good, virtuous, brave, lordly, elo-
quent, munificent, victorious and full of good qualities; making light
of his father Vikramaditya’s tall order, he set out southward and
vanquished by force the powerful, brave and recalcitrant Pandya
king and captured his capital city of Madhuria. He further occupied
the Kumari-dvipa (Cape Comarin) and took the ruler prisoner and,
thus spreading his fame everywhere, the crown-prince made the king
(his father) happy’. As a matter of fact Yuvardja Vinayaditya played
a leading part not only in the subjugation of the Pandya ruler but
also in Vikramaditya’s overall campaign against the Pallava emperor
as master of the three Tamil kingdoms. The services rendered by
Vinayaditya in his father’s campaigns are thus eulogised in the
Drasasti of the prince in his plates issued after his accession :

pitur-djfiayd BdlenduSékharasy=éva Senanir=
ddaitya-balam=atisamuddhatarn trairdjya-
Karichipati-balam=avashtabhya samasta-
vishaya-prasamandd-vihita-tan-mono-
nurafijanah

‘Even as Karttikéya destroyed the formidable army of the daityas at
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the bidding of his father Lord Siva, Vinayaditya routed the forces
of the Lord of Kafichi, the supreme master of the three (Tamil) king-
doms, at the bidding of his father (Vikramaditya I) and having -thus
brought under subjugation all the (three) vishayas (viz., Chola,
Pandya and Kerala) he was a source of pleasure to his (father’s)
mind’.

We have no evidence to say that either Vikramaditya or his son
Vinayaditya extended their arms further into Kerala and Simhala.
We have shown above that, at the time of issuing the Honnir (49)
plates in the summer of A.D. 670, Vikramaditya I had pitched his
military camp at Malliy@r-grama to the west of Kafichi. This would
mean that the Chalukya avenger was in the Tamil country with his
armed forces for at least four long years between April, A.D. 670, the
date of the Honniir plates, and April, A.p. 674, the date of the Gadval
(54) and Savnir (56) plates. He could have encamped at Malliylr and
Uragapura during that long span of time only if he had successfully
kept the Pallavas under effective check. And such supremacy over the
Pallavas in their own territory meant, in an extended sense, supre-
macy, direct or indirect, over the traditional Tamil kingdoms of
Chola, Keérala and Pandya whose cumulative power was in those
days vested in and symbolised by the Pallava emperor in his capacity
of trai-rdjya-Kanchi-pati. In a historical sense, Vikramaditya would
thus be justified in expropriating to himself that symbolic supremacy
in which the king of Kérala seems to have acquiesced. But the
Pandyan ruler who could have been only Arikesari Maravarman
(A.D. 670-700) seems to have thought otherwise and raised the banner
of revolt (utthitah). This must have prompted Vikramaditya I, whose
capacity at that time to overrun the entire Tamil country was very
real, to detail his son and heir-apparent Vinayaditya at the head of a
punitive force, to invade the Pandya kingdom and bring its ruler to
book. This his son appears to have accomplished without much
fanfare.

As regards Simhala (Ceylon), the Pallavas were then in the
enviable position of being king-makers in that island kingdom and it
is but natural that the drafters of the official prasasti of Vikrama-
ditya included Simhala also in their eulogistic refrain.
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Besides Vinayaditya, Vikramaditya was ably assisted in his
protracted campaigns in the Tamil country by the Gangas of Talakadu
whose kingdom was like a buffer zone between the Chalukya and
Pallava hegemonies. The Ganga prince who was physically present
in the Chalukya military camp at Malliylir-grama in April, A D. 670,
bore the name of Madhava and he had married the daughter of
Ranarigavarman, another elder brother of Vikramaditya.

Vikramaditya I was on the Chalukya throne for about twenty-
seven years (A.p. 654/55-681) and this reign period can be divided into
three distinct phases. For the first fifteen years of his reign, he
engaged himself in the difficult task of consolidating his hold over the
vast empire which the defeat of his father had left in mere shambles.
During that period, besides attending to the noble task of restoring to
the original beneficiaries the many dévasva and bhrahmadéya grants,
he and his subordinates also made fresh grants to deserving donees.
Prabhakarasvamin, belonging to the Gautama-sagotra, a brdhmana
well-versed in the Vedic and sub-védic texts, was the recipient of the
royal grant of one hundred and twenty nivartanas of land located on
the east of the village Ratnagiri in the Nalavadi-vishaya of the
Kurnool region in the third year {(A.p. 656-57) of Vikramaditya’s
reign (36). In all probability, in the same year, and perhaps on the
same date, another badly composed and equally badly engraved
charter (37), with a genuine Chalukya seal, was issued registering the
royal grant of the village of Agunte and Tewmbulalira to the same Pra-
bhakarasvamin. This charter may be a contemporaneous forgery, con-
cocted for reasons of gain, or it may be a slightly later and extremely
poor copy of an earlier genuine grant. Whatever the truth may be,
there is no reason to discredit the historical information contained
in the charter including the significant statement that Vikramaditya I
had eliminated rival claimants from his own family before his
accession to the throne.

Though the charters of the Chalukyas normally commence
with an invocation to the Boar incarnation of Vishpu, which has
misled some scholars to argue that they were staunch Vaishnavites,
Vikramaditya himself was a great devotee of Siva and in the fifth year
(A.p. 658-59) of his reign he underwent Siva-mandala-dikshd under the
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supervision of a guru named Sudar$anicharya at the village of
Marriira (in Mahbubnagar District, Andhra Pradesh). After the
initiation ceremony, the emperor gave away the village of Iparunkal
(not for removed from Marriira) as guru-dakshing to SudarSanacharya
who, in his turn, distributed plots of land in the gift village to twenty-
seven brahmanas, belonging to various gotras, probably for having
assisted him in conducting the ceremonies connected with the
emperor’s initiation (39). It is interesting to note that at least some of
these twentyseven donees belonged to the more extreme sects of the
Saiva school leading to the conclusion that in the Chalukya domains,
and in those times, ‘there was no general antagonism between the
solar and extremist sects of the followers of Siva.’

Vikramaditya had one more preceptor in Méghacharya of the
Vasishtha-sagotra to whom, on the 13th of July, A.D. 660, he granted,
in the sixth year of his reign, the village of Elasatti (in the Nellore
District of Andhra Pradesh). Méghacharya was also an erudite Vedic
scholar (40).

A badly worn out stone inscription (41) written on the 5th day
of the bright fortnight of Karttika in the eighth year (A.D. 662-63) of
his reign and now set up in front of the Sivanandi$vara temple at
Kadamara Kilava (Kurnool District) registers the royal grant of lands
to a number of brahmanas drawn from different gotras.

In the tenth year (A.p. 664-65) of his reign, Vikramaditya I,
on being so requested by his Séndraka subordinate DeévaSaktiraja,
made a grant of five hundred and ten nmivarianas of land as well as
a piece of garden land at the village of Rattagiri (obviously in the
Kurnool region), on the west bank of the river Andirika to ten
brahmanas who were constantly engaged in performing sacrificial
rites, in enabling others to perform them, and in imparting know-
ledge, who were well versed in the Védic lore, and who were
engaged in performing the prescribed six-fold duties (42). Prabha-
karasvamin, who figures as the donee of a grant of land made in
(A.D. 656-57) and perhaps of more land made in the same year, if we
are to believe the badly composed charter above mentioned, figures
in the present instance as one among ten donees (mentioned here
Prabhakarasarman). He was obviously a vedic scholar of great repute
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in his days and in that region. The list of ten donees also included
Prabhidkarasarman’s father Késavasvamin.

As at present known, the last charter issued by Vikramaditya I
before he set out on his campaign of revenge against the Pallavas,
was the recently discovered Ufichhavritti grant (44) dated in his 16th
regnal year, Saka 591, on the day of the equinox, the 8th day of
the dark fortnight of A¢vayuja, corresponding to 23rd September,
A.D. 669. This charter, which records the royal grant the gleaning
rights (ufichha-vritti) of the villages of Bhramaradala and Avuganiiru
(near Saundatti, Belgaum District, Karnataka) in Kiindi-vishaya,
to the brdhmana Kumarasvamin, is of considerable importance
for the dynastic history of the Chalukyas. It is stated in the charter
that the grant was made by the emperor on the orders (gjiiayd) of
the illustrious Nagavardhana-Chandraditya-bhattaraka. It is known
from the Nerlr plates of Vikramaditya I that Chandraditya was his
elder brother (jyéshtha-bhratri) and hence one of the sons of Polekééi I1.
As a matter of fact, it is known from different records that
Polekési 1T had at least five sons, Adityavarman who issued one of the
Kurnool plates, Chandraditya, the prince under discussion here,
Ranaragavarman who, according to the Honniir plates, was an elder
brother (agraja) of Vikramaditya 1, Vikramaditya I himself and
Dharasraya Jayasimhavarman who started the III Gujarat branch of
the Chalukya ruling house and with whom we are not concerned
here.

Of the other brothers, it has been pointed out earlier that
Adityavarman, who may have been the eldest, probably became
indignant at being overlooked by his father in preference to Vikra-
maditya for the post of Yuvaraja, in all probability declared himself
emperor immediately after his father’s death and ended his reign in
disaster even before Vikramaditya I’s official accession in A.p. 654-55.
The two other elder brothers, Chandraditya and Ranaraghavarman
seem to have not only resigned themselves to their subordinate
princely status but also seen to have wholeheartedly approved of
their father’s choice of their younger brother, Vikramaditya as the
heir-apparent. It is not clear from the context of his mention in the
Honnir piates (49) .as to whether Raparaghavarman was alive in
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a.D. 670, in which year that charter was issued. Even if he was
living, he does not seem to have merited repeated mention in the
charters of Vikramaditya I unlike Chandraditya, who finds mention
in no less than four epigraphical records of the Vatapi Chalukyas, viz.
the Nerir plates (38) of a.D. 658-59, the recently discovered Usichhay-
ritti grant (44) of A.D. 669, the Kochre plates (46) of Vikramaditya I,
which do not have a verifiable date, and the undated Kukkaniir
{Raichur District) stone inscription (45) of Vikramaditya I, all of
‘which attest to his being alive when they were written. Of these the
Kukkanlir inscription is perhaps the earliest and, after introducing
the Chalukya family and the earlier rulers in the fashion of their
copper-plate inscriptions, it mentions the ruling king, Sriprithvi-
vallabha-mahdrdjadhirdja Vikramadityabhattaraka, his elder brother
Sriprithvivallabha-mahdrdjadhiraja Chandraditya-bhattaraka and the
former’s son Vinayaditya and goes on to record some grant of land
while Sindarasa was administering Kukkanir. The date of the Nerir
plates (38), the earlier of the two dated charters mentioning Chandra-
ditya, needs to be properly interpreted and fitted into Chalukya
history. After Vikramaditya introduces himself as the reigning king,
the text goes on to say :

Tasya (Vikramddityasya) jyeshtha-bhrdtuh
§ri-[Cha®] ndrdditya-prithvavallabha-maharajasya
priya-mahishi Vijaya-bhattdrika sva-rgjya-
patichama-samvatsara-Asvayuja-paurnnamasasya
dvitiyayam vishuve

in which the expression sva-rdjya-pafichama-samvatsara should pro-
perly be ascribed to Vikramaditya, Chandraditya’s subordination to
whom is clearly implied in the latter’s reference in the possessive case.
More important, as 1s usual in the case of other royal donors,
Vijayabhattarika, to whom some scholars have chosen to ascribe the
fifth regnal year, does not address herself in the first person in the
usual phrase viditam-astu vosmabhih. Tt is, therefore, certain that
neither Chandraditya nor his wife laid any claim to rulership through
the Nerir plates. This conclusion is further confirmed by the Kochre
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plates where the three royal personalities are mentioned in the follow=
ing manner : '

Vikramadityas-tasya jyéshtho bhrata
¢r1-Chandraditya-prithvivallabha-
mahdrajadhirajas=tasya priya-mahish
Kali-kdla-pratipaksha-bhuta $ri-
Vijayamahadevi boddi-pothi sarvvan-
ajfiapayati viditam-astu yah

Here again, the first person plural instrumental asmabhih with
reference to Vijayamahadévi is conspicuous by its absence. It can only
be explained away by the assumption that she was not a ruling queen
and that she was not entitled for the royal ‘we’. That she was not
recognised as ‘queen’ is further clarified by the expression boddi-pothi
suffixed to her name in the present grant. It is known from some
other Chalukya inscriptions'that those members of the harem, who
enjoyed the status of courtesans of kings and princes were referred to
as podi, potl, boddi, etc. From the Kochre plates we learn now that
even the anointed wives of those princes who were not entitled to the
throne were addressed in such manner.

Chandraditya, initially by not contesting his father’s choice of”
his own successor, and subsequently by helping his younger brother
Vikramaditya in consolidating his hold on the throne and the empire,
carned the latter’s gratitude in full measure. Vikramaditya gave
public expression of this gratitude by endowing his elder brother with
all the imperial regalia as may be gathered from the undated Kukkanir
stone inscription (45), which narrates the dynastic and genealogical
eulogies in the fashion of the Chalukya copper-plate inscriptions.
While mentioning Chandraditya as the elder brother of Vikramaditya I,
this inscription endows both of them with the usual Chalukya titles.
and epithets of Satyasraya-sri prithvivallabha-mahardjadhiraja-parames-
vara-paramabhattaraka, which goes to show that though the younger
brother had superseded the elder on the throne, the latter was, in
principle, and, perhaps, in deference to his age, given the full status.
of an emperor without, of course, the powers inherent in such a.
status. And, by the time Sryasraya-Siladitya of the Gujarat Chalukya
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branch, in several of whose charters Nagavardhana finds mention,
issued his Navsari grant (48) in A.p. 671, Vikramaditya had elevated
his elder brother to the same status as that of his parents. For, in
the Navsari plates, Vikramaditya is introduced in the following
manner :

Paramamahé$vara-madtapit ri-$ri-Nagavardhana-
pdd-anudhydta-$ri-Vikramaditya-Satydsraya-
$riprithvivallabha-maharajadhiraja-
parama-mahésvara-bhattarakal

Scholars had earlier suggested that Nagavardhana may be the name
of a god or of an ascetic. But that it was merely another name for
Chandraditya is clear from the recently discovered Ufichhavritti grant
(44) wherein it is stated that Vikramaditya I made the grant recorded
therein on the orders (dgjfiaya) of $ri-Nagavardhana-Chandraditya-
bhattaraka Sanskrit diction being what it is, the above expression may
be interpreted either as ‘the illustrious Nagavardhana and Chandra-
ditya-bhattaraka’ or as ‘the illustrious Nagavardhan alias Chandra-
ditya-bhattaraka’, or, assuming that Nagavardhan is a place-name,
as ‘the illustrious Chandraditya-bhattdraka of Nagavardhana’. Of
these the first possibility is ruled out because we do not know of any
prince of the royal blood who was at once of the Chalukya stock,
contemporaneous with Vikramaditya I, bore the name of Nagavar-
dhana and was senior enough to receive mention ahead of
Chandraditya in an official Chalukya document. The third possibility
need not engage our attention seriously until and unless a place
bearing the name of Nagavardhana and enjoying a position of
importance during the Vatapi Chalukya period comes to our notice.
We are thus left with the second alternative according to which
Nagavardhana was another name by which Chandraditya was known.
This possibility, we believe, is clinched by the evidence of the
Mudgapadra grant (43) of Yuvardja Sryadraya Siladitya and the
Navsari plates where Nagavardhana is mentioned immediately after
his parents as those whose feet were the objects of Vikramaditya I’s
meditation. The learned editor of the Mudgapadra grant reads the
mname as Nagavarman in the phrase mdta-pitri-sri Nagavarmma-
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pad-anudhydtah and says that he is mentioned in several other
epigraphs of the Gujarat Chalukyas as Nagavardhana, In doing so he
has failed to notice that what was originally engraved as Ndgavarmma
had been meticulously corrected by the engraver as Ndgavardhana,
accommodating the additional letter na in small size but all the same
very clearly between rmma corrected to rddha and pd of the following
word pdd-dnudhydta. The above evidence is clearly indicative of the
fact that Nagavardhana was junior to the emperor’s parents but was
senior to him to merit his obeisance. When these charters are studied
together, the conclusion is inevitable that Nagavardhana and
Chandraditya were the names of one and the same person.

A jarring note is struck by the Nirpan plates (50), of the Gujarat
Chalukya ruler Nagavardhana, the son of Dharasraya Jayasimhavar-
man and grandson of Polekési II. The charter, which is undated and
is written in the Gilrjara variety of Southern characters, describes
Polekesi 11 as §ri-Ndagavardhana-pad-anudhyatah. This must certainly
be dismissed as wrong information contained in a charter which
abounds in such other serious discrepancies too, like ascribing Vikra-
maditya I’s war-horse Chitrakantha to Polekési II. The plates are no
doubt genuine but the composer of the dynastic eulogy must have
had to depend upon hearsay in the absence of any form of written
annals. That this was the case is clearly brought home to us by the
Manor plates of Vinayaditya Mangalarasa issued on the 15th day of
the bright half of VaiSakha in Saka 613 (=7th April, A.p. 691). The
composer of this charter had access to fairly accurate information
and his eulogy of Polekési II and his son Vikramaditya Iisin
accordance with the information furnished by the Vatapi Chalukyas
themselves. Giving the prefix of Kokkuli to Vikramaditya I, he
correctly describes his martial exploits achieved astride his favourite
steed Chitrakantha and, more important, describes him as §ri~
Nagavardhana-pad-anudhyatah. Nagavardhana’s mention along with
the parents of Vikramaditya I in the Mudgapadra grant and the
Navsari plates may be taken to indicate that, like his parents,
Nagavardhana alias Chandraditya too was no more at the time of the-
issual of the Mudgapadra grant (43) on 23rd May, A.D. 668.

The second phase of Vikramaditya I's reign covers the four
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years between the summer of A.D. 670 and the summer of A.D. 674
when he was on a protracted retaliatory campaign in the Tamil
country, the main events pertaining to which we have already
enunciated. Even while in the occupied territories, Vikramaditya
found time to offer patronage to deserving subjects. We have stated
above that one of the allies of Vikramaditya I in his punitive expedi-
tion against the Pallavas was the Ganga prince Midhava. The Honnur
plates (49), issued in April, o.p. 670, which furnish this information,
also tell us that Madhava had for his queen the beloved daughter of
Vikramaditya I’selder brother Ranardgavarman about whom we have
" yet no other source of information. As many as twenty brahmanas
including the doyen among them, Syamasdarman, who was well versed
in the Veédas, Vedangas, Itihasa, Pur@inas and the dharma-$dsiras and
whose body had been purified by the ablutionary baths taken while
performing sacrificial rites such as agnishtoma, received from the
hands of the imperial invader, at the request of Ganga Madhava and
his queen, five hundred nivartanas of paddy fields below the tank in
a locality which was perhaps in the Tamil country but not far
removed from the Ganga domain.

The Kurtakoti (Dharwar District) plates (47), allegedly issued
by Vikramaditya I is in Kannada characters datable to the 10th
century A.D. The text of this charter is a mixture of historical and
unhistorical information. While the Regnal year 16, mentioned
t}lerein, falls well within the known period of Vikramaditya I, the
Saka year quoted, 532 (=A.p. 610) is palpably wrong. Nevertheless,
in view of the fact that much of the historical information contained
in the charter is true, it may be suggested here that the charter in
question is a later recopy of an earlier genuine charter issued by
Vikramaditya I in his 16th regnal year. The wrong informations
contained therein seem to have resulted from the incapacity of the
recopyist of the 10th century and his collaborators to fully transcribe
the entire text of the genuine charter because of the lack of their
familiarity with its mostly obsolete script. 1f the charter be a recopy,
we will have to assume that sometime in A.D. 669-70, Vikramaditya
granted the village of Kirutakunte in Belvola-vishaya to the brahmana
Ravisarman of the Agastya-gotra who was learned in the six branches
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of védic studies. The donees grandfather Miadhavasarman was well
versed in the Sama-véda.

Two very badly broken sets of copper-plate inscriptions, both
issued in the Saka year 594, in the 17th year of Vikramaditya I’s reign
A.D. 672) were recently brought to the notice of scholars by H.S.

-Thosar and A.A. Hingmire, having been discovered at Tembhurni
(Sholarpur District). Both the charters were issued, within a span of
one month, when the emperor was encamped in the village of
Daganiika (?) to the east of Virdjamangala in the Chola country which
he had entered in the course of his anti-Pallava campaign. Both the
charters record grants made at the request of the emperor’s son
yuvaraja Vinayaditya. Of these, Set No. 1 (52), issued one month
earlier, in Vaiéakha, registers the royal grant of the village Pippanga-
kakhéta (modern Pimparkhéd, Osmanabad District) to the brahma-
nas Durgadarman and Vishnu$arman, both of the Sandilya-gStra. Of
the two donees, the former alone is described as well versed in the
Rig and Yajur védas. Set No. 2 (53), issued in Ashadha, registers the
royal grant of the village Pariyanda (modern Paranda, Osmanabad
District) in Kurumayi-vishaya to the brahmana Vishnu$arman of
Sandilya-sagGtra, obviously the same as the second donee of Set
No. 1. All the four sets issued by Vikramaditya I while he was in the
Chola country, viz. the two Tembhurni plates as well as the
Gadval (54) and Savniir (56) plates were written by Mahasandhivi-
grahika Jayaséna who had obviously accompanied the emperor on his
southern expedition.

Vikramaditya I and his lieutenants had, in all probability, been
accompanied in their southern expedition by some members of their
harems. While the Honnir plates (49) attest to the presence of Ganga
Midhava’s wife at MalliyGr-grama near Kafichi in A.D. 670, the
Gadval plates (54), reveal the presence of Vikramaditya’s queen
Ganga-Mahadevi at Uragapura, the Chola capital, in A.D. 674. At her
request her husband made a grant of fifty nivartanas of land each to
three brihmanas at the village of Valnalli situated probably in the
Chola country.

The Savnir plates (56), issued in April, A.D, 674 attest to the
presence of one more lady of Vikramaditya I’s harem at Uragapura;
she was not one of his queens but must have been his favourite
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concubine and she bore the name Athgi-podi. At her request the
emperor made a grant of the village Kuvvalapilu in Kukkaniiru
(Raichur District, Karnataka) to the brahmana, Kichiyana of
Kamakayana-gotra, who, like his father Madisarman, was well-versed
in the Rig-véda.

The Gadval plates (54) which were also issued in the summer of
A.p. 674, when the emperor was still in the Chdla country, and had
actually stationed himself in the ancient Chola capital of Uragapura,
registers the royal grant of fifty nivartzanas of land in the village of
Chedulli, each to three brahmanas, viz. Kanha$arman of Kiapya-
sagotra, Padammasvamin of Vatsa-sagGtra and Konndsarman. Of
these, it is interesting to note that the grant to the first donee was
made at the instance of Ganga-mahadévi, obviously a member of the
emperor’s itinerant harem. The appellation mahddeévi does more than
suggest that she was an honoured queen of Vikramaditya 1.

As has been stated above, the undated Hyderabad charter (55)
must have been issued not long after the issual of the Gadval plates
but after the return of Vikramaditya from his southern expedition.
For, while this charter contains the four verses which find place in his
charters issued in the Chola country, it does not refer to the emperor’s
entry into the Chola domain and his stay over there. It registers the
royal grant of the village of Chintakuntha in Kanna-vishaya to the
brahmana Nandasvamin of Kau$ika-sagotra. The donee is eulogised
as having acquired the ultimate vedic knowledge by the performance
of various austerities including the highly challenging one of
Chandrayana-vrata which entails ‘a fast regulated by the moon, the
food being diminished every day by one mouthful for the dark fort-
night, and increased in like manner during the bright fortnight’.

During this second phase of Vikramaditya’s reign, when he was
far away from his capital city and imperial possessions for as many as
four years, the affairs of his empire were placed by him in the hands
of his grandson Vijayaditya whose father Vinayaditya had accom-
panied his father to the Tamil country. Vijayaditya’s prasasti in his
own charters contains the statement : dakshin-asa vijayini pitdmahe
samunmilita-nikhila-kantaka-samhatih, ‘he who had eliminated all sorts
of threats while his grandfather had proceeded on his southern
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expedition’. The recently discovered Alampur prasasti (114) is more
direct when it says : Trairdjya-Pallavam jétum prayate sva-pitamahe-
tad-djiiayd-sva-rajyar yah prarakshad-dhvamsita-dvisham.

‘when his grandfather had set out on his expedition in order to
vanquish the Pallava of the three kingdoms, he (i.e. Vijayaditya), on
his (i.e. Vikramaditya I’s) bidding, protected his own kingdom well by
eliminating the opponents’.

From the statements quoted above, one thing becomes clear,
namely that Vijayaditya had to put down enemies of the Chalukya
kingdom, by which obviously are meant ambitious subordinates who
may have turned recalcitrant emboldened by the simultaneous absence
of the emperor as well as his heir-apparent from the Chalukya
_ domains.

The third and final phase of Vikramaditya’s reign, covering
roughly the last sixteen years upto A.p. 681, was largely one of peace
and prosperity. Not many inscriptions belonging to this phase of
Vikramaditya’s reign have come to light. A stone inscription (57) from
Dimmagudi (Anantapur District, Andhra Pradesh) has the distinction
of being his latest known inscription, being dated in the 27th, the very
last year, of his reign.

We have seen above that Vikramaditya I had anointed his
younger brother Dharaéraya Jasithhavarman as the ruler of the
Gujarat possessions of the Chalukyas. Sometime before A.D. 670,
Dharasraya was succeeded on the Gujarat throne by his son Sryasraya
Siladitya who, in that year, issued his Navasari grant (48). Sryasraya
outlived his paternal uncle and was ruling even as late as in A.D. 693,
during the reign of Vinayaditya, as can be gathered from his Surat
plates (72) issued in that year.

Polekssi II’s younger brother and Vikramaditya’s paternal uncle
Buddhavarasa was administering the Aparanta or Northern Konkan
territory as the latter’s feudatory when he issued his Safijan plates (51)
on the occasion of a solar eclipse in the month Pausha of an unspeci-
fied year. Since the plates describe Vikramaditya in the fullness of his
power, as one who was capable of ruling over the earth (prithyi-
palana-kshamah) and as having won all his battles like Arjuna (Arjuna
iv-asesha-samgrama-vijayah), we may suppose that the plates in
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question were issued during the later years of Vikramaditya’s reign.
As a matter of fact, the year of issue could be 671, 672, 673 or 681 in
all of which years there was solar eclipse in the month of Pausha.

Vikramaditya I, the early years of whose reign were war-
studded, ended his reign in peace, peace which was inherited and
nurtured by his successors with the sole exception of the Tamil country
where the continued rule of the Pallavas was viewed by them as an
affront to their dynasty’s dignity.



CHAPTER NINE

THE HARBINGER OF PEACE

Vinayaditya inherited from his father Vikramaditya I a fairly
peaceful and prosperous empire which had not been involved in any
wars important enough to merit mention in an epigraphical record
since the end of the protracted anti-Pallava campaign in A.D. 674.
There were no provocations from any quarters on the death of
Vikramaditya for the obvious reason that the crown-prince awaiting
anointment as the new emperor was no stranger to crises and had,
even as a prince, proved beyond doubt his penchant for war by not
only actively participating in the anti-Pallava wars waged by his
father but also by himself successfully leading, at the bidding
of his father, an invasion of the Pandya country in the course of
which he had marched his victorious army right upto the tip of the
peninsula. We will not be far from the truth if we assume, on the
strength of available evidence, that Vinayaditya had made better use
of his martial accomplishments as a crown-prince than as an
emperor. It is not surprising therefore that the recently discovered
Alampur prasasti of Vijayaditya devotes four out of the seven $lgkas
dedicated to Vinayaditya for describing his career as crown-prince.

The earliest available epigraphical record of his reign is the
Paniyal grant (59), issued in the second regnal year, when 604 Saka
years had elapsed, on the full moon day of the month of Vaisikha
(27th April, A.D. 682). This charter attest to the peace which attended
upon the Chalukya empire at the commencement of Vinayaditya’s.
reign by eulogising him in a merely conventional vein which contains
no direct reference to any battle fought :

atyanta-vatsalatvad-Yudhishthira iva Sri-
ramatvad-Vasudeva iva nrip-ankusatyit-
Parasurama iva raj-asrayatvad-Bharata iva
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“because of his extremely affectionate disposition, he was like Yudhis-
thira; because of enjoying fortune ($ri), he was like Vasudéva (i.e.
Vishnu-Krishna who enjoys Lakshmi or Sri, the goddess of fortune);
because he kept enemy kings under check, he was like Parasurama,
because he afforded refuge to (defeated) kings, he was like Bharata’.
Most of the charters of Vinayaditya as well as his successors, besides
repeating these set phrases of a purely conventional nature, confine
themselves only to the narration of his exploits as a prince. He
appears to have spent the first two years of his reign in inspecting
different parts of his empire. On the day he issued the Paniyal grant,
he was encamped at Panungal-nagara (modern Panangallu, Mabhub-
nagar District, Andhra Pradesh). The beneficiary of the grant of the
village of Paniyal, situated not far from the township of Dharmpura
on the southern banks of the Krishna-venna river, was the brihmana
Madhavasvamin of Bharadvaja-sagdtra, who was an erudite Vedic
scholar. Vinayaditya made the grant at the request (vijidpand) of a
certain Svamikardja who may be identified with his namesake of the
Kumbhakarna family of Sthialakanagara who round about this time
was ruling from modern Thalner in Southern Maharashtra.

Having tasted the fruits of victory as a prince, Vinayaditya
wanted even more of it as an emperor and soon enough and before
the expiry of his fifth regnal year, he once again paraded the armed
might of his family with phenomenal success. There is, in Lakshm&s-
var, Dharwar District, Karnataka, a stone inscription (61), engraved
in 10th century Kannada characters, which is obviously a genuine
later copy of the text of a genuine charter issued in Saka 608, In
the 5th year of his reign. The original charter was probably damage
enough to warrant its text to be thus recopied on stone. The Origi-
nal charter was probably issued in A.p. 686 in the fifth year of
Vinayaditya’s reign and, while copying it on stone the writer (or
the engraver, ifthe text was straightaway engraved on stone) appears
to have inadvertantly omitted one full side of the engraved copper
plates as a result of which a part of Vikramaditya I’s prasasti as
well as his name and the beginning portions of Vinayaditya’s
prasasti are missing and Vikramaditya’s ventures accomplished while
astride his war-horse Chantrakantha are seemingly ascribed to
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Vinayaditya. This anomaly, though a serious one, need not prompt
us to dismiss the genuine nature of this later copy for such omissions
are not unknown in Indian epigraphy. That portion of the prasasti as
given in this later copy which is truly ascribable to Vinayaditya
reads :

Trai-rdjya-Karichipati-Pallava-balam-
avashtabhya kara-dik rita-Kamera-
Parasika-Simhal-adi dvip-adhipasya
sakal-ottardpatha-natha-mathan-
oparjjita-palidhvai-adi samasta-
paramaisvarya-chihnasya

Of these, the first part concerning his victory over the Lord of
Kafichi, who symbolised in himself the cumulative power of the three
ancient Tamil kingdoms (or Chola, Pandya and Kérala) and extract-
ing of tributes from Kaméra, Parasika and Simhala is to be referred to
Vinayaditya’s career as crown-prince. In fact, the levying of tributes
from the three islands is mentioned in the same sentence as part
of or consequential to his victory over the Kafichi ruler. It is a well
known point in history that the Pallavas of those days had much
political say in Simhala because of their military might and that they
also played a dominant and vital role in the affairs of the South East
Asian kingdoms. It is, therefore, very likely that, having scored a
decisive victory over the Pallavas, the Chalukyas considered them-
selves as masters over all such territories over which the Pallavas had
spread their influence. It is even possible that they had appropriated
to themselves whatever tributes had been paid by these islanders to
the hapless Pallavas. Since Vinayaditya, though he was only a prince
then, had played an important role in those wars, it is quite likely
that his court bards attributed these achievements to him. Of the three
dvipas mentioned, Simhala in Ceylon and Kaméra is the same as.
Khmer by which name Cambodia was and, even now, is known. As
for Parasika, unless it connotes some South East Asian territory yet
to be identified, it will have to be identified with Persia and it is
difficult to assert, in the absence of positive evidence, that Vinayaditya
conquered distant Persia either as a prince or within five years after



The Harbinger of Peace 129

his accession. It is known that Polek&si II had sent an embassy to the
Persian Court, a courtesy which was duly reciprocated. On the same
analogy, we may presume that an embassy may have visited Vinaya-
ditya’s court from Persia and the royal presents offered to the
Chalukya emperor may have been described as ‘tribute’ as there was
no fear of reprisal.

It is the second part of the above prasasti, which is found repeat-
ed in other Chalukya charters as well, and which mentions his
triumph over the lord of the whole of Uttardpatha, that is relevant
to Vinayaditya’s reign. This claim reminds one of a similar exploit of
Polekesi Il against Harshavardhana, the then lord of Uttarapatha.
The Lakshmeé§vara inscription as well as most of the relevant
Chalukya records mention this victory of Vinayaditya without ever
naming the Uttardpatha king whom he had laid low. An exception is
the Jejuri plates (62) of Vinayaditya, issucd on the full-moon day
Ashadha in Saka 609 during the 9th year of Vinayaditya’s reign.
This charter, which will be further discussed in the sequel, furnishes
a list of territories subjugated by Vinayaditya (most of them as
prince) in which, besides Pallava, Kalabura, Ké&rala, Haihaya, Vila,
Chola and Pandya, the kingdom of Malava is also included. The same
phrase also occurs in Vinayaditya’s Sorab plates (69) issued in Saka
613 (A.D. 691) in the eleventh year of his reign. We know that in
those early medieval times the vast area between Bundelkhand in the
east and Rajasthan in the west was known as Malava. Since it is the
only North Indian territory mentioned in Vinayaditya’s list, the con-
clusion is inevitable that its ruler was the then lord of Uttarapatha.
As to the name of this ruler of Malava, we get the much: needed in-
formation from the recently discovered Alamplr prasasti (114) which
has been referred to more than once earlier by us. This inscription
devotes three slokas to describe Vinayaditya’s triumph over the lord
of Uttardpatha, after his accession to the imperial throne :

prapta-samrdjya-lakshmikah
dvishas-sarvan-samuddharam
Lata-lakshmi-lata-bhanga-
karam Vajratam-dhave



130 Chalukyas of Varapi

pardjitya-hrit-aneka-manikya gaja-

sadhanam
padha-dhakkd-mahasabda-lola-palidhvaj-
adikam )
pundarik-atapatrarm cha miurttar yasa

iva svayam

Parame$vara-chihnam vo jagraha Paramésvarah

‘Having attained the position of emperor, and having extirpated all
enemies, he (i.e. Vinayaditya) defeated in battle Vajrata, who had
broken the creeper that is (the Lata (country); defeating him (Vajrata),
the emperor took away his army, precious stones, elephants and
(other valuable) commodities, his kettle-drum (padha), war-drum
(dhakka), his royal standards (palidhvaja), his white parasol which
looked like the personification of his (Vinayaditya’s) fame, and his
insignia of sovereignty.

Vajrata was in all probability the ruler of Malava at that time.
He invited upon himself the wrath of Vinayaditya by injudiciously
invading Lita which was then under the rule of Dharasraya Jaya-
simhavarman, a Chalukya scion, actually a son of Polek&i II and
hence Vinayaditya’s paternal uncle. Dharasraya by himself succeeded
in stemming the progress of Vajrata’s army and inflicting upon him
an ignominous defeat for, his Nasik plates (60), issued on 20th March
A.D. 685 which name Vajrata in the colloquial form of Vajjada
state that he annihilated the entire army of Vajjada in a battle
fought somewhere in between the rivers Mahi and Narmadj:
Mahi-Narmad-antardla-dhavala-phala-$ili-mukha-jala-vijita-vinihata-
Vajjada-samasta-sainyah. But, for Vinayaditya, who had fought
many successful battles even as a prince, and his heir-apparent
Vijayaditya, who was itching to emulate his father, Vajrata’s attempt-
ed intrusion into Lata, a part of Chalukya imperial hegemony, was
provocation enough to warrant a terrible retribution. Vinayaditya
ordered his army to march against Malava, the kingdom of Vajrata.
We know for certain that Vinayaditya himself led his forces in person
but we also know that his crown-prince Vijayaditya literally stole a
march over his father and was entitled to a lion’s share of the claim
for the route of Vajrata. For, in his charters Vijayaditya is described
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as having made over to his father the royal standards (symbolising
supremacy over Ganga and Yamuna, the kettle-drum, the war-drum,
the (right to use the five) mahdsSabdas, precious stones and war-
elephants captured by him after splitting open the foreheads of the
elephants of his foes and forcing them to turn their backs in the battle
field, having stood in the vanguard of his father’s army when the
latter had wished to conquer the north (Uttara-patha-vijjgishor-guror-
agrata-év-ghava-vya-param-dcharann-ardati-gaja-ghat-apatana-visirya-
mana-kripana-dharas-samagra-vigrah-dgresaras-sat-séhasa-rasikah
paren-mukhikrita-Satru-mandalé  Ganga-Yamund-pdlidhvaja-padha-
dhakka-mahdsabda-chihna-manikya-matangaj-adin-pit risat-kurvan).

Though these claims of father and son are no less eloquent than
that of Polekesi IT on a similar encounter with his North Indian con-
temporary, it is obvious that even in the eyes of the Chalukyas them-
selves, including Vinayaditya himself, Vajrata did not stand com-
parison to the great Harshavardhana. For, in none of the Chalukya
charters do we find the name of Vajrata mentioned, though more
often than not, the successes registered by Vinayaditya and his son
Vijayaditya in the formers’ northern campaign are described in the
stereotyped phraseology above quoted. The event was, nevertheless,
remembered as a worthy achievement in the charters of the succes-
sor dynasty of the Rashtrakiitas, the mighty Karnataka army which
they defeated is described as having been powerful enough to defeat
Harsha and Vajrati (Srzharsha-Vajrata-vibhéda-vidhana-daksham Kar-.
ndatakam balam). On the strength of Lakshmé&$var inscription of
A.D. 686 and the Nasik plates of Dharasraya Jayasithhavarman, issued
in March A.p. 685, we may conclude that the war against Vajrata had
been fought in the course of A.n. 985-86.

There having occurred no further provocations, Vinayaditya
had all the time to devote to the affairs of the empire and to perform
such other duties as were normally expected of a benevolent patron of
his subjects. Though he had scored a decisive victory against Vajrata,
he had briefly lost the helping hand of Vijayaditya until his escape
from captivity when the fleeing northern army had somehow taken
him prisoner.

Blessed with peace everywhere, Vinayaditya became an itinerant
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emperor and during the last ten years of his reign visited different
regions of his vast holdings. Sometimes on his own and sometimes on
the supplication of his subordinates, he munificently granted villages
and plots of land to learned brihmanas in order that the light of
traditional knowledge may continue to enlighten the society of his
days. If available inscriptions are any indication, Vinayaditya gave
away more gifts to deserving men than any other member of the
Vatapi Chalukya house.

In December A.D. 686, during the 5th year of his reign, the Jaina
temple Sankha-Jinalaya of Lakshm&évara (Dharwar District,
Karnataka) received from him the tax-free grant of the village Hadagile
for the conduct of services to the god installed therein and for running
the alms house (dana-sala) attached to the temple (61). In A.D. 688-89,
during the ninth year of his reign, when Vinayaditya had pitched his
camp at the village of Bhadali (modern Budleebudruk, Pune District,
Maharashtra) the brahmana Allasarman, of Kaundinya-gotra, received
from him the village of Vira as the tax-free grant (62). In a.p. 688-89,
in the tenth year of his reign Vinayaditya was encamped somewhere
(near Kurnool, Andhra Pradesh) on the bank of the river Pampa (i.e.
Tungabhadra) when he issued orders granting the gleaning rights in
the villages of Togarach&du, Gullavelendoru, Vareylr and Batteyiir
(all in the Kurnool District) to the brahmana Bhimasarman of
Bharadvaja-sagOtra in appreciation of his all round scholarship (sarva-
fastra-vid) and erudition in the Vedic subjects (63). It was perhaps
during his sojourn in the Kurnool region that he made an endowment
of land to the god Pafichalingadéva of the village Panchalin ga when
he was encamped at Ramé&§varatirtha. This information is contained
inan inscription of Chalukya Bhuvanaikamalla, dated in A.D. 1068. On
the 29th of April, A.p. 690, also in the tenth year of his reign, when
he was encamped at Mafichulgrama (Bijapur District, Karnataka)
along with his queen (mahadévi), he granted, at her request, 50
nivartanas of land in the village of Tarave (Bijapur District) to the
brahmanas Durga$arman and Ravi$arman of KaSyapagdtra in order
to enable them to give away their daughters in marriage (kanyadharm-
arthati). In the same year he had repaired (64) to the domains of his
Banpa feudatory Banarija of Vanganlir-nadu (Anantapur region,
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Andhra Pradesh) and in the very next year we find him encamped at
the village of Erupundale (Kurnool Dlstrlct) along with his crown
prince Vijayaditya, at whose request, in January A.D. 691, a number
of brahmanas, belonging to different gotras, received gifts of land (66)
from the emperor in the village of Masuniparu (Kurnool District). Of
these donees one is mentioned as well-versed in two Vedas (dvi-vedin)
~ and another as learned in the six sub-védic studies shad- -anga-vid). The
others who are merely named along with their gotras were perhaps
not learned but deserved the gifts because of their indigent circums-
tances. Surprisingly enough, one of the donees was a brahmana lady
who is not named but is stated to belong to- the Manavya-sagbtra
{Manavya-sagotrayai brahmanyai) and to have received her gift.as
prajapatya. The donee mentioned next to- her; D&vasarman. of
Kaundinya-sagotra also received a piece of land as prdjapatya. Besides
other things, prajapatyam: also means ‘a particular sacrifice performed
before appointing a daughter to raise issue in default of male heirs’.
It is likely that the land-grants received by the brahmﬂam@_,nd Dévasar-

man were interrelated and had to do with the religious. sacrifice

elucidated above. In the next year of his reign, we find him still in
the Kurnool region whence, while encamped at Mahakotatirtha
(Kurnool District), in the Saka year 614 (A.p. 691-92) he made a grand.

of the gleanings as well as one hundred and eight nivartanas of land
in the village of Alikunde (Kurnool District) to. the brahmana
Trivikramasarman of Bhargava-sagotra for his erudition in the . Veédas
and Vedangas, the donee’s father and grandfather were respectively
learned in all the four V&das and in the six branches of Vedic
studies (68).

In June, A.D. 692, while still in the 11th year of h;s reign,
‘Vinayaditya was back in Karnataka and on the 22nd of that. month,
‘when he was staying at Chitras€du (Shimoga District) he , granted, at
the request of Chitravahana-maharaja, the son of;-Gunasagara-
Alupéndra, the village of Salivoge near Banavasi to the brahmana
Divakarasarman of Dé&varata-Kau$ika-gbtra in appreciation of his
profound scholarship in Rig-Veda (69). The places mentioned above
were all situated in the Banavasi or Kadamba mangdala, the erstwhile
.domain of the extinct Banavasi house of Kadambas, which, under the
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Chalukyas, had been placed under the care of their trusted allies, the
Alupas of South Kanara. After the earlier reference to Aluka-maharaja
as the father-in-law of Mangalésa in the Marutiira plates (13) of
A.D. 598-99, the next reference to the Alupas in a Chalukya grant
occurs only in the Sorab plates under discussion. Chitravihana who
was in charge of the Kadamba-mandala in addition to his own
ancestral Tuluva kingdom (=South Kanara) subsequently became
Vinayaditya’s son-in-law as will be shown inthe sequell.

We next find Vinayaditya stationing himself at Talayakhéda-~
grama (Tahirkhed, Osmanabad District, Maharashtra) perhaps in the
course of inspecting his northern possessions in southern Maharashtra.
While camping in that village, the emperor issued the Dayyamdinne
plates (70) on the 4th of July, A.p. 692, which fell in his twelfth regnal
year, registering the grant of 50 nivartanas of land each in the village
of Ulchal (Kurnool District) to the four brahmanas, Diisaéarman of
Kausika-gotra, KannaSarman of the same gotra, Sarva$arman of
Atreya-gotra and Sarvasarman of Gargyayana-gOtra.

While still on his soujourn in southern Maharashtra, Vinayaditya
had pitched his camp (somewhere in the Kolhapur region), on the
banks of the river Sinna when, in the Saka year 615 (a.p. 693-94), in
the 13th year of his reign, on the full moon day of Magha, he made a
grant (71) of lands in the village of Uruvige (Kolhapur District) to the
brahmana DaSagunaSarman of Bharadvaja-sagotra at the request of a
certain Kaling€ti, obviously a Chalukya subordinate entrusted with
the administration of that region.

In the next year of his reign, when the Saka year was 615.
(A.D. 693-94), Vinayaditya was in southern Karnataka and, being.
encamped at the village of Karafijapatra (Chikmagalur District,
Karnataka) not far from Har€shapura (Hairhar, Chikmagalur District),
he made a grant (73) of the village of Kirukagamasi (Chickmagalur
District) to the brahmana I$dnaSarman of Vatsya-sagotra, in apprecia-
tion of his accomplishment as a scholar in the Vedas and ¥ édangas.
The donee’s grandfather SriSarman was a specialist in performing the:
SOmayéga. The grant was made on the full moon day of Kirtika at
the request of Aluvardja who must be identical with the Alupa ruler
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Chitravahana figuring in the Sorab plates of the same emperor,
discussed above.

From the charters of Vijayaditya we learn that he had succeeded
to the Chalukya throne sometime before the 3rd of April, A.p. 697,
on which date he issued his Jamalagama grant (79) in the very first
year of his reign. It, therefore, follows that his father Vinayaditya
ended his reign, perhaps as a result of natural death, sometime in
A.D. 696. Vinayaditya’s charters, by mentioning the various villages
which he had chosen for his camps while on tours to different regions
of his empire, reveal to us that he was able to devote his time and
energy, spared by the blissful absence of wars with neighbours,
towards the more constructive work of attending to the needs of his
subjects. Though, with the exception of his clash with Vajrata, in
which more than him his son was involved, Vinayaditya had, for the
major part of his reign, laid down his arms, his posterity cherished
the memory of his exploits as a prince and the later charters of the
Kalyana Chialukyas refer to him by his second warlike name of
Yuddhamalla by which name he is once mentioned in his undated
stone inscription (78) from Itagi (Raichur District).

Apart from Vijayaditya, Vinayaditya appears to have had
another son named Lokaditya who is referred to in an inscription (76)
from Alampur as eld@-arasa, literally yuvaraja. This Kannda inscrip-
tion, which is undated, is engraved above the dvarapilaka image in
the Svargabrahma temple and states that the temple in question was
of the queen (mahadevi) of Vinayaditya-prithivivallabha §ri-
Vinayaditya-prithivivallabha-mahaddeviyara-devakulam).  The  next
sentence reveals that the temple was constructed by Lokaditya-ela-
arasa (§ri-Lokaditya-eld-arasan-madisidon). And Lokaditya’s queen
(mahadevi) granted to that temple the villages of Kolkola, Kurimbala
and Kalale as devasva. The expression mahadeviyara dévakulam may
mean either that the temple was built posthumously in her memory
or that it was constructed in her honour, even while she was alive,
The way in which Vinayaditya is mentioned in the inscription does
not necessarily indicate that he was alive at that time. It is very
likely that the Svargabrahma temple was built by the prince Lokaditya
in memory or in honour of the emperor’s queen when he was in
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charge of the administration of the Alampur region as the deputy of
Vijayaditya (A.p. 733/34-744/45) who may have been his elder brother.

It is reasonable to expect that, in the atmosphere of peace
which prevailed during Vinayaditya’s reign, the empire witnessed
hectic architectural activitics. However, in the absence of reliable
epigraphical data, not much can be said with certainty in this regard
though “the Mahanandi$vara temple at Mahanandi (Kurnoo! District)
is sought to be assigned to his reign.

The Gujarat Chalukyas, the Séndrakas and the Alupas of
South Kanara continued as before to take a leading role in helping
Vinayaditya run the affairs of his empire. We have mentioned above
the reference to the Alupa chief Chitravihana-mahardja as the
administrator of the Kadamba-mandala. In Gujarat, Vinayaditya’s
contemporary Chalukya ruler was Mangalarasa who, in his Manor
plates (67) issued in A.D. 690-92, gives unto himself the epithets
Vinayaditya-Prithvivallabha-Jayasraya, obviously in honour of his
Vatapi Chalukya overlord, Vinayaditya. Among the Séndrakas,
Pogilli-maharija finds mention in Vinayaditya’s undated stone
inscription (77) from Balagamve (Shimoga District, Karnataka)
but may not have been ruling over that region since the findspot is
located in the Kadamba-mandala which was then under the Alupas.



CHAPTER TEN

THE ERA OF BENEVOLENCE

Vinayaditya was succeeded by his son Vijayaditya sometime
in A.D. 696 on some day in the month of Srivana (June-July). Like
his father, when he ascended the throne, he was no stranger to the
complexities of imperial administration and to the rigours of the
battle-field. During his grandfather Vikramaditya’s protracted
absence in the Tamil country in A.D. 670-74, when his father also
was away, Vijayaditya shouldered well the responsibility of keeping
peace and running the administration at home. That he was taking
care of affairs within the empire is implied by the stereotyped
phraseology of the Chalukya charters : dakshin-a$dvijayini pitamahe
samunmilita-nikhila-kantaka-sarmhatih, ‘when his grandfather had
gone on a southern expedition of conquests, Vijayaditya had removed
all hurdles (at home)’. This point is even more clearly stated in the
recently discovered Alampur prasasti (114) :

Trai-rajya-[ Pallavar je] tum praydte sva-pitdmahé
tad-gjfiayad [sva-rajyam] yah prarakshad-dhvamsita-dvisham

‘when his grandfather had gone away on a mission to conquer the
Trai-rdjya-Pallava, on his orders he (i.e. Vijayaditya) protected his
own kingdom by destroying the enemies’. It was but natural that,
encouraged by the continued absence of the emperor, ambitious
subordinates turned recalcitrant. The young prince Vijayaditya was,
however, equal to the task and put down all resistance with a firm
hand. '

As a matter of fact, he was groomed for the role he played as a
prince and, later, as emperor, right from the days of his childhood,
equal importance being given in his curriculum to his training in
arms and in acquiring knowledge of the sciences. For, an oft-repeated



138 Chalukyas of Vatapi

phrase of hiseulogy reads : Saifava ev-adhigat-a$ésh-astra-Sasiré ‘he
who had, even in his childhood, learnt how to use all weapons and
had also learnt all the sciences’.

His next big chance for showing his mettle, this time exclusively
as a warrior and strategist, came when, on his northern expedition,
his father Vinayaditya bade Vijayaditya to accompany him. The
years of strenuous training he had undergone from his childhood
stood him in good stead and he came out of the ordeal with flying
colours, capturing all the royal insignia of the vanquished Lord of
Uttarapatha (Vajrata) and presenting them to his father. But, by a
strange quirk of fate (katham-api vidhi-vasat) he was taken prisoner
(apanitah) by the fleeing soldiers of the routed enemy (paraih paldya-
manaih). And then, so continues the eulogy, putting an end to the
resultant unrest and lawlessness in (his) kingdom, Vijayaditya, with-
out anticipating help from any quarters, by himself escaped from the
prison in much the same way as was achieved by Vatsarija and be-
came master of the entire earth by dint of the powers of his own
arms :

pratapad.eva vishaya-prakopam-ardjakam-

utsarayan-Vatsardja iv-anapekshit-apara-

sahdayakas-tad-avagrahdn-nirgatya sva-bhuj-

avashtambha-prasdadhit-asesha-visvambharah
The imprisonment and subsequent escapade of Vijayaditya must have
occurred, as could be concluded by the application of the principle
of samipy-@nvaya to the sequence adopted in the eulogistic phraseo-
logy, immediately after victory was achieved on the battle field
against the army of Vajrata, some of whose fleeing soldiers must have
chanced upon the insufficiently guarded person for the crown-prince
and taken him prisoner. The capture of Vijayaditya by his fleeing
enemies must have taken place in A.D. 686, and we know from the
Karnidl grant of Vinayaditya that Yuvardja Vijayaditya was with his
father at the village of Erupundale (Karnul District) in January,
A.D. 691 (66). From the reference in the eulogy to the anger generated
among his subjects as a result of his capture and to the ensuing dis-
order, we may infer that Vijayaditya must have suffered a fairly long
period of incarceration, though we have no means of knowing exactly
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for how long.

The presumption that Vijayaditya had been taken prisoner to-
wards the end of his father’s reign and that his non-availability in
A.p. 696 led to a state of kinglessness is not warranted by available
epigraphical evidence. ‘

Vijayaditya’s distinguished role in the war against Vajrata, his
falling prisoner and his unaided escape are the only recorded military
events of his career, and all of them as crown-prince. After narrating
these events in one breath as it were, his eulogy lapses intc mere con-
ventional strain saying that he was the Lord because he enjoyed with-
out a break all the three Saktis (akhandita-$akti-trayatvar), because he
had humbled his enemies (§atru-mada-bhafijanatvat), because he was
munificent (uddratvdt), and because he was perfect, and, precisely
because of these, he was the Lord of all the earth (samasta-bhuvan-
asrayah); and his great reign (prdjya-rajya) was brilliant with the
prerequisites of an emperor (parameésvara) such as the palidhvaja
(which he had captured from the paramésvara of Uttarapatha even
as a prince).

The recently discovered Alampur prasasti (114) to which referen-
ces have been repeatedly made above and which, in all probability,
belongs to the reign of Vijayaditya himself, devotes as many as
twentytwo S$lokas out of the available seventyfour to the description
of Vijayaditya’s birth, childhood, prince-hood and imperial reign. The
first three, describing the event of his birth, are almost wholly worn
out. The next five verses speak of his childhood and career as crown-
prince without adding anything new to our knowledge. The last
fourteen verses have to do with his reign as emperor. And they, by
enumerating all the good turns he did to his subjects, to the cause of
religions, art and architecture, by highlighting him as a humanitarian,
and a vistonary-philanthrophist who cared as much for the worldly
comforts of the animals as for those of the aged and the indigent
and the forlorn, project him as a noble catholic who showered
patronage with equal devotion on the Saivites, Vaishnavites and Jains.
His Alampur prasasti is indeed a pleasing departure from those of
others which team with accounts of victories piled up in sanguinary-
battles, real or imaginary. The career of Vijayaditya may be studied
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in the light of the information provided by the Alampur prasasti to
great advantage.

The first of the fourteen §l0kas reads :

Durdhars niravadya’s-cha samasta-bhuvan-dasrayah

Kritva khyatimayim $antim vyajanad-bhuvi vist ritarm
‘Vijayaditya, who was irresistible and blemishless and was the refuge
of all the world, created glorious and expansive peace and fanned it
the world over’. The expression samasta-bhuvan-dsraya, which became
one of the distinctive and opening epithets of the Kalyana Chalukyas,
was for the first time brought into use by Vijayaditya. The praise
showered upon him as the establisher of peace is indeed a fitting
introduction to his long reign. The next §léka of which the second
half is almost totally effaced, states that Vijayaditya was obeyed by
all the subordinate rulers of his empire (sva-rdjye pranat-g$esha-
rdjanya-mani-mauljman).

The Alampur prasasti says that, for the sake of obtaining reli-
gious merit, Vijayaditya liberally bestowed thousands of great gifts
on the brahmanas, on the weak, the forlorn and the needy :

dharm-drtham vyasrijad-bhiri brahmanebhyah sahasrasah
din-andatha-daridrébhyah mahd-danani sa prabhuh

Indian epigraphy being what it is, dominated as it was by the learned
sections of society, mostly brahmana by caste, particularly in the
composition of the texts of charters as well as in receiving the grants
recorded therein, we have no evidence whatsoever to substantiate the
claim made in the Alampur prafasti (114) for Vijayaditya that he
gave away munificent grants to the weak, forlorn and the needy, un-
less they were also among the brahmana recipients of the gifts which
he is known to have given through his charters and lithic records.
His earliest available epigraphical record (79), issued in April,
A.D. 696 in the very first year of his reign, is a charter registering the
grant of the village of Jamalagama (Nasik District, Maharashtra) to
three brahmanas. On that date he was camping at Ras€napura (Rasin,
Ahmednagar District, Maharashtra), when, at the request of Narendra-
ditya, who was obviously the administrator of the region in question,
he granted that village to three brahmanas, viz. KottiSarman of
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Kausika-gotra and two persons who bore the same name of Prabhikara
and also belonged to the same gotra of Bharadvaja. Of these three
donees, KottiSarman and one of the two Prabhiakaras had earlier
received one thousand cows (grihita-sdahasra) for performing the ekdha
ceremony and the third donee was an expert scholar in the six
branches of the Védic lore (shadarnga-vid).

The brahmana Marasarman of Vatsa-gdtra was the principal
recipient (84) of the village of Yukrombe in order to enable him to
perform the agni-karya (kindling or feeding the sacrificial fire with
clarified butter, etc., at the same time uttering the prescribed prayers),
in 8th April, A.D. 700, in the fourth year of hisreign when Vijayaditya
was camping at Pottalika-nagara (Hottal, Nanded District,
Maharashtra). It has been suggested elsewhere that Pottalika is to be
identified with Pataficheru, 18 miles north-west of Hyderabad. We
have seen above that the emperor had stationed himself at Rasin
(Ahmednagar District) in April, A.D. 696. We again find him at Rasin
on 5th of July, A.D. 700 when he issued the Nertr plates (85). It is,
therefore, more reasonable to presume that during the years in
question Vijayaditya was journeying across his possessionsin Southern
Maharashtra. The gift village Yukrdmbe was, however, situated in
Pedekalvishaya comprising part of Kurnool District. It is not unusual
that an emperor encampad somewhere in the Ahmednagar District
bestowed a village in the Kurnool District to donees who probably
were residents of the gift-village. Most of these grants, it should be
remembered, were made at the request of the subordinate rulers and
officials of the empire.

The Nerdr plates (85) just now referred to state that Vijayaditya,
from his camp at Ras€nanagara, granted, on the 5th of July, a.p. 709,
in the fourth year of his reign, the village of Neriir (erstwhile
Sawantawadi State, Maharashtra) to the brahmapa D3isasvamin of
Vatsa-sagotra. .

In the 8th year of his reign, Saka 625, on the 8th of September,
A.D. 703, when he was staying at Karahata (Karhad, Satara District,
Maharashtra) he granted (87) the village Jallagrama to the brahmana
Nathéra of Sandilya-gdtra in appreciation of his scholarship in the
four Veédas. It will be shown in the sequel that, as per the Alampur
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prasasti, Karahata was the headquarters of the father-in-law of the
emperor.

Three months later Vijayaditya was at Elapura (i.e. Ellora,
Aurangabad District, Maharashtra) when, on the 16th of December,
A.D. 704, which fell in the 9th year of his reign in Saka 626, he granted
(88) the village of Bahmanavada in Alaktaka-vishaya to the brahmana
K&savasvamin of Bharadvaja-sagtra; and fifty nivartanas of land in
the same village were granted to another brahmana, Durga$arman of
Kasyapa-gotra. The gift village was situated in the Dharwar-Belgaum-
Satara region which was known as Alaktaka-vishaya or Kuhiindi-
vishaya.

In his next (tenth) regnal year we find Vijayaditya encamped in
the town of Kuhiindi (modern Yakkundi, Belgaum District, Karnataka)
when, on 5th November, a.p. 705, the Saka year being 627, when he
made a grant (89) of the village Lohagajjavataka to the brahmana
Somasarman of Harita-sagotra. The gift was given at the request of
Kunkumad®&vi who, as will be shown in the sequel, was the emperor’s
sister and wife of the Alupa ruler Chitravahana.

In the same (tenth) regnal year (A.p. 705-06) eight brahmanas
drawn from different gotras received (90) as a gift from the emperor
the village of Hikulambha (situated in the erstwhile Sawantawadi
State, Maharashtra). The donees, who were all well-versed in the
Vedic lore, were Dévasvamin of Bharadvija-sagotra, Karkasvamin of
Kausika-sagotra, Yajhiasvamin of Bharadvéja-sagotra, Nagammasvamin
of Kundinya-sagotra, Dévasvamin of Maudgalya-sagotra, Gargasvamin
of Atréya-sagbGtra, Rudrasvimin of Kasyapa-sagdtra and Dévasarman
of Vatsa-sagitra. The grant was made at the request of Alupéndra,
who was the same as the Alupa ruler Chitravihana I who soon after
married the emperor’s sister Kunkumadévi

Towards the end of the eleventh year (A.p. 706-707) of his reign
Vijayaditya, who had been camping at Kisuvolal (modern Pattadakal,
Bijapur District), journeyed all the way to Banavast (91) to pay a
courtesy visit to Chitravahana-Alupéndra who had by then become
his brother-in-law. And in the third month of his thirteenth regnal
year (September, A.D. 708) he was at Aihole (92).

In October, a.0. 710 (Saka 632) in the 14th year of his reign,
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Vijayaditya was back at Karahatanagara, this time along with his
son Vikramaditya (II), paying one more visit to his Sendraka father-
in-law. While there, on Sunday, the 12th October, the emperor
granted (93), at the request of his son, the village of Karuva
(modern Karva, Aurangabad District) as well as 50 nivartanas of
land at Karahata-nagara to the brahmana NagallaSarman of Atreya-
sagotra.

The next time we see Vijayaditya issuing a charter is only in
Saka 640, in the 22nd year of his reign, when on 21st March, a.p. 718,
Wwhile he was encamped at Hatampura (i.e. Alampur, Mahabubnagar
District, Andhra Pradesh) he made a grant (97) of the village Nirgundi
in Samagiri-vishaya to the brahmana Vatsasvamin of Kasyapa-gGtra.
But two of his earlier stone inscriptions (96) from Alampur, both of
them in Sanskrit language but one in archaic Kannada script and the
other in early Nagari characters, were written in Saka 635-36, the
Kannada one being dated 13th May, A.D. 713. This leads us to believe
that Vijayaditya had made a protracted stay at Alampur from at least
May, A.p. 713 to March A.D. 718, a period of five years during which
he must have initiated and supervised hectic building and sculptural
activities in that place which is a well known repositary of Chalukya
art and architecture. The Garudabrahma and Vi$vabrahma temples
at Alampur have been ascribed to his reign on stylistic grounds. It
was in the eighteenth year of the same reign, in Saka 636 (A.D. 714-15)
that a certain I$anacharya-svamin completed the construction of the
fort-wall around the temple town and christened it as Niravadya-
prakdra after one of Vijayaditya’s favourite epithets (96). \

The latest available dated charter (103) of Vijayaditya, issued
in Saka 653, in his 36th regnal year (on 26th April, A.D. 731), when he
was encamped at Raktapura (Pattadakal, Bijapur District), records
that he granted the village of Taravadra (Broach District, Gujarat) to
the brahméina Bhavasvami-bhatta of Visvamitra-gdtra in order to
enable him to excavate a well (vapy-udyamané). The donee was well-
versed in all the Sdstras and had mastered the V&dic lore.

After alluding to the munificent grants made by Vijayaditya to -
the brahmanas as well as to the weak, the forlorn and the indigent,

the Alampur prasasti (114) says :
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so-vyad-Bhdgavatan- Bauddhan-Jinendra-matam-asritan
sva-dharma-kriyayad visyari tlrthyan-santarpayan-nripah

‘The king protected the followers of (the different religious faiths, viz.)
Vaishpavism, Buddhism and Jainism and thus, through his pious acts,
rendered the earth holy and satiated’. By omitting any reference to
Saivism, the composer clearly implies that, though the king himself
professed Saivism, he patronised the other faiths with equal sincerity.
That this was not a false claim and that Vijayaditya was guided in
his acts by a real zeal for catholicity is amply borne out by available
epigraphical evidence. His Badami pillar inscription (82), written on
20th May, A.p. 699 in his third regnal year goes step further and attests
to the fact that the other members of the imperial house-hold were
alJso of the same secular disposition. For, this inscription states that
the queen-mother Vinayavati got the images of Brahma, Vishnu and
Mahesvara installed in what is now known as the Jambulinga temple
which may therefore be assumed to have been built either during his
reign or that of his predecessor, Vinayaditya.

The Shiggaon plates (91) of Vijayaditya, referred to earlier and
issued on 20th June, A.D. 707 in his eleventh regnal year is another
important record on hand. Vijayaditya, who had been earlier camping
at Kisulvolal (modern Pattadakal), had travelled all the way from
there to Banaviasi (North Kanara District) in order to pay a courtesy
visit to the Alupa ruler Chitravahana. The object of the plates is to
register the emperor’s grant, made at the request of the Alupa ruler,
of the village of Guddigere (Dharwar District) to the Jaina temple
(Vina-bhasana) caused to be constructed by Kunkumadévi at Purigere
(s.a. Lakshméévara, Dharwar District). A later Jaina inscription from
Gudigeri, dated in A.D. 1076-77 says—
Chalukya-chakravarti-Vijayadityavallabh-anujey-appa srimat.Kurikuma.
mahadevi Purigereyalu madisid-Anesejjeya-basadi, i.e. ‘the Anesejjeya-
basadi caused to be constructed at Purigere by Kuikuma-mahadavi,
the younger sister of the Chalukya emperor Vijayaditya-vallabha’.
The inscription further states that, on the authority of a copper plate
charter, the lands of Gudigeri were in the possession of the Anesejje
basadi built by the princess. It may be concluded from these that the
copper plate inscription was the same as the Shiggaon plates and that
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Kumkuma-mahadeévi of the later inscription and Kunkumadévi of the
Shiggaon plates were identical. Besides the Shiggaon plates,
Kunkumadévi also finds mention in the Bagalkot plates (89) of the
same emperor, issued on 5th November, A.D. 705, perhaps as an
unmarried princess.

The Shiggaon plates, immediately after referring to Chitravahana’s
request to Vijayaditya, allude to Kunkumadévi as svahridaya-
prahladana-karini, i.e., ‘the delight to his hear’. From the context in
which this phrase occurs, it should be interpreted with reference to
Chitravahana to whom she must have been given in marriage. It is,
therefore, not surprising in the least that the emperor undertook a
long journey from Pattadakal {0 Banavisi to meet Chitravahana for,
the latter was his brother-in-law. This close relationship is further
highlighted by the lofty praises showered upon Chitravahana, the
loftest of them being Chalukya-rdjy-abhivriddhi-hetubhgtah, ‘he who
was the cause for the prosperity of the Chalukya kingdom’.

The Chalukyas commenced the texts of almost all their
charters with an invocation to the Boar incarnation of Vishnu though
individual members of the family, including the emperors felt free to
identify themselves as specially devoted to either Siva or Vishnu,
Vijayaditya himself was perhaps a great devotee of Siva as implied
by his Alampir prasasti (114). The Alupas too were traditionally
great devotees of Siva. Thusin the Shiggaon plates we find a Chalukya
princess causing a Jaina temple to be built, in favour of which her
husband, a staunch Saivite arranged for the grant of a village, through
the generosity of his brother-in-law who openly proclaimed his equal
patronage for all religions.

Kunkumadévi herself was not a dogmatic Jain. Her body had
been purified by the ceremonial bath taken at the time of perform-
ing the brahmanical Hiranyagarbha ceremony on which occasion
she had gifted away many elephants, chariots, etc. (hasti-rath-ady-
aneka-dana-pradina-purassara-hiranyagarbh-avabhritha-snana-paviiri-
krita $arira. And, according to the Bagalkot plates (89) of a.p. 705,
she had requested her brother to make the grant recorded therein

to a vaidika brahmana.
The claim made for Vijayaditya in the Alampur inscription that
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he was liberal towards the weaker sections of society is vindicated by
the evidence of the Shiggaon plates which also record details of
further gifts given apparently to the same Jaina temple. For, while
registering the gift of a piece of land in the village of Alagundi, care
was taken in the context of delineating the boundaries in detail, to
exclude from the gift the areas which had been set apart for the
cobbler community and the outcastes (sarhmagadra-chandalavgta-
varjam). i

In the Sankha-basti (Jaina temple) at Lakshmégvar, there are
two stone inscriptions of Vijayaditya’s reign, both of which are 10th
century copies of charters issued by the emperor and since damaged
and lost. Of these, the first inscription (99) bears details of date
corresponding to 20th August, A.p. 723 in the 28th regnal year of the
emperor, while he was staying at Raktapuram (Pattadakal, Bijapur
District). The second inscription (101), bearing details of date corres-
ponding to 7th February, a.p. 730, in his 34th regnal year also states
that Vijayaditya was staying at Raktapura on that date. Vijayaditya
spent the last years of his reign, as a considerably aged man, at
Pattadakal, directing and supervising architectural activities which
were at their zenith during his enlightened rule.

The earlier of the two Lakshméévara inscriptions registers the
grant of the village Sembolal to the Jina-bhattiraka temple within
the compound of the éaﬁkhabasti, made by Bikki-ranaka at the
request of Vijaya who was holding the office of mahattara under the
emperor. Bikki being a common abbreviation of the fullname
Vikraméditya, the donor was perhaps none other than Vijayaditya’s
son and heir-apparent of the name. The later inscription records the
grant of the village Kaddama by the emperor to the temple of Satikha-
Jjinéndra at the instance (upad@sena) of the Jaina ascetic Udayadsva-
pandita alias Niravadya-pandita whom the emperor counted among his
preceptors (sva-guru).

Continuing his eulogy, the Alampur inscription (114) adds :

sthane sthane cha satrani daridr-andtha-triptaye
pasunam roga-taptdnar pritya ch-dsthapayan-n ripah

“Out of affection (for living beings), the king established asylums and
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hospitals (satrani) meant for the relief of the poor, the destitutes and
sickly cattle.’

The grants made to the Sankha-basti in A.D. 723 and 730 were
meant not only for conducting worship to the Jaina deity and for
carrying out repairs whenever necessary, but also for running the
alms-house attached to that temple (dana-sala-nimittam and tad-dana-
$ala-pravartan-artham). Similarly, the grant made by him through the
Shiggaon plates to the Jaina temple built by his sister at Purigere was
also meant, among other things, to enable the running of its alms-
house (ddna-Sal-adi dharma-pravartan-artharin). Needless to say, these
alms-houses were meant to cater to the needs of the have-nots.

The available inscriptions of Vijayaditya do not associate
Hindu temples with running of alms-houses. It cannot be gainsaid
that the Jainas, eager to swell their numbers through conversions,
undertook to serve the cause of the downtrodden and, with this in
view, they had separate arrangements in their religious establishments
for alms-houses. The Hindu temples which had no need to lure con-
verts were anyway well endowed and in those days served more as
media of education and entertainment than as asylums for the needy.
This role of the Hindu temples is highlighted by the Alampir inscrip-
tion (114) when it is stated of Vijayaditya—

Chira-samprapta-jirnanam

khanda-sphutita-samsk rite
sarhgit-arthamm cha yé graman
pradad-devakuleshu cha

‘he gifted away villages to temples for their repair and maintenance
as also for (holding) music concerts (in those temples)’.

Kings without number are known to have made grants for the
maintenance and repairs of innumerable temples. But the credit given
to Vijayaditya for arranging to regular music concerts in temples
means more than meets the eye. An inscription (124) of his son
Vikramaditya from Pattadakal states that his queen LOkamahadévi
confirmed to the singers the convenants (maryadegal) which had been
granted to them earlier by the emperor Vijayaditya-Satyasraya.
Covenants were to be followed for ever and wherever the writ of the
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proclaimer lay. It is, therefore, explicit that Vijayaditya had made
empire-wide arrangements for regular music concerts in temples by
an imperial writ.

The next verse, of which the second half is almost wholly
effaced, says that Vijayaditya had tanks excavated in all regions
(tataka bahavas-téna dese dese cha karitah). There is ample epigraphi-
cal evidence to show that there were tanks and tanks in the Chalukya
kingdom during Vijayaditya’s reign. The Shiggaon plates, in their
grant portion, contain references to no less than eleven tanks-——
Venne-tataka, Kupéra-tataka, KOdi-tataka, Tapavi-tatdka, Puliviira-
tataka, Matkuna-tatdka, Arasi-tatdka, Kurlkella-tatika, Kengala-
tatdka, Mahishivasa-tataka and Puli-tataka.

A comparative study of the Lakshmé&var inscriptions of
Polekesi II (29), Vinayaditya (61) and Vijayaditya (99 and 101) leads
to the conclusion that the provision of water to the subjects was not
a. mere fancy but had become an obsession with the last named
emperor. The northern tracts of Karnataka were, until recently, a
very dry zone and must have been so during the days of the
Chalukyas too. The earlier rulers had all been busy, mostly in the
battle fields outside their domains, with the twin motives of increas-
ing the area of their influence and keeping the enemies away from
home. Vijayaditya and his times were different. Perhaps chastened
by his capture by the enemies and thankful for his providential
escape, he never provoked other powers nor did he let himself be
provoked by them into waging futile, sanguinary wars. And he was
statesman enough to utilise the peaceful conditions which prevailed
during his prolonged reign to better purpose and he took pride in
excelling his predecessors not as a warrior but as a benevolent ruler,
not in piling up victory upon victory, but in giving away more
than what all his predecessors put together gave by way of gifis
and grants. The Alampur prasasti (114) says :

sva-purvajd dvijatibhyah
grama-kshetrany-aduh purd
su-gramani purany-eva
tebhyah pradad-ayam nripah
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‘whereas his predecessors had granted villages and plots of land to

brahmanas, this king granted to them excellent villages and town-
ships themselves’.

tulapurusha-dandani bahu-k ritv-adisat-tathd
hiranya-garbham prithivim hasti-yukta-rathan-api
‘Many times giving away gifts of gold equal to his weight, he also

ordered (to be given away as gifts) fertile lands and chariots yoked
to elephants’. ‘

anye ch-api Sruti-smrityor-uktan-
dharman-avartayat
anyair-ak rita-pgrvams-tin
tatha $astr-anurdditan
‘Besides, he also observed acts of piety, advocated by oral tradition
as well as written rules, and which were approved by the religious
texts, and never before observed by others’.

Having said this much on Vijayadityas good deeds, many of
them upheld by epigraphical evidence, the Alampdr inscription
furnishes us with the hitherto unknown information that Vijayaditya
had for his queen Mahadévi, the daughter of Vishnurija the

Séndraka lord of Karahatapura (Karad, Aurangabad District, Maha-
rashtra).

Karahata-pur-adhisa-Sendrak-dnvaya-janmanah
Vishnurdjsya dubita Madhadevi pativrati
samasta-prithivi-patni sapatni Srir-iva-svayam
kirtter-mirtt.iva ya rdjfio vame hridi sushita

‘Mahadevi, the daughter of the Lord of the city of Karahata,
Vishnurdja, who was born in the family of the Séndrakas, was
very devoted to her husband, was the mistress of the entire world,
was verily the fellow-wife of the goddess of fortune, and (like her)
was installed in the heart of her husband, and appeared as if she
was the personification of his fame.’

There is no mention of Mahadévi in any of the available
records of Vijayaditya. But the Alampur inscription states that she
was associated in many of her husbands philanthropic activities.
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The royal couple many times jointly weighed themselves against
gold and gave it away as gifts (tay@ saha samarchat tulam-svarna-
bhardn-ayam) and when they sat together for being thus weighed,
they reminded people of Lord Vishnu and his consort seated on
their couch, the serpent Sesha (Mahalakshmya Seshasayyan yatha
Harih). Though by himself he had made enough donations, he was
still not satisfied and he caused his queen again and again to make
special gifts as were prescribed in the sacred books :

svayam kritv-apy-asantushtah taya karitavan muhuh

dharman-atmikritebhyo-pi visishtan-agam-ochitan

This glorious, yet mostly tenable eulogy of the Alampur prasasti
suddenly stops at this stage, for reasons not known. Towards the end
of his reign Vijayaditya must have been a very old man, having been
a youth capable of shouldering the burden of imperial administration
even during the reign of his grandfather in A.D. 670-74. It is very
likely that, owing to infirmities of age, he began to associate his heir-
apparent as a full-fledge joint-ruler in the closing years of his reign.
For, an undated Nerur charter (105) refers itself to the reign
of Vijayaditya-Satyasraya-sriprithivivallabha-maharajadhirdja-paramés-
vara-bhattaraka who addresses all concerned (sarvan-evam-ajhiapayati)
to the effect that his son (sznuh) Vikramadditya-Satyasraya-$riprithivi-
vallabha-mahardjadhirdja-paramesvara had donated the village of
Malaviira to the brahmana Sarvaditya-dikshita. Vijayaditya being
addressed as bhattaraka and its omission in the case of his son is
significant in so far as it is a term of address reserved for the
reigning emperor and not to his joint ruler.

To the same transitional period belongs a stone inscription (106)
from Pattadakal which conjointly introduces the reigning father and
son as Vijayaditya-Vikrmaditya-Sriprithivivallabha-Maharajadhiraja-
paramésvara-bhatarar.

The traditional foes of the Chalukya empire, in the south as
well as in the north were quick to realise that the peaceful disposition
of Vijayaditya was not asign of weakness and never once provoked
him until the very close of his reign when, perhaps, his advanced age
encouraged Pallava ParameéSvaravarman II, the natural foe (prakrity-
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amitra) of the Chalukyas to try to retrieve the prestige lost during the
victorious campaign of Vikramaditya I, thereby inviting upon himself
the wrath of the Chalukyas. A damaged stone inscription (102) from
Ulchala, Kurnool District, informs us that Yuvargja Vikramaditya
went on an expedition to Kafichi and levied tribute from Paramé$vara-
Pallava. While on his way back from this successful campaign, he
presented, in the 35th year of Vijayaditya’s reign (A.D. 730-31), the
villages of Ulchalu and Pariyalu to the Western Ganga prince
Durvinita Ereyappa, obviously as reward for assistance rendered in
his war against the Pallavas.

The Western Gangas of Talakadu were, like the Alupas of South
Kanara, traditional subordinates and allies of the imperial Chalukyas.
By its very situation, the Western Ganga domain served as a buffer
zone between the warring empires of Karnataka and Tamilnadu. It is
but natural that, being a lesser power, the Gangas were pushed about
whenever wars broke out between the Chalukyas and the Pallavas.
And most of the times they were forced to bear the brunt of the
Pallava attacks though the Chalukyas were never slow in rushing to
their aid. But, during the long reign of Vijayaditya, until Yuvaraja
Vikramaditya (II)’s expedition against Kafichi, the Chalukyas had left
the Pallavas alone even though the latter continued to harass the
Gangas, perhaps because the Gangas were acquitting themselves well
in those wars even without help from their overlords.

Vijayaditya was well served by the traditional feudatory families
of the Chalukyas, including the Gangas. During his reign the Western
Ganga throne was occupied successively by Sivamara I whose reign
ended somewhere around A.D. 725, and his son Sripurusha who
enjoyed a phenomenally long reign. Both of them were able kings

and by themselves kept the Pallavas contained, allowing Vijayaditya
all the time at his disposal to look after the day to day affairs of his
empire. The Alupa ruler Chitravihana I who ruled almost con-
temporaneously with him was looking after the affairs of the erstwhile
domain of the Kadambas of Banavasi besides continuing to be the
master of his ancestral kingdom on the West Coast. His importance
and influence further increased by his marriage with the Chalukya
princess, Kunkumade@vi, the sister of Vijayaditya. It is very likely that
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Chitravahana had successfully arrested the progress of the valiant
Pandya ruler KOochchadaiyan (A.D. 700-730) at the coastal city of
Mangalore thus thwarting the latter’s designs to invade the Chalukya
territories. This may be the reason for the praise Chalukya-rajy-
abhiv riddhi-hetubhgtah showered upon the Alupa ruler by Vijayaditya’s
Shiggaon plates (91).

In Gujarat, the scion of the Chalukyas, Vinayaditya-Yuddha-
malla-Jayasraya-Mangalarasa, who had become king as early as in
A.D. 691-92 even during the reign of Chalukya Vinayaditya, continued.
to be on the throne at least for the major part of Vijayaditya’s rule.
His three known charters issued in A.D. 690-91 (67), A.D. 727-28 (100)
and A.D. 731-32 (104) do notrefer to Vijayaditya’s suzerainty. On the
other hand, Mangalarasa is endowed with the sovereign epithet of
prithvi-vallabha in his charters. It is likely that the Gujarat Chalukyas
who were deeply indebied to the main Vatapi house and also acknow-
ledged it in their charters, were allowed to flourish in a near-independ-
ent capacity by the peace-loving emperor Vijayaditya.

Another semi-independent contemporary of Vijayaditya, belong-
ing to a traditional feudatory family was Bhogasakti of Harischandra-
vamsa who, like his predecessors, was ruling over the Konkana
region with the towns of Puri for his capital. Like his imperial
contemporary, Bhoga-Sakti, who had the second name of Prithvi-
chandra, evinced keen interest in allaying the spiritual and worldly
difficulties of his subjects by expanding his time, energy and wealth in
constructing temples, tanks, charitable feeding houses and watersheds
(satatam-eva devakula-tataka-sattra-prapa-dharma-kriyanushthana-
vyasani). While granting eight villages to the temple of the god
Narayana, through his Afijan€ri plates (94) issued in A.D. 710-11, he
took care to see that the income from those villages was also spent on
the maintenance of the charitable feeding house (sattra) attached to
the temple as also on making arrangements for symphonic entertain-
ment combined with dancing, singing and music (nritta-gita-vady-
opeta-sangitak-drthan).

From the Alampur prasasti (114) we learn for the first time that
a line of Séndraka chieftains had its seat of power at Karanataka
(Karhad, Satara District). The name of Vijayaditya’s father-in-law
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Séndraka Vishnuraja makes a departure from the usual Sakti—ending
names of the other known S&ndraka chieftains, two other known
exceptions being the names S&nanandaraja borne by the maternal
uncle of Polok&siIl, and Pogilli-Séndraka figuring in the Balagamve
inscription (77) of Vinayaditya. It is even possible that Sénanandarija
and Vishnuraja belonged to the same branch of the Séndraka dynasty.

Besides temples fallen into disrepair being renovated, quite a
few new temples must also have been built during Vijayaditya’s reign
though, in the absence of clinching epigraphical evidence, we have to
identify such structures mainly on stylistic grounds. We have seen
above that the Jambulinga temple at Badami and the Anesejje Jaina
basti at Lakshmé&Svar were, as per epigraphical evidence, completed
during his reign. The Garudabrahma and Vi§vabrahma temples at
Alampur and perhaps the Ramalingé§vara and Bhimaling&$vara
temples at Satyavolu (Kurnool District) were creations of the same
reign period. ‘

However, Vijayaditya’s crowning architectural achievement was
the construction of the Vijayésvara temple now known by the name of
Sangamé€svara at Pattadakal. The Pattadakal biscriptal inscription
(132) of Kirttivarman, after comparing Vijayaditya with Raghu in the .
matter of possessing a mind that was free from the evil influences of
the Kali age, with Karna in munificance and with Bhima in impetuo-
sity, says that he had erected this great stone temple of the god
Vijay&$vara-bhattaraka : ‘Chalukya-vams$a-vardhamana- Raghur-iva Kali-
yuga-nisrishtamandah Sgryasutam-iva ddna-ratas-sada Vrikodaram-iva
sahasaraikah $ri-Niravadyan-uddra-Vijayaditya.Satyasraya-s$ri-p rithivi-
vallabha-mahdrdjadhirdja-paramésvara-bhattirakena  sthapito mahd-
Saila-prasadas-sri-Vijayesvara-bhattarakah.” In the light of the
significance of the place name Pattadakal, we may reasonably
suppose that Vijayaditya had built the temple to commemorate the
event of his coronation, in which case it must have taken a few
years to complete after A.p. 696. Having built the temple he made
generous land grants for its maintenance and services and also
placed it in charge of the venerable PayObhakshin who had gene to
Pattadakal from Mrigathanik3hara, north of the Ganges. Though, in
the 12th century, the temple was still known by its original name of
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Vijay&svara, the grants made to that temple by the builder had lapsed
and services were not being properly conducted. Having come to
know this, @ noble lady of the court of the Kalyana Chalukya
ruler Taila HJI, Damaladévi by name, and her son Achidéva made a
grant of land to the god Vijay€évara on Monday, 20th May,
A.D. 1163.

Another temple which can be ascribed with certainty to
Vijayaditya’s reign period is the temple at Kurtakoti (Gadag Taluk,
Dharwar District) which today goes by the name of Kalamé&svara.
An inscription (108) on a slab set up behind that temple states
that the big temple (mahd-degula) was built by a certain Mupanna
when Loketinimmadi was governing Kuruttakumte. Loketinimmadi
was probably a princess of the Chalukya house.



CHAPTER ELEVEN

THE LAST FLICKER

The long reign of the late emperor Vijayaditya, spanning over
a little less than four decades, had been a welcome departure from
those of his war-like predecessors as much as the reign of his
imperious and impetuous son and successor Vikramaditya II turned
out to be a partial return to the old order; but only partial, because
he combined in himself his father’s liberal nature and his forefathers’
thirst for wars of conquest and vendetta. From his own inscriptions
and from those of his unfortunate son Kirttivarman II which are,
howeéver, not many in number, we are in a position to reconstruct
a fairly authentic historical pen-potrait of this impulsive Chalukya
emperor.

Vijayaditya died of old age either towards the end of A.p. 733
or very early the next year. For, the chronological data contained
in the records of Vikramaditya II show that he ascended the throne
as a monarch, in his own right, either in December, A.D. 733 or in
January, A.D. 734, after having briefly enjoyed the status of a joint
ruler. ,
Unlike his father who must have been on the wrong side of
middle age at the time of his accession in A.D. 696, he having seen
active military and administrative service even under his grandfather
Vikramaditya T as early as in A.p. 670-74, Vikramaditya II was a
young man well below middle age at the time of his accession,
brimming with energy and enthusiasm. Even if we concede that
Vikramaditya, mentioned in the Satara plates (93) of A.p. 710-11, with-
out any royal epithets, as a supplicant requesting the emperor
Vijayaditya to make a grant to a needy brahmana, was none other
than the latter’s son, the stark manner of his mention therein should

be taken to imply that he had not come of age by then even to be
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officially anointed as yuvaraja. It is likely that by the time he came of
age, his father was tottering with old age and, unable to bear the full
brunt of the imperial burden, straightaway proclaimed him as his joint
ruler. And, before long, Vikramaditya found himself as the sole
occupant of the Chalukya throne. The combination of youth and
energy in his person at the time of his coronation as emperor is attest-
ed to by the Laksh&$var stone inscription (116) which, though written
in tenth century Kannada characters, is obviously a later copy of a
genuine charter issued on 13th January, A.D. 735 in Vikramaditya II’s
second regnal year, and which introduces him as one who was growing
younger everyday (pratidina-pravardhamana-yauvanah), a phrase signi-
ficantly omitted in his later prasastis.

All the three major military expeditions known to have been
carried out during the life-time of Vikramaditya II were directed
against the Pallavas. And the first of them was carried out even when
he was only a prince, in A.D. 730-31. He had then carried his arms
down south and had given a sound drubbing to the Pallava ruler
Paramé&$varavarman II (a.p. 728-31). Though Vijayaditya had permitted
his son to undertake this expedition, which must have inevitably
caused ripples of disturbance in and otherwise serene rule, perhaps
desiring that his son’s initiation on the battle field should precede the
one on the throne, he does not appear to have whole-heartedly
identified himself with Vikramaditya’s adventure. For, though
victory in that war had been achieved in his own reign, Vijayaditya
did not lay any claim to the credit.

A Kannada inscription (122) of Vikramaditya II, engraved on
the front face of a pilasters on the left or south side of the doorway
in the eastern gateway of the VirGipaksha temple at Pattadakal
alludes to the emperor as the conqueror three times over of three-fold
Kamchi, i.e., Kafichipura (§ri-Vikramdditya-bhatarar-mume-Kamchiyan-
mime parajisidor). Since only two expeditions of Vikramaditya II
against Kafichi as full-fledged emperor have come to light, we will
be right in assuming that the third was the one he had organised
in his prince-hood days. And, since the Pattadakal inscription
clearly avers that he had taken Kafichi three times, we may further
assume that in his very first expedition too, he had successfully
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besieged the fortified city and broken its defences. His description,
in the second year of his reign (a.p. 735) in a rather conventional
vein, as one who had fostered the glory of his empire by invading
the territories of his enemy (ripu-mandal-akranta-rdjy-abhyudaya-
kesari-kisora-vikramaika-rasah) perhaps contains a veiled reference
to this first expedition which he had led as a prince in the reign
of his father.

Vikramaditya was not happy Wwith his father’s lack of enthu-
siasm for war and must have felt that his own time and youthful
energy ought to be spent on battle fields. The statement included
in hiseulogy that he grew greatly enthusiastic following his pro-
clamation as emperor (sakala-bhuvana-sdmrdjya-lakshmi-svayarhvar-
abhisheka-samay-anantara-samupajdata-mahotsahalt) more than implies
that, though he was itching for battles, he had perforc restrainede
himself for as long as the imperial throne had not become his and
that, once he became the monarch, he initiated hectic war prepara-
tions. And the very next statement of hiseulogy touches upon
his expedition to Kafichi his second one, this time as emperor.

Vikramaditya II seems to have entertained an abiding grouse
that the Pallavas, who had snatched away victory from one of his
predecessors on the Chalukya throne (dtma-vamsaja-parva-nripati)
had not been sufficiently avenged. The predecessor alluded to was
obviously Polekési II whose erstwhile victorious forces were routed
in a series of battles by Pallava Narasimhavarman I (A.D. 630-68),
thus putting an abrupt end to and otherwise envious reign and
plunging the Chalukya empire into humilating fiasco. As far as
Vikramaditya II was concerned, nothing short of the total annihila-
tion of these natural foes (prakrity-amitra) could redeem the lost
glory of his royal house. Armed with such vengeful enthusiasm
(mahotsaha), he set foot on the domain of his enemy (Tumdaka-
vishayam prdpya) determined to uproot the Pallava ruler (Pallavasya
samgl-onmulanaya k rita-matik) who had snatched away victory from
his forefather (arma'vamfaja-piirva—nripati-jayapahdri).

This invasion is for the first time referred to in the Narwan
plates (117) of Vikramaditya I1, issued on 21st December, A.p. 741
or 742 in the eighth year of his reign. It may, therefore, be
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reasonably concluded that this invasion must have occurred sometime
after 13th January, a.p. 735, the date of the Lakshmésvar epigraph
which does not allude to this war, and before the date of the
Narwan plates. The Western Ganga ruler Sripurusha-Kofniguni-arasa
(a.D. 725-776) fought on the side of his Chalukya suzerain in this
war. A hero-stone inscription (118) at Hire-Madhure {Chitradurga
District) records the death of the warrior Dasi-amman, of the army
of Kongum-arasa (Srlpurusha) after putting to the sword eleven enemy
soldiers in the battle which was fought by Vikramaditya for
capturing Kafchi.

Nandivarman II (A.D. 731-96), who was then on the Pallava
throne, was but a boy when Vikramaditya II thus descended on
him with a mighty force. The hapless boy-king nevertheless made.
bold to offer resistance, but suffered a stunning defeat; Vikramaditya
forced him to take to his heels (abhimukh-dgata-Nandipatavarm-
abhidhana-Pallavam rana-mukhe samprahritya prapaldyya). The un-
successful defender did not even have time enough to carry with
him his royal insignia and all of them, including the prestigeous
musical drum called Katumukha, musical instrument called Samudra-
ghosha and royal mace and standards fell into the victor’s hands;
besides capturing famous war-elephants, Vikramaditya IT also came
by a large booty which included heaps of brilliant precious stones
and cart-loads of gold (Katumukha-vaditra-samudraghash-abhidhana.
vadya-visesha-khatvanga-dhvaja-pramatta-prabhuta-prakhyata-hasti-
varms-cha kirana-vikdranirak rita-timiram manikya-rasim-anek-opavaha.
niya-mahd-hema-rasin-cha hastekritya).

With Nandivarman II fleeing the battle field, the road to
Kafichi lay open and Vikramaditya carried his invasion to its
logical conclusion, laid siege to the city and entered and occupied
it, taking care to see that the city did not suffer from the
ravages of war (Kanchim-avinasya pravisya). The rout of
Nandivarman II and the triumphant occupation of his capital city at
once quenched Vikramaditya II’s thirst for revenge and he forthwith
applied himself to the task of appeasing the scared inhabitants of
the city. He placated them with innumerable and bounteous gifts
to the brihmanas and to the weak and forlorn citizens (satata-
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pravritta-dan-danandita-dvija-din-andatha-jans). With his ego well and
truly served, he transformed himself from an overbearing conqueror
into a humble devotee of the gods and a refined connoisseur of art
at its best. He visited the stone temples of the city, such as
R3jasimhe&S§vara, built earlier by the Pallava ruler Narasimhavarman
and, after inspecting the heaps of rich jewellery donated to those
deities, most graciously returned them to where they belonged, thereby
earning religious merit (Narasimhapotavarmand nirmitasilia-maya-
Rajasimhesvar-adi  devakula-prabhuta-suvarna-raSi-pratyarpan-oparjita-
punayah). This claim stands substantiated by an in situ inscription (119)
of Vikramaditya 11, engraved on the back of a pillar of the mandapa
in front of the Rajasimhé$vara shrine of the Kaildsandtha temple at
Kanchi, which states that Vikramaditya II, having captured Kaichi,
{Kanchiyan-kondu) and having inspected the riches belonging to the
temple of Rajasimh&svara (Rgjasimesvarada dhanaman-kandu) gave
them again (maguldu) to the god. Though the copper-plate eulogy of
Vikramaditya II makes it clear that he had favoured the other
temples of Kafichi too in the same manner, the specific reference
to the Rajasimh&$vara temple by name in that eulogy as also the
presence therein of the Kannada inscription discussed above prove
that in the eyes of the local citizens as well as in the eyes of the
conqueror that temple was the best as well as the most important
among all the temples of Kafichi.

The capture of Kafchi, which symbolised in itself the
cumulative power ofthe three traditional kingdoms of the Tamil
country placed the Pandya, Chola and Keérala territories at Vikrama-
ditya II’s mercy. He did not let go of the opportunity and overran
those territories and also defeated the Kalabhra ruler to boot (aniva-
rita-pratapa-prasara-pratapita-Pandya-Chola-Kerala-Kalabhra-prabhyriti-
rajanyakah). And, in order to commemorate his extraordinary
achievements, he set up on the shores of the southern ocean a pillar
of victory which was verily the personification of his pure fame
(daksnarnave $aradamala-$asadhara-visada-yasorasimayam jayastam-
bham-atishthipat).

The third invasion of the Pallava territories occurred during the
closing years of Vikramaditya II’s reign, but on the initiative and



160 \ Chalukyas of Vatdpi

under the leadership of his son Kirttivarman II whose career started
with a bang only to end in a whimper. Kirttivarman II’s Kendir
(130) and Vakkaleri (133) plates state in identical terms that, on being
proclaimed crown-prince, he begged of his father and also abstained"
from his orders to suppress their family foe, the lord of Kafichi
(pitr@ samdropita-yauvarajyah svakula-vairinah Kadichipater-nigrahdya
mari Preshaya ity-ddesam prarthya labdhva. Only after securing his
father’s express orders (tad-anantaraméva) he set out on his march
(krita-praydnah); on finding the Pallava adversary unwilling to face
him in open warfare and, instead, withdrawing himself and his armies
into the citadel, Kirttivarman broke his might (abhimukham-agatya
prakas$a-yuddham kartum-asamartham  pravishta-durgam Pallavam
bhagna-$§aktim kritva); and he captured and took with him, in
enormous quantities, rutting war elephants, precious stones and gold
and presented them to his father (matta-matanigaja-manikya-suvarna-
kotir-adaya pitré samarpitavan), This third invasion must have taken
place after December 741 or A.D. 742 sometime during the last three
or four years of Vikramaditya II’s reign, once again Nandivarman II
being the sufferer. At any rate there does not appear to have been
much of a gap between the second and third expeditions, for the
charters of Kirttivarman II state that after his return from his war
against Pallava ruler, he became emperor in course of time (kramena
prapta-sarvabhauma-padah). Since he is known to have ascended the
throne on some day in A.D. 744-45 and since we have to give an
interval of time between his return from Kafchi and his accession, as
implied by the word kramena, we may tentatively suppose that the
third Kafichi expedition occurred some time during A.D. 743-44.

For all his impetuosity Vikramaditya was even more
self-denying than his father. We have seen above that Vijayaditya
did not share the credit with Vikramaditya II for the father’s
triumph over Pallava Nandivarman when he was still a crown-prince.
In the Chalukya charters issued subsequently, we find that Vikrama-
ditya II’s eulogy makes no mention of his conquest of Kafichi as a
crown prince nor do they accord him any credit for the campaign
conducted by his crown-prince Kirttivarman II. It is likely that
Vikramaditya had himself renounced all claims on these two.

4
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expeditions, the first one in favour of his father and third, in favour
of his son, claiming for himself credit only for the second expedition
which he himself had led as emperor. This is the reason why we do
" not find mention of three invasions of Kafichi by Vikramaditya in his
official eulogy though direct epigraphical evidence is available for
all of them.

The Pattadakal TirGpaksha temple inscription (122) adverted
to earlier, contains the only known direct epigraphical mention of
Vikramaditya Il having conquered Kafchi thrice. It is not a royal
inscription but a private one written 1n appreciation of service
rendered to the community of craftsmen by one of their own
members, the renowned Sarvasiddhi-achari who had supervised the
construction of the Lok&vara temple. And even here the purpose
of referring to the three conquests appears to have been more for
the sake of rhyme (muame-Kafichi, mume-pardjisidor and mame-
perjerepu) than for recording a historical fact.

Barring the two wars waged against the Pallavas, one on his
own and the other under the leadership of his son, the reign period of
" Vikramaditya II, was a continuation of the era of peace and
prosperity inaugurated by his father Vijayaditya. The successful
forays into the Pallava country of both father and son were enough
to register in the minds of contemporary powers the military might
_of the Chalukya empire. Vikramaditya II utilised the prevailing
atmosphere of peace for hectic building activities. During his reign
many new temples were built and many old ones must have got more
than mere facelifts. Playing leading roles in building activities were
his two queens, Lokamahadévi and Trailokyamahad€vi, who were
uterine sisters hailing from the Haihaya royal family, and of whom
the latter had given birth to Kirttivarman II, the last of the Chalukya
rulers.

Lokamahadévi had caused to be built (121) the great stone
temple (mahd-$aila-prasada) of the god Loké&svara-bhattaraka
(presently called Virapaksha) to the south of the great stone temple
of the god Vijay&évara-bhattaraka, presently called Sangamésvara
($ri-Vijayesvara-bhatiarakas=tasya dakshina-dig-bhage). There are
two interesting Kannada inscriptions engraved on the eastern gateway



162 : The Chalukyas of Vatapi

of the Lok&3vara temple, one on the front face of a pilaster on the
right of north side of the doorway and the other on the front face of
a pilaster on the left or south side of the same doorway. The right
side inscription (123), when properly interpreted, states that Gundan-
Anivarit-achari was the architect responsible for the construction of
(the northern side of the temple of) the great queen (mahddevi) of the
emperor Vikramdaditya; he was thrice anointed and was endowed with
great prosperity (per + cherapu, s.a. Tamil perum + chirappu,
‘abundance’, ‘wealth’, ‘prosperity’) and was also given a name of
distinction as Tribhuvan-achari. As part of the felicitation, it was
proclaimed that the settlements of the craftsmen all over the empire
were above forfeiture; if an individual craftsman should commit a
crime, he will forefeit (what belongs to him) and the others will
receive compensation. Sometime after the temple was completed lands
(pannasu) at the village of Nareyangallu were donated to the
Loke&s$vara temple on condition that the cultivators of those lands shall
give to the temple two kulas (i.e. 128 seers) of millet for every matiar
(an ancient land measure) of land.

The second inscription (124), which also needs to be interpreted
afresh, sings the praise of the architect responsible for the construction
of the southern side of the temple. It says with a flourish ‘know ye
the fame (pessar) of the craftsman (dchari) who was thrice felicitated
for constructing the Lokésvara temple of the senior queen (mahadeévi)
Lokamahadévi, the queen of the emperor Vikramaditya who had
thrice taken the three-fold city of Kafichi and because of whom the
craftsmen of this district (vishaya) have been exempted from forfeiture
of their settlements. He is Sarvasiddhi-achari, the abode of all good
qualities, the creator of many sculptures (rZpa) and buildings (vdstu),
whose utterances are entirely perfect and refined, whose diadem jg
verily the many houses and palaces and cars and seats and couches he
has constructed and who is the builder of the southern side of this
temple’. It is clear from these two inscriptions that the largest temple
at Pattadakal was the creation of these two master architects, Gundan
Anivarit-achari having supervised the work of the left half, and
Sarvasiddhi-achari the right half of the temple in question. Since one
of these inscriptions speaks of Vikramaditya IT having taken Kafichi
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thrice and since we know that the third invasion had taken place
only towards the close of his reign, it is clear that the temple was
completed, if not wholly constructed during that period, i.e. not
before A.D. 743.

~ The Pattadakal inscription (132) of Kirttivarman II, which con-
tains historical information on the Vijay€§vara and Lok&Svara temples,
also states that Trailokyamahadévi’s great stone temple of
Trailok&$vara (presently called Mallikarjuna) was constructed to the
north of her elder sister’s temple. It must be pointed out here that
there is no evidence whatsoever to say that these two temples were
built by the two sisters to commemorate their husband’s conquest of
Kafichi thrice. As a matter of fact, even the assertion that these
temples were built by the two queens is not substantiated, let alone
revealed, by the diction of the inscriptions. The Pattadakal inscription
(121) of Lokamahadévi states that the LOk&$vara temple 1is that of
Lokamahadévi (Lokamahadeviyard i Lokesvara). The Nagari version
of Kirttivarman’s Pattadakal inscription (132) referred to above,
while speaking of the Lok&§vara temple, uses the expression tasyah
(of her) with reference to Lokamahad&vi, meaning thereby that it was
the temple of Lokamahad&vi and does not specify that it was built by
her. Nor does that inscription specifically say that the Trailokygsvara
temple was established by Trailokyamahadévi. Even the Virlipaksha
temple inscriptions refer to the Loké&svara temple as of Lokamahadevi
and not as built by her. Under these circumstances any extended
hypothesis to the effect that the two queens got these temples built in
order to commemorate their husband’s conquest of Kafichi thrice
become untenable. What is more probable is that the two queens got
these temples built, each in her own name, in order to ensure for
themselves divine blessings in this world and beyond. Such being
the case, the two inscriptions of the Lok&$vara (VirGpaksha) temple
are to be taken not necessarily as belonging to the reign of Vikrama-
ditya II but as merely mentioning him as the husband of
Lokamahadevi. For all that we know, the inscriptions may even
belong to the next reign and the temple itself may have been
completed during the time of Kirttivarman II. The Pattadakal
inscription of Kirttivarman II which speaks of the two temples as
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already completed can be precisely dated to 25th June, A.D. 754. We
may, therefore, fix the upper and lower limits of the time of the
completion of these temples as A.p. 743 and 754.

Like his predecessors Vikramaditya too was not lacking in
secular outlook. Not many inscriptions of his reign have come down
to us. But the few that are available attest to his catholicity. His
earliest as yet known dated inscription (115), from Tippaltru,
Cuddapah District, Andhra Pradesh, registers the grant of land at
Marraliiru as pannasa to 1§vara, a brahmana of Véngi by Annarapuli-
Vambulu when a certain PGrmukhardma was governing the territory
bounded by the river Penna on behalf of the Bana chieftain, Vanaraju.
Like his predecessors, Vikramaditya II also continued to enjoy the
loyalty of the Bana chieftains, including those of the Vanganiru
vishaya.

The next dated inscription (116) of his relgn was a charter, a
later copy of which is found engraved on a slab in the Sankha-basti
at Lakshmeéévar. The original charter was issued on 24th January,
A.D. 734 in the second year of Vikramaditya II’s reign and states that
he was, on that date, staying at Raktapura (=Pattadakal). It records
a gift, by the emperor, of fifty nivartanas of land, at the request of
Bahubali-§réshthi, for repairs and offerings to Dhavala-Jindlaya as also
for running the alms-house attached to that temple. The gift was
entrusted to the Jaina pontiff Vijayadéva-panditacharya of Mila-
sangha and D&va-gana. It is interesting to note that no less than four
Chalukya emperors, Polek&éi II, Vinayaditya, Vijayaditya and, finally,
Vikramaditya, were associated with the Jaina establishment at
Lakshméévara over a span of more than a hundred years.

His Narwan plates (117), issued in his eighth regnal year,
Saka 664, on 21st December, A.D. 741 or 742, state that he was
encamped at Adityavada (Satara District) when, at the request of
Rashtrakita Govindarija, son of S1varaja he granted the village of
Naravana along with Chindramada (both in the Ratnagiri District).
on the sea coast, to a number of brahmanas headed by Deggula-
svamin and Nagadidikshita, both of Kaudika-gGtra and students of
sacred texts.

His inscription (120) on a slabin the Durga temple has been
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badly misunderstood by Fleet. It registers the grant of a portion of
his tax incomes by R&vadi, who was the collector of the vaddaraiila
tax, to the Sun-god installed in the temple of Komarasinga. It is
well known that the tax vaddaraiila finds frequent mention in a
number of Kannada inscriptions of the 10th-12th centuries A.p. and
that important officials were entrusted with its collection. We learn
for the first time from the present inscription that the history of
this tax goes back to the middle of the 8th century A.D., even during
the period of the Vatapi Chalukyas Vaddarasla is the tadbhava of
Sanskrit vriddha-rdjakula and obviously stands for a cess collected for
the maintenance of those aged members of the royal families who
had no claims for the throne but depended upon it for their sub-
sistence. This brings to our mind the expression rdjakulam kanipparru
of some Tamil inscriptions to denote land holdings which yielded
income for the maintenance of members of the royal family who
were dependent upon the king for their livelihood. Such remission
of taxes by ways of grants to individuals and temples was in common
practice in Karnataka as elsewhere in the south from early times
and, for the reign of Vikramaditya himself, we have a cognate but
badly damaged inscriptions from Byagavadi, Dharwar District (126).
Illustrative of civic activities undertaken during the reign is a sole
inscription (127) from Gudugudi, Dharwar District, which refers to
the excavation and construction of a tank.

The death of Vikramaditya II has been commemorated in a
manner which is of absorbing interest to Indian historians. Bhadra
Nayakana Jalihala is about 5 kms west of Pattadakal. To the west
of the village is a U-shaped valley formed by the red sand-stone
hill range. A thin water-fall from a perennial spring adds to the
idyllic setting. In this valley, locally called Haligevvana-kolla, are a
cluster of eleven red-sand-stone shrines and a large rock shelter.
The shrines, of different sizes, have been built at different heights.
Of the eleven shrines, the largest one, at the bottom of the valley
and flanked by two smaller shrines, consists of a garbha-griha and
an ardha-mandapa. It stands on an adhishthana but does not have a
$ikhara. The shrine faces north and the entrance is flanked by two
dvarapdlas, one on each side, with a parasol each over their heads.
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The sanctum has a linga. As one enters the shrine, to the right of the
left dvdrapala is a Kannadainscription (128) in three lines which reads,
with minor orthographical corrections, as follows :

1. Svasti [*1] §ri-Vikramaditya-Satyasraya [1+*]
2. Devariya maganu Benamma kararidada
3. pdradana kesida [*1] dharmmav-akke

‘Be it well. The illustrious Vikramaditya-Satyasraya. Benamma, the
son of De€vari, made this havenward vehicle of the casket. May it
be a meritorious deed’.

The conclusion which the above inscription leads to is that on
the death of Vikramaditya his (cremated) mortal remains were placed
in a casket (kararide) and buried at the spot over which the shrine in
question was constructed.

We have stated above that Vikramaditya II was a youth at the
time of his coronation, well below middle age. He was no more after
a short reign of a little over a decade, and, therefore, must have met
with a premature end. The site at B.N. Jalihala has the appearance of
a mass cemetery, all the eleven shrines having been perhaps built at
the same time. It is not a little significant that just behind the
memorial shrine of Vikramaditya there is a hero-stone in three panels,
the lowest one depicting three bullocks, two in moving posture, and
the third lying down, symbolically representing the journey’s end or
death. The middle panel depicts a hero and two females being escorted .
to heaven by a fourth figure and the top panel depicts the hero,
flanked by two females, regaling in the heavens. Such memorial slabs
with unyoked bullock have been used from very early times to
commemorate merchants or individuals who had died most probably
while on the move and as a result of ambuscades. It is possible that
Vikramaditya II, his two queens and at least eight more important
persons who had accompanied them fell victims to such an ambush.
and that, in their commemeoration, these sad-looking shrines in the
death-recking site were built all at the same time in different sizes in
keeping with their status? Is this be so, the two slightly smaller
shrines flanking the tomb-shrine of Vikramaditya may be the ones of
his devoted queens Lokamahadsvi and Trailokyamahad&vi.
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Notwithstanding the fact that he was not an old man at that
time, Vikramaditya II had, for reasons not known to us, proclaimed
his son Kirttivarman II as his heir-apparent and crown-prince around
A.D. 742, Neither the end of his reign soon afterwards nor the com-
mencement of Kirttivarman’s betrayed any signs of impending disaster,
unless we take the sudden fall in the number of inscriptions, of
copper plate inscription in particular, during these two reigns as
ominous. The known fact is that thirteen years after the death of
Vikramaditya I, the Chalukya empire was no more. As will be shown
in the sequel, overwhelming circumstances rather than any inherent
weakness either in the imperial set up or in the individual who
succeeded him, were responsible for this otherwise unexpected
collapse.



CHAPTER TWELVE

THE TOTAL ECLIPSE

Kirttivarman II who succeeded his father sometime in A.D. 744-45
also had a short reign, the effective part of it covering a little over a
decade. He was born of Vikramaditya II’s junior queen TrailGkya-
mahadevi, who, and her elder sister L.okamahadévi, the senior queen
of the same emperor, hailed from the Haihaya royal house.

His eulogy as given in the copper-plate charters issued by him
shows that he was carefully groomed for the role of emperor having
received training even as a child in the art of wielding arms as well as
in all the sciences (bglye susikshita-sastra-$astrah). Pleased with his
good qualities, his father proclaimed him crown prince (sva-guna-
kalap-anandita-hridayena pitra samadrépita-yauvardjyah). And we have
seen above how, on being made yuvardja he beseeched his father to
permit him to wreak vengeance on the family foe (svakula-vairi) of the
Chalukyas and how well he accomplished the task he had taken upon
himself. After his return from the victorious expedition to Kaifichi,
he, in course of time (krameéna), became emperor (prdpta-sarvabhauma-
padah). And when follows a conventional rhetorical eulogy to the
effect that his lotus like feet were rendered yellowish by the mass of
pollen on the numerous crests of all feudatory kings, who bowed to
him through love of his heroism (praptdanurdg-avanata-samanta-makuta-
madla-rajah-pufija-pimjarita-charanasarasiruhah)., That the same eulo-
gistic phrases are verbatim repeated in his Kendlr plates (130),
issued in his sixth regnal year on 2nd April, or 4th May, A.D. 749,
and his Vakkaleri plates (133), issued in his eleventh regnal year, in
July, A.D. 756, is clearly indicative of the fact that, for at least eleven
years after his accession, he had only his lone military triumph,
scored as a crown prince, to claim.



The Total Eclipse 169

It is likely that just before his father’s death, perhaps on his
being seriously incapacitated in the ambuscade, Kirttivarman had to
take in his hands the reigns of the empire. This is suggested by the
undated Chandana inscription (138) which introduces him by club-
bing his name with that of his father as Sri-Vikramaditya-Satydsraya-
Sriprithivivallabha-Mahdrdjdadhirdja-Paramesvara-Kirttivarmma-bhatara.
It refers to the rule of his subordinate Banarija over Suramaru-
vishaya and records the grant of a pannavisa to the brahmana
Kanavadi by another subordinate, Dharanappan, who was administer-
ing Chefljone (i.e. modern Chandana). The donor Dharanappan
hailed from Tagadir in the Tamil country and that explains the
Dravidian form of the donee’s name Kanavadi (for Ganapati) who
also must have hailed from the same region.

Kirttivarman II issued his Ainidli charter (129) in his fourth
regnal year, in June, A.p. 748 or 749, when he was encamped at
the village of Nelavodige (Gulbarga District) on the Western bank of
the river Bhaimarathi and when, at the request of the S&ndraka
subordinate NagaSakti, he granted the village of Karavanilr to two
brahmanas, Bhavasarman of Agastya-gotra and Sarvasvimin of
Kasyapa-gOtra.

At the time of issuing the Kenddr plates (130) in A.p. 749-50,
Kirttivarman II was encamped at Raktapura (Pattadakal, Bijapur
District) when he, at the request of his senior queen (name not given)
granted the village Beppatti (s.a. Behatti, Dharwar District) to the
brihmana Ramasarman of KasSyapa-gGtra, who was well versed in the
Védic lore. The donee’s father Miakeya is therein stated to have
performed the Vajap€ya sacrifice.

He issued the Vakkaléri plates (133) in A.D. 756 from his camp
at Bhandaragavittage (s.a. Bhandarkawte, Sholapur District) on the
northern bank of the river Bhimarathi when he was probably on an
inspection tour of the northern holdings of the Chalukyas. Through
these plates he granted, at the request of DO0sirdja, the village of
Sulliyiir along with its two hamlets (Hangal Taluk, Dharwar District)
to the brahmana Madhavasarman of Kamakayana-gOtra. The donee’s
grandfather Vishnusarman was a scholar in Rig-v€da and Yajur-véda.

Apart from these three copper-plate inscriptions, there are a few



170 Chalukyas of Vatdpi

stone inscriptions in different states of preservation, from which we
can conclude that, like in the reigns of his predecessors, during
Kirttivarman II’s rule also, all religious faiths received sufficient
patronage, royal, official as well as private. A pillar inscription (131)
now set up in front of the Banasankari temple at Annigéri (Dharwar
District) states that a chediya (i.e. Chaitya or Jaina temple) was caused
to be constructed by Kaliyamma while he was holding the office of
gamundu for the locality called J&bulagéri during the sixth year
- (A.p. 750-51) of the rule of Kirttivarman II. An undated Kannada
inscription (134) of this ruler from Adir (Dharwar District) records
the grant of eight mattar of wet land to the west of Karmagaliru for
worship and offerings in the temple (bhavana) of Jin&ndra built by a
gamunda. Sindarasa and Madhavattiarasa figuring therein appear to
have been officials serving under the emperor, the latter probably of
Séndraka extraction. A Sanskrit inscription (134) engraved above this
and probably belonging to the same reign makes mention of the
charitable alms house dgna-sala attached to that temple. An undated
inscription (135) from Nilliru (Anantapur District) states that Kirtti-
varman II granted certain agricultural rights and privileges to two
gamundas as a measure of alleviation. Another undated inscription
(136), from Didgir (Dharwar District) mentions D0si as the governor
of the province of Banavasi-12000 (i.e. Kadamba-mandala) under
Kattiyara’s (Kirttivarman II’s) universal rule and states that a certain
Kalagadigal rescued cattle (captured in a raid) in appreciation of
which D0si remitted the tax income from Sangaviru (in favour of the
hero). The mention of Banavasi as a twelve-thousand province in this
inscription is one of the earliest direct epigraphical references to a
numerical division barring a somewhat vague reference to Mahi-
rashtrakatraya-99000 in the Aihole inscription of Poleké&si I1.
Eversince the punitive expedition successfully carried out by
Vikramaditya I, the indignant successor of Polek&si II, the Chalukyas
had always been on the offensive forcing the Pallavas again and again
to pay heavily for the humiliation they had heaped upon the victor
of the mighty Harshavardhana. After the return of the Pallava forces
of Narasimhavarman from VAatapi, never once were they able to
penetrate into the Chalukya domains, intrusions, into the buffer zone
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held by the Western Gangas as the feudatories of the Chalukyas. This
had brought about, in course of time, the realisation among the
Chalukyas and, more importantly, among the other neighbouring as
well as far off powers that the core of the Chalukya empire had come
to stay as a chakravartikshétra, i.e. as a permanent imperial nucleus.
From the time of Vikramaditya I onwards the Chalukyas did not
have to defend this imperial nucleus, and, on the other hand, merely
indulged in warlike activities to their south and north more to exhibit
their imperial might than to further expand their already vast holdings.
After his successful war with Vajrata in A.D. 685-86, which was, in
fact, more of his own making than thrust upon him, Vinayaditya
spent the rest of his years as emperor in an atmosphere of peace. We
have seen above that, for all the extensive possessions he had under
his rule, which must have been difficult to manage in those days of
slow communication, Vijayaditya had a long reign of peace in the
course of which there had been no threat of invasion from outside.
His son Vikramaditya II and grandson Kirttivarman II, the former
twice and the latter once, wantonly carried out expeditions against
the Pallavas who, embroiled as they were in their own problems at
home, were in no position to resist, let alone retaliate. These long
years of immunity against attacks from outside must have made
each successive ruler more and more complacent. They failed to
realise that while the concept of an empire with its imperial nucleus
in Karnataka had come to stay, any complacency on their part may
bring about the transfer of that empire’s throne from one family to
another without in any way eroding the imperial concept itself.

The traditional feudatory families such as the Western Gangas,
Alupas, Séndrakas, and Banas of Vanganir-nidu and Suramaru-
vishaya had all remained faithful though epigraphical evidence
indicates that, even as the emperors were becoming progressively
more and more complacent, the feudatories tended to develop more
and more of an indifference to the Chalukyas, basking themselves
in the prevailing conditions of peace by resorting to greater regalia
and cultivating greater involvement in their respective possessions than
in the safety of the Chalukya dynasty and the empire as a whole.
The undated Peddapéta inscription (137) serves as a classic example
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of this feudal indifference and imperial helplessness without ascrib-
ing to him any of the usual Chalukya or imperial titles, the
inscription merely refers to the rule of Kirttivarmma-Anivarita and
then states that when (his subordinate) Prithvi-Vanardja and the
Param@&Svara (i.e. Kiritivarman II) were together, a grant of 25
marutu of land was made to Duggya, a brahman of Véngi by
Ranavijyaya. The mention of the Bana subordinate first and of
the emperor next has its own story to tell.

Though the Chalukyas themselves were unaware of it,
historians know full well, thanks to epigraphical sources, that the
final supplanter of the Chaukyas belonged not any one of the
already powerful royal houses but to an ancient but obscured
family which had freshly rerisen and was taking quick strides
southward. That was the family of the Rashtrakitas who, in
their inscriptions, claim to belong to the Yadava race from which
we may infer that Gujarat was their original home. There having
been quite a few Rashtrakita families of minor significance ruling
in different parts of the Deccan during the sixth and seventh centuries
A.D., the one, with which we are concerned here, was launched
on its road to imperial stature by Nannarija, the son of Svamika-
raja and father or paternal uncle of Dantivarman from whom the
Rashtrakiitas of Manyakh&ta normally commence their genealogy,
The careers of Nannardja, Dantivarman and his son Indra, about
which we know next to nothing, are not as relevant here as those
of the Ilatter’s successors. Indra’s son GOvindardja I and his son
Karka I alias Pratapaila are known to us, from the recently
discovered, undated Bindon (Aurangabad District) plates, palaeo-
graphically assignable either to the second half of the 7th or the first
half of the 8th century A.p. From this charter, we learn that Karka I,
its issuer, was then ruling over the Aurangabad-Parbhani region in
Marathwada. The charter eulogises Govinda I as samprapt-asésha-
mahasabdah. We have seen above that Vinayaditya claims to have
seized the honour of Mahdsbda from Vajrata, the lord of Uttarapatha.
Govinda I, who must have been a contemporary and subordinate of
Vinayaditya, perhaps greatly assisted the Chaulkya emperor in his war
against Vajrata and had consequently partaken the credit of capturing
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the honour of mahdsabda. The lofty claim may not have at that time
rung the bell of warning, for Vinayaditya’s imperial might was
unassailable. Govinda’s son Karka I describes himself in glorious
terms as one whose feet were touched in worship by the diadems of
enemy kings. His feudatory Svamiraja is labelled as anuchara
(follower, or servant) and Karka I himself is elevated to the position
of parama-svamin, the supreme lord. Even this did not sound a
warning in the ears of his imperial contemporary and, perhaps, over-
lord Vikramaditya Il who too knew that he was safely entrenched in
the security of an invincible empire. It is claimed by the Rashtrakiita
charters on behalf of Karka I’s son Indardja that he forcibly married
the daughter of a Chalukya ruler after a show of force in battle fought
at the marriage pandal (mandapa) at Kh€taka (modern Kaira,
Gujarat). The ruler defeated by Indrardja was, in all probability, of
the Chalukya house of Gujarat. Even this audacity exhibited by the
Rashtraklita subordinate in picking up a fight with a close scion of
the imperial house did not serve as a warning to the Chalukya
emperor (either Vikramaditya II or Kirttivarman lI himself) who
may have lightly dismissed the incident merely as a bold adventure
of a love-lorn war-like prince.

But Indra’s ambitious son Dantidurga did not leave anyone,
except the unfortunate Kirttivarman, in doubt as to his intentions.
His claim that, at the Hiranyagarbha ceremony performed by various
rulers ((rdjanyaih) at Ujjayini, he had made the Glrjara and other
lords (Garjaré$-dadi-rajakam) his door-keepers (pratihdrikritam yena),
if true, was an exploit worth of an emperor or at least of a prince
who sought to be one.

We do not know whether, even at that late stage, Kirttivarman II
had seen the writing on the wall. Even if he had, it was likely that
it was too late in the day for him to retrieve the position of the
Chalukyas. By their continued belligerence, four generations of the
upcoming Rashtrakdta family had, as if, proved their worthiness for
an imperial throne and, sadly enough, in sharp contrast, the Chalukyas
under Kirttivarman II had almost become obsolete, merely basking
in the glory of an impressive genealogy of famous names and events.

Owing to the pressures of an impending loss of power which
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was sure to result from the imminent Rashtrakita attack and his sad
realisation that he no longer could marshall the wherewithal for a
successful resistence, Kirttivarman II appears to have gone mad. A
Kannada inscription, while alluding to the triumph of the Rashtra-
katas over the Chalvkyas, says Karyaran-dtam: marultanarh gonda
samayadol’ at the time when Katyara (i.e. Kirttivarman II) had lost
his senses (or, had gone mad). It is obvious from this late but,
nevertheless reliable epigraphical information that Kirttivarman II
was not in a mentally sound position to lead the Chalukya army
when Dantidurga’s final assault came. This may be the reason
why the Rashtraktta charters do not mention Dantidurga’s Chalukya
victim by name but, instead, merely state that the usurper had
defeated, with the help of a mere handful of soldiers, the invin-
cible army of Karndtaka, (or, alternatively, of Vallabha) which had,
in its turn, defeated the formidable armies of the lord of Kafichi,
the kings of the Jérala, Chola and Pandya countries, and of Harsha
and Vajrata :

Kanchisa-Kerala-naradhipa-Chola-Pandya

Sriharsha-Vajrata-vibheda-vidhana-daksham

Karnatakam balam-ajeyam-ananta-rathyaih

bhrityaih kiyadbhir-api yah sahasa jigaya

- Good strategist that he was, Dantidurga seems to have taken

the Chalukya forces by utter surprise, thus managing to rout them
with the help of a small army. We have stated, on a much earlier
occasion above, that, from the time of Polek&i I himself, the
emperors of Karndtaka had come to be distinctively known as
vallabhas. 1t stands to reason, therefore, that whoever became master
of the Karndtaka empire by defeating the army of the Vallabha,
himself became the Vallabha. This is exactly what the Rashtrakita
charters claim for Dantidurga when they say :

yo Vallabharh sapadi danda-balena jitva
rajadhiraja-parameésvaratam-upaiti
tasmin-prayaté Vallabharaje . . . .

‘(Dantidurga] who had appropriated the status of supreme king of
kings by defeating, with the help of his army, the Vallabha (i.e.,
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Kirttavarman II) in battle; when that Vallabha-rija (i.e., Dantidurga)
had ascended the heavens...... ’.

As for Kirttivarman II having gone mad towards the end of his
reign, we can also muster some kind of architectural evidence. The
Huchchappayyana-gudi and Huchchappayana-matha at Aihole are
Chalukya monuments familiar to all students of architecture. These
names literally mean the temple or matha of the lunatic gentleman.
Stylistically these two structures belong to the second half of the
eighth century A.D. Since this dating admirably suits the reign
period of Kirttivarman II, and since information available with
the Xalyana Chalukyas says that he had gone at the end of his
reign, it is very likely that the gudi and matha above referred to
were constructed either by or in memory of Kirttivarman II; the
memory of his lunacy at the fag end of his career must have
given these temples their funny though poignant names.

Succeeding genecrations seem to have been convinced that it
was Kirttivarman II’s personal incapacity that led the fall of the
Chalukya dynasty. The Chalukyas of Kalyana reflected in full
measure the same conviction when they, through thier charters,
squarely placed the blame at Kirttivarman’s doors by bewailing :

yena Chalukya-rajya-$rih
antarayiny-abhgd-bhuvi

‘On account of whose (i.e. Kirttivarman II’s) failure, the grandeur
of the Chalukya hegemony suffered eclipse’.

Though Kirttivarman II may not have been in a position to
personally counter the military coup of Dantidurga, the Chaukya’s
did have princely leadership in their attempt to stem the tide of
Rishtrakiita invasion. We gather this information from a short
undated Kannada inscription (141) from Sannathi (Gulbarga District)
which, on palaeographical grounds, and on the strength of internal
evidence may be assigned to the middle of the 8th century a.p. This
inscription states that in a battle fought between the Ballaha (=
Vallabha, the Chalukya emperor) and Dantiya-durgarasa (i.e.
Rashtrakiita Dantidurga), Rajaditya, the younger brother of Vinaya-
ditya brought under control an elephant named Mangala (Viraya-
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dityana tammam Mamgalam emba aneyam parivididori) The names
of these two brothers, with their names ending in dditya are typically
Chalukya for the period and area to which the inscription belongs. It
is very likely that they were related to Kirttivarman II as father and
sons or as brothers and that they took an active part in the futile
Chalukya bid to save their dynasty from oblivion.
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KIRTTIVARMAN I

Badami Vaishnava cave inscription, Regnal year 12, Saka 500
(=A.p. 578): I4., 111, pp. 305-06, Plate; Ibid., X, pp. 57-60, Plate.
Godachi plates of Katti-arasa, Regnal year 12 (=A.D. 578): EI.,

XXVIII, pp. 59-62, Plate.
Mudhol plates of Pigavarman: Ibid., XXXII, pp. 293-97, Plate.

MANGALES A

Mahakilta pillar inscription, Regnal year 5 (=A.D. 595-96): IA.

XIX, pp. 7-20, Plate.
Nertr plates: Ibid., VII, pp. 161-63.
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15.

16.
17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23,

24.

25.

26.
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Chalukyas of Vatapi

Mairutira grant of Satyasraya- SrlprlthV1 vallabha-Maharaja,
Regnal year 8 (=A.p. 598-99): APGAS., 6, pp. 11-39, Plate;
S. Sankaranarayanan, The Vishnukundins and their times (Delhi,
1977), pp. 194-97.

Hauli plates of Mangalardja: Journ. Karn. Univ. (Social Sciences),
V, pp. 175-81, Plates.

Goa plate of Satyasraya Dhruvardja Indravarman, Mangalésa’s
Regnal year 20, Saka 532 (=A.D.609-10): JBBRAS.,X, pp. 348-67,
Plate.

Badami cave inscription: 4., X, pp. 59-60, Plate.

Aihole Ravalaphadi cave inscription of Ranavikranta.
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Peddavadugiiru inscription of Ereyati-adigal: SII., IX, I, No. 46;
The Chalukyas of Badami (Seminar Papers), Bangalore, 1978,
pp. 35-57.

Hyderabad plates, Regnal year 3, Saka 535 (=A.D. 613- 14): 14.,
VI, pp. 72-75, Plate.

Modlimb plates of Paramé$vara, EI, XXXVIII, pp. 215-18,
Plate.

Kandalgdon plates, Regnal year 5, Saka 536 (=A.D. 614- -15): TA.,
XTIV, pp. 330-31.

Satard plates of Vishnuvardhana, Polek&ét II’s Regnal year 8,
Saka 539 (=a.p. 617- -18): Ibid., XIX, pp. 303-11, Plate.

Lohaner plates, Saka 552 (=a.p. 630) : EI, XXVII, pp. 3741,
Plate.

Kopparam plates, Regnal year 21 (=a.p. 630): Ibid., XVIII,
pp. 257-61, Plate.

Timmapuram plates of Vishnuvardhana: 7bid., 1X, pp. 317-19,
Plate.

Aihole prasasti, Kali, 3735, Saka 556 (=A.D. 634-35): Ibid., VI,
pp. 1-12, Plate.

Tumbeyaniiru grant: APGAS., 6, pp. 40-45, Plate.

Chiplan plates: EL, III, pp. 50-53, Plate.
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29.
30.

31.

31a.

32.

33.
34.

35.
36.

37.
38.

39.
40.

41.
42.

43,

44.

45.
46.

Lakshmé$var stone (10th century recopy) inscription: I4., VII,
pp. 106-07; SII., XX, No. 3.
Kadamarakalava miniature shrine inscription of Satyasraya-
bhatara.
Aihole fragmentary inscription of [Polekési II and] yuvaraja
Vikramaditya (I).

Nerdr plates, I4., VIII, pp. 43-44, Plate.

THE INTERREGNUM

Kurnool plates of Adityavarman: JBBRAS., XVI, pp. 223-25
and 233-35, Plate.
Nelkunda grant of Abhinavaditya, EI., XXXII, pp. 213-16, Plate.
Aralihonda inscription of Pitti-amman, 7bid., XXXVII,
pp. 333-34, Plate.

VIKRAMADITYA I

Turimella stone inscription, Regnal year 2 (=A.D. 655-56): EI.,
XXIX, pp. 160-64, Plate.

Karnil plates, Regnal year 3 (A.D. 656-57): JBBRAS., XVI,
pp. 225-217.

Karnil plates, Ibid., pp. 229-31 and 240-42.

Nerdr plates of Vijayabhattarika, Vikramaditya I’s Regnal year 5
(=A.D. 658-59): IA., VII, pp. 163-64, Plate.

Amudalapadu plates, Regnal year 5 (=A.p. 658-59): EI, XXXII,
pp. 175-84, Plates; APGAS., 6, pp. 54-57, Plate.

Talamafichi plates, Regnal year 6 (=aA.p. 659-60): EI, IX,
pp. 98-102,Plate.

Kadamarakalava stone inscription, Regnal year 8 (=aA.p. 662-63).
Karnil plates, Regnal year 10 (=a.p. 664-65): JBBRAS., XVI,
pp. 227-29 and 238-39. )

Mudgapadra grant of Srayasraya Siladitya, [Kalachuri] year 420
(=A.p. 668-69): El., XXXIV, pp. 117-22, Plate.

Unchhavritti grant, Regnal year 16, Saka 591 (A.p. 669).
Kukkanir stone inscription: ARE p. 1955-56, No. B 212.
Kochre plates of Vijayamahad@vi, JBBRAS., III, 1, p. 211; IA,

VIII, pp. 44-47, Plate.
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47.

48.

49.

50.

S1.

52,

53.

54.

55.
56.

57.

38.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

Chalukyas of Vatdpi

Kurtakoti (spurious?) plates, Regnal year 16 (=A.D. 669-70): I4.,
VIL, pp. 217-20, Plate. )

Navasari plates of Srayasraya Siladitya, [Kalachuri] year 421
(=A.p. 670): EL, VIII, pp. 229-33, Plate.

Honnlr plates, Regnal year 16, Saka 592 (=A.p. 669-70): Mys.
Arch. Rep., 1939, pp. 129-37, Plate.

Nirpan plates of Chalukya Nagavardhana, I4.. IX, pp. 123-25,
Plates.

Sanjan plates of Chalukya Buddhavarasa, EI., XIV, pp. 144-52,
Plate.

Tembhurni (I set) plates, Regnal year 17, Saka 594 (=A.D. 672);
JESI., IX, pp. 1-5, Plate 1.

Tembhurni (I set) plates, paper presented by Dr. H.S. Thosar
in the Ninth Annual Congress of the Epigraphical Society of
India at Gorakhpur in March, 1983.

Gadval plates, Regnal year 20, Saka 596 (=A.D. 674). EI, X,
pp. 100-06, Plate.

Hyderabad plates: 74., VI, pp. 75-78, Plate.

Savnilr plates, Regnal year 20, Saka 597 (=AD. 674-75): EI.,
XXVII, pp. 115-19, Plate.

Dimmagudi stone inscription, Regnal year 27 (=AD. 680-81):
SII., X, No. 23.

Mundakhéd@ plates of Sendraka Jayasakti, Saka 602 (=A.D. 681):
El, XXIX, pp. 116-21, Plate.

VINAYADITYA

Paniya] grant, Regnal year 2, Saka 604 (=A.D.682) APGAS., 6,
pp. 58-63, Plate.

Nasik plates of Chalukya Dharaéraya-J ayasimha, [Kalachuri]
year 436 (=A.D. 685): CIL, 1V, pp. 127-31, Plate.

Lakshmé§var (10th century recopy) stone inscription, Regnal
year 5, Saka 608 (=A.D. 685-86): SII, XX, No. 4.

Jejari plates of Regnal year 9, Saka 609 (=A.D. 687-88) : EL, XIX,
pp. 62-65, Plate.

Togarch8du plates, Regnal year 10, Saka 611 (=A.D, 688-89): IA4.,

- VI, pp. 85-88, Plate; JBBRAS, XVI, pp. 231-33.
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64.

65.

66.

67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.

76.
77.
78.

9.
80.

- 81.

Poona plates, Regnal year 10, Saka 612 (=A.p. 689-90) : EL, XXV,
pp. 289-91, Plate.

Virareddipalle stone inscription, Regnal year 10 (=A.D. 689-90):

Ibid., XXXVIII, p. 333, Plate.

Karndl plates, Regnal year 11, Saka 613 (=Ap. 690-91): I4., VI,

pp. 88-90, Plate.

Manor plates of Chalukya Vinayaditya Mangalarasa, Saka 613

(=A.p,_690-91): EI., XXVIII, pp. 17-22, Plate.
Mayaltr plates, Regnal year 11, Saka 614 (=A.D. 691-92) : JOR.,
X, pp. 27-46, Plate.

Sorab plates, Regnal year 11, Saka 614 (=4.D. 691-92) : I4., XIX,
pDb. 146-52, Plate.

Dayyamdinne plates, Regnal year 12, Saka 614 (=AD. 692-93):
El., XXII, pp. 24-29.

Kolhapur plates, Regnal year 13, Saka 615 (=AD. 693-94): KI.,
IN, pp. 6-11. )

Surat plates of yuvaraja Srayaéraya Siladitya, [Kalachuri] year 443
(=AD693): CII, 1V, pp. 132-37, Plate.

Harihar plates, Regnal year 14, Saka 616 (=A.D. 694-95). IA.,
VI, pp. 91-94.

Igadiru stone inscription, Regnal year 14 (=A.D. 694.95): EIL,
XXXVIII, p. 334, Plate. )

Patoda plates, Regnal year 14, Saka 617 (=A.D. 694-95): Noticed
in I4., XL, p. 240,

Alampur inscription of Lokaditya-eld-arasa.

Balagamve inscription: 4., XIX, pp. 142-46, Plate.

Itagi stone inscription; AREp., 1955-56, No. B 210.

VIJAYADITY A

Jamalagima grant, Regnal year 1, Saka 619 (=AD. 697): EIL,
XXXVI, pp. 313-16, Plate.

Nittdru stone inscription, Regnal year 2 (=A.D. 697-98): 7bid.,
XXXVIII, pp. 334-35, Plate.

Chandana stone inscription, Regnal year 2 (=A.D. 697-98): Ibid.,
pp. 335-37, Plate.
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82.

83.

84.

835.

86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

9s5.
96.

97.

98.

99.

Chalukyas of Vatapi

Badami pillar inscription, Regnal year 3, Saka 621 (=A.D. 698-99)
I14., X, pp. 60-61; K1, I, pp. 2-4, Plate.

Kottapalle stone inscription, Regnal year 3 (=A.D. 698-99): ETI.,
XXXVIII, pp. 337-38, Plate. ] ,
Mayaldr plates, Regnal year 4, Saka 622 (=A.D. 700): Ibid.,
XXXIII, pp. 311-14, Plates.

Nerlr plates, Regnal year 4, Saka 622 (=aA.p. 700): I4., IX,
pp. 125-30.

Kottiru inscription, Regnal year 4 (=AD.700): EI,, XXX,
pp. 69-71, Plate. ) ‘

Rayagad plates, Regnal year 8, Saka 625 (=A.D. 703): Ibid., X,
pp. 14-17, Plate.

Elapur plates, Regnal year 9, Saka 626 (=a.D. 704-05): IHOQ.,
IV, pp. 425-30, Plates.

Lohagajjavataka grant, Regnal year 10, Saka 627 (=A.D. 705):
Journ. Kaan. Univ., I, pp. 193-227.

Nerlr plates, Regnal year 10, Saka 627 (=AD. 705-06) : 14, IX,
pp- 130-33.

Shiggaon plates, Regnal year 11, Saka 630 (=a.D. 707): EIL,
XXXII, pp. 317-24, Plates.

Aihole (Huchchimalli-gudi) inscription, Regnal year 13
(=AD. 708-09): IA., VIII, pp. 284-85, Plate.

Satara plates, Regnal year 14, Saka 632 (=A.D. 710): EL, XXVI,
pp. 322-26, Plate.

Afijanéri plates (I set) of Bhogasakti, [Kalachuri] year 461
(=A.p. 710-11): Ibid., XXV, p. 230, Plates.

Afjanéri plates (II set) of Bhogasakti, Ibid., p. 236, Plate.
Alampur biscriptal inscription, Regnal year 18, Saka 636
(=AD. 714): Ibid., XXXV, pp. 121-24, Plate.

Nirgundi grant, Regnal year 22, Saka 640 (=AD.718) JBISM.,
IX, II, pp. 1-6. “

Kondupalli stone inscription, Regnal year 23 (=A.p. 718-19.):
S1I., X, No. 23.

Lakshmé&svar (10th century recopy) stone inscription, Regnal
year 28, Saka 646 (=AD. 723-24) : SII., XX, No. 5.
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100. Dive Agar plates of Jaydsraya Mangalarasa, Saka 649
(=AD. 727-28) : Ind. Arch. A Review, 1962-63, p. 52, No. 34 (ii).

101. Lakshmesvar (10th century recopy) stone inscription, Regnal
year 34, Saka 651 (=AD. 729-30) : Ibid., No. 6.

102. Ulchala stone inscription, Regnal year 35 (=AD. 730-31) :
AREp., 1943-44, No. E 52.

103. Taravadra grant, Regnal year 36, Saka 653 (=AD, 731-32) :
EL, XXV, pp. 21-24, Plate.

104. Balsar plates of Jayasraya Mangalarasa, Saka 653 (=A.D.731-32):
IA., X111, p. 75; JBBRAS., XVI, p. 5.

105. Nerur plates of Vljayadltya and Vikramaditya (II), 74., IX,
pp. 132-35.

106. Pattadakal inscription of Vijayaditya and Vikramaditya II,
I4, X, pp. 165-66, Plate.

107. Mahakita inscription : 74, X, p. 103, Plate.

108. Kurtak®ti inscription : SI7., XI, I, No. 2.

109. Bannikop inscription : Ibid., XX, No. 3.

110. Chippagiri Bhogésvara temple inscription : Ibid., IX, I, No. 48.

111. Danavulapadu inscription : Ibid., IX, I, No. 49.

112. Betapalli inscription : Ibid., No. 47.

113. Nandalapadu inscription : AREp., 1964-65, No B 24.

114. Alampur [Balabrahmésvara temple pillar] prasasti.

VIKRAMADITY A IT

115. Tippalru inscription, Regnal year 1 (=A.D. 733-34) : El, XXX,
pp. 12-17, Plate.

116. Lakshmesvar (10th century recopy) inscription, Regnal year 2,
Saka 656 (=AD. 734-35) : SIL., XX, No. 7.

117. Narvan plates, Regnal year 8, Saka 664 (=A.D.741-42) : EI.,
XXVII, pp. 125-31, Plates.

118. Hire-Madhure hero-stone inscription : Mys. Arch. Rep., 1939,
pp. 121-25.

119. Kafchi Kailasanatha temple inscription : EJ,, III, pp. 359-60,
Plate.



184

120.
121.

122.
123.

124,

125.
126.
127.
128.

129.
130.
131.

132.

133.

134.

135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.

Chalukyas of Vatapi

Aihole Durga temple inscription : I4., VIII, pp. 285-86, Plate.
Pattadakal Virlipaksha temple inscription of Lokamahadévi,
Ibid., p. 167, Plate.

Pattadakal Virlipaksha temple inscription : Ibid., p. 166, Plate.
Pattadakal Vir@paksha temple (entrance gate pillar) inscription,
Ibid., p. 164, Plate.

Pattadakal Viriipaksha temple (entrance gate pillar) inscription of
Lokamahadgvi : Ibid., pp. 164-65, Plate.

Chandana stone inscription : AREp., 1958-59, No. B 16.
Byagavadi inscription : Ibid., 1949-50, No. B 78.

Gudugudi inscription : Ibid., 1947-48, No. B 194.

B.N. Jalihal memorial temple inscription, Madhu, Delhi, 1981,
pp. 175-77, Plates XLII a-d and XLIII a-c.

KIRTTIVARMAN II

Ainili plates, Regnal year 4 (=A.D. 747-48) : Mys. Arch. Rep.,
1909, p. 12.

Kendir plates, Regnal year 6, Saka 672 (=A.D. 749-50) : EL, IX,
pp. 200-06, Plates.

Annigéri inscription, Regnal year 6 (=A.D. 749-50) : Ibid., XXI,
pp. 204-06, Plate.

Pattadakal biscriptal inscription (A.D. 754) : Ibid., 111, pp. 1-7,
Plate.

Vakkaléri plates, Regnal year 11, Saka 679 (=A.D. 756-57):
Ibid., V, pp. 200-05, Plates.

Adiir bilingual inscription : I4., XI, pp. 60-61; KI., I, pp. 4-8,
Plate. -
Nil@ru inscription : SII., IX, I, No. 51.

Didgir inscription of Kattiyara : EI., VI, pp. 251-253, Plate.
Peddapéta inscription : Ibid., XXXVIII, pp. 338-40, Plate.
Chandana inscription : Ibid., pp. 340-42, Plate.

Kurukundi inscription : SIT., IX, I, No. 51.

Korrapadu inscription : ARFp., 1940-41, No. B 418.
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I. Makutesvara Temple, Mahakuta
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VI. Badami Vaishnava Cave Inscription
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IX. Ravalaphadi, Aihole



X. Ravalaphadi Nataraja
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XV. Alampur Prasasti
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